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[image: ]Figure S1: Sediment sampling locations for all sites: top left: Quepos Landslide, top right: Mound 12, middle left: Mound 11, middle right: Parrita Seep, bottom left: Jaco Scar. Marker shape signifies sampling cruise – circle: AT37-13; diamond: AT42-03. Marker colour reflects sample activity habitat: active, red; transition, orange; background, pink. Lighter blue areas – shallower water depth, darker blue areas – deeper water depth. Contours and scale bar in metres; AUV Sentry bathymetry data collected during cruises AT37-13 and AT42-03.
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Table S1: Matrix of average physical distances amongst samples within and between habitat categories for each seep site investigated. Numbers in metres, ± standard error (in brackets).
	Seep site
	
	Active
	Transition
	Background

	
	Active
	
224.0
(±50.2)
	
	

	Mound 12
	Transition
	
241.6
(±36.1)
	
336.9
(±65.8)
	

	
	Background
	
557.9
(±19.1)
	
529.2
(±25.4)
	
112.3
(±26.3)

	
	Active
	
328.5
(±124.7)
	
	

	Jaco Scar
	Transition
	
195.9
(±30.7)
	
84.0
(±15.0)
	

	
	Background
	
318.2
(±11.1)
	
241.9
(±9.7)
	
56.4
(±10.0)

	
	Active
	80.5
	
	

	Quepos Landslide
	Transition
	
967.4
(±337.3)
	1917.2
	

	
	Background
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	Active
	NA
	
	

	Mound 11
	Transition
	256.1
	NA
	

	
	Background
	257.0
	362.0
	NA

	
	Active
	NA
	
	

	Parrita Seep
	Transition
	277.4
	NA
	

	
	Background
	334.7
	86.1
	NA


	
Table S2: Trait groupings and trait modalities used to quantify trait attributes of sampled macrofaunal families.
	Trait grouping
	Trait modalities
	Comments

	Maximum adult length
	Small (0 to <9 mm maximum length)
	Maximum adult body length attained. Categories based on K-means clustering of continuous data

	
	Medium (9 to <32.5 mm maximum length)
	

	
	Large (32.5 to <75 mm maximum length)
	

	
	Very large (>75 mm maximum length)
	

	Reproductive strategy
	Asexual budding
	Asexual reproduction

	
	Planktotrophy
	Free larvae which must feed in plankton to complete development

	
	Lecithotrophy
	Free larvae with adequate food reserves to complete development without feeding

	
	Brooding/ direct development
	Eggs kept in protected parental environment. No free larval phase

	Maximum fecundity
	Low (0 to <3700 eggs)
	Maximum number of eggs produced in a single brood. Categories based on K-means clustering of continuous data

	
	Moderate (3700 to <16000 eggs)
	

	
	High (16000 to <35000 eggs)
	

	
	Very high (>35000 eggs)
	

	Feeding group
	Deposit feeder
	Semi-selective benthic particle feeder

	
	Microbial mat grazer
	Selective consumption of microbial biomass

	
	Suspension feeder
	Semi-selective suspended particle feeder

	
	Chemosynthesis via symbionts
	Symbiotic chemosynthetic microbes

	
	Active predator (including foraminifera)
	Active selection of live prey

	
	Scavenger
	Opportunistic feeder on recently dead material

	
	Parasitic
	Prolonged feeding from another live organism in a non-mutually beneficial manner

	Habitat space
	Infaunal
	Below substratum/water interface

	
	Epibenthic
	On surface of substratum

	
	Benthopelagic
	Near bottom/pelagic habitat

	
	Epibiotic (benthic)
	Living on another benthic organism

	Living habit
	Free
	Free moving

	
	Tube/burrow dweller
	Use of constructed tube/burrow

	
	Parasite/direct commensal
	Close relationship with another organism (obligate or facultative)

	Motility
	Fast swimmer
	Able to make rapid, significant progress through water e.g. as an escape mechanism

	
	Slow swimmer/crawler
	Able to swim, but not at a significant speed. Able to move by crawling across substratum

	
	Crawler/limited swimmer
	Movement predominantly by crawling across substratum. Are able to move in the water column if necessary

	
	Crawler (no swim)
	Constrained to crawling across substratum

	
	Burrower
	Able to burrow into and make way through substratum

	
	Sessile
	Not able to move from fixed base as adult



Table S3: Detailed results for species SIMPER analysis.
Similarity Percentages - species contributions

Two-Way Analysis

Parameters
Resemblance: Bray Curtis dissimilarity
Cut off for low contributions: 100.00%

Factor Groups
Sample	Activity	Site
4906_1_5	Transition	Mound 12
4907_10_11	Transition	Mound 12
4908_10_11	Transition	Mound 12
4922_10B_12B	Transition	Mound 12
4911_5_8	Transition	Jaco Scar
4911_13_15	Transition	Jaco Scar
4914_4_7	Transition	Jaco Scar
4971_1_3	Transition	Jaco Scar
4971_2_5	Transition	Jaco Scar
4918_10_18	Transition	Quepos Landslide
4919_14_16	Transition	Quepos Landslide
4990_5_6	Transition	Parrita Seep
4988_4_5	Transition	Mound 11
4907_6_7	Active	Mound 12
4908_16_18	Active	Mound 12
4909_7_9	Active	Mound 12
4910_4_5	Active	Mound 12
4917_4_5	Active	Mound 12
4974_2_11	Active	Mound 12
4912_1_16	Active	Jaco Scar
4916_5_7	Active	Jaco Scar
4972_4_5	Active	Jaco Scar
4918_1_4	Active	Quepos Landslide
4924_6_7	Active	Parrita Seep
4988_12_17	Active	Mound 11
4910_12_13	Background	Mound 12
4917_0_8	Background	Mound 12
4922_5A_6B	Background	Mound 12
4975_6_7	Background	Mound 12
4975_5_9	Background	Mound 12
4914_10_12	Background	Jaco Scar
4973_5_6	Background	Jaco Scar
4973_8_11	Background	Jaco Scar
4976_6_7	Background	Jaco Scar
4976_5_8	Background	Jaco Scar
4990_3_7	Background	Parrita Seep
4988_1_2	Background	Mound 11

Examines Activity groups
(across all Site groups)
Group Transition
Average similarity: 19.75

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Spionidae_Sp._5	    1.85	  3.04	  0.70	   15.38	 15.38
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	    1.08	  2.66	  0.83	   13.47	 28.85
Fucaria_Sp._1	    0.46	  1.81	  0.68	    9.17	 38.02
Brada_Sp._1	    0.69	  1.29	  0.64	    6.52	 44.54
Parougia_Sp._1	    0.85	  1.11	  0.67	    5.63	 50.16
Paraonidae_Sp._2	    1.00	  1.06	  0.67	    5.36	 55.52
Cossura_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.96	  0.71	    4.86	 60.39
Spiophanes_Sp._1	    1.08	  0.79	  0.37	    4.02	 64.41
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	    0.62	  0.65	  0.35	    3.27	 67.68
Cossuridae_Sp._3	    0.54	  0.64	  0.42	    3.24	 70.92
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	    0.62	  0.47	  0.45	    2.39	 73.30
Ampharetidae_sp._3	    0.46	  0.46	  0.45	    2.32	 75.63
Maldanidae_Sp._1	    1.77	  0.31	  0.35	    1.57	 77.19
Paraonidae_Sp._5	    0.31	  0.30	  0.24	    1.53	 78.72
Paraonidae_Sp._12	    0.15	  0.29	  0.24	    1.49	 80.21
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	    0.23	  0.29	  0.24	    1.49	 81.70
Amphisamytha_sp._1	    2.77	  0.26	  0.24	    1.32	 83.02
Capitellidae_Sp._2	    0.46	  0.23	  0.24	    1.15	 84.17
Micospina_aureobohnorum	    0.31	  0.23	  0.24	    1.15	 85.31
Travisia_Sp._1	    0.38	  0.22	  0.24	    1.10	 86.42
Leucon_c.f._americanus	    0.15	  0.22	  0.24	    1.10	 87.52
Macrochaeta_sp._1	    0.23	  0.21	  0.24	    1.06	 88.58
Hesionidae_Sp._4	    0.31	  0.21	  0.24	    1.06	 89.65
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.18	  0.24	    0.89	 90.54
Hesione_Sp._2	    0.38	  0.18	  0.24	    0.89	 91.43
Terebellides_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.18	  0.24	    0.89	 92.32
Opheliidae_Sp._1	    0.23	  0.17	  0.24	    0.85	 93.17
Anarthrurella_sp._1	    0.38	  0.17	  0.24	    0.85	 94.02
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	    0.23	  0.16	  0.24	    0.80	 94.82
Maldanidae_Sp._6	    0.31	  0.16	  0.24	    0.80	 95.63
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	    0.92	  0.15	  0.24	    0.78	 96.41
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	    0.38	  0.15	  0.24	    0.74	 97.15
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	    0.23	  0.15	  0.24	    0.74	 97.88
Polynoidae_Sp._2	    0.15	  0.15	  0.24	    0.74	 98.62
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	    0.31	  0.15	  0.24	    0.74	 99.35
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	    0.23	  0.13	  0.24	    0.65	100.00

Group Active
Average similarity: 36.95

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	   24.67	 10.82	  1.19	   29.28	 29.28
Ampharetidae_sp._1	   20.50	  9.33	  0.99	   25.24	 54.52
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	   10.25	  6.54	  1.50	   17.71	 72.23
Hesionidae_Sp._2	    6.42	  2.98	  0.89	    8.08	 80.30
Ampharetidae_sp._2	    4.25	  1.95	  1.28	    5.28	 85.58
Hesionidae_Sp._3	   11.50	  1.52	  0.77	    4.11	 89.69
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	    3.75	  1.25	  1.06	    3.39	 93.08
Fucaria_Sp._1	   18.75	  0.60	  0.61	    1.61	 94.70
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	    1.50	  0.46	  0.44	    1.24	 95.94
Maldanidae_Sp._3	    0.67	  0.18	  0.24	    0.48	 96.42
Pilargidae_Sp._3	    0.42	  0.18	  0.24	    0.48	 96.89
Hesione_Sp._3	    0.83	  0.15	  0.24	    0.41	 97.30
Lacydonia_Sp.1	    0.75	  0.14	  0.42	    0.38	 97.68
Cossuridae_Sp._3	    1.75	  0.14	  0.24	    0.37	 98.05
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	    2.00	  0.11	  0.32	    0.30	 98.35
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	    1.33	  0.09	  0.24	    0.24	 98.59
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	    0.33	  0.09	  0.24	    0.24	 98.83
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	    0.17	  0.09	  0.24	    0.24	 99.07
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	    0.42	  0.09	  0.24	    0.24	 99.30
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	    1.25	  0.08	  0.24	    0.21	 99.52
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	    0.92	  0.08	  0.24	    0.21	 99.72
Polynoidae_Sp._1	    0.50	  0.04	  0.24	    0.10	 99.82
Paraonidae_Sp._1	    0.25	  0.03	  0.24	    0.09	 99.92
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	    0.33	  0.03	  0.24	    0.08	100.00

Group Background
Average similarity: 34.76

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	 Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Spionidae_Sp._5	    2.50	  4.30	   0.75	   12.36	 12.36
Spiophanes_Sp._1	    2.33	  4.25	   0.94	   12.24	 24.59
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	    1.83	  4.19	   1.63	   12.05	 36.64
Micospina_aureobohnorum	    1.17	  2.75	   1.13	    7.90	 44.54
Parougia_Sp._1	    1.17	  2.57	   0.91	    7.38	 51.92
Ampharetidae_sp._3	    0.92	  1.76	   0.85	    5.07	 57.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	    0.58	  1.14	   0.60	    3.28	 60.28
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	    0.50	  1.13	   0.56	    3.25	 63.53
Paraonidae_Sp._1	    0.92	  1.11	   0.70	    3.20	 66.73
Paraonidae_Sp._2	    0.67	  1.06	   0.41	    3.04	 69.76
Capitellidae_Sp._2	    0.58	  1.00	   0.41	    2.88	 72.64
Cossuridae_Sp._2	    0.58	  0.95	   0.63	    2.74	 75.38
Paraonidae_Sp._4	    0.42	  0.94	   0.63	    2.72	 78.09
Armandia_Sp._1	    0.33	  0.93	   0.63	    2.67	 80.76
Aplacophora_Sp._6	    0.42	  0.61	   0.37	    1.74	 82.50
Brada_Sp._1	    0.58	  0.44	   0.41	    1.26	 83.76
Paraonidae_Sp._3	    0.67	  0.42	   0.41	    1.21	 84.97
Macrochaeta_sp._1	    0.33	  0.40	   0.41	    1.14	 86.11
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	    0.67	  0.40	   0.41	    1.14	 87.25
Opheliidae_Sp._2	    0.25	  0.40	   0.41	    1.14	 88.39
Paraonidae_Sp._9	    0.25	  0.39	   0.41	    1.11	 89.50
Paraonidae_Sp._12	    0.33	  0.37	   0.41	    1.06	 90.56
Hesionidae_Sp._4	    0.58	  0.28	   0.32	    0.80	 91.36
Amphisamytha_sp._1	    0.25	  0.19	   0.22	    0.53	 91.89
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	    0.25	  0.17	   0.22	    0.50	 92.39
Terebellides_Sp._1	    0.33	  0.17	   0.22	    0.49	 92.87
Oenonidae_Sp._3	    0.25	  0.16	   0.22	    0.47	 93.35
Maldanidae_Sp._4	    0.25	  0.15	   0.22	    0.44	 93.79
Polynoidae_Sp._3	    0.25	  0.15	   0.22	    0.44	 94.23
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	    0.42	  0.14	   0.22	    0.42	 94.65
Terebellidae_Sp._2	    0.42	  0.14	   0.22	    0.41	 95.06
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	    0.17	  0.14	   0.22	    0.41	 95.47
Cossura_Sp._1	    0.33	  0.14	   0.22	    0.41	 95.87
Cossuridae_Sp._4	    0.42	  0.14	   0.22	    0.41	 96.28
Paraonidae_Sp._11	    0.25	  0.14	   0.22	    0.41	 96.68
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	    0.33	  0.13	   0.22	    0.38	 97.07
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae	    0.17	  0.13	   0.22	    0.38	 97.45
Cossuridae_Sp._3	    0.17	  0.13	   0.22	    0.38	 97.83
Polynoidae_Sp._4	    0.17	  0.13	   0.22	    0.38	 98.21
Euchone_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.13	   0.22	    0.38	 98.59
Terebellidae_Sp._3	    0.25	  0.13	   0.22	    0.36	 98.95
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	    0.25	  0.13	   0.22	    0.36	 99.32
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	    0.25	  0.12	   0.22	    0.34	 99.66
Limidae_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.12	   0.22	    0.34	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._2	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._4	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Brada_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lacydonia_Sp.1	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._3	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Travisia_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._5	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._2	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	    0.58	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	    0.50	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sternaspis_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Idunella_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._americanus	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraleucon_nov_sp	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eurycope_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Agathotanais_hanseni	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paranarthrura_similis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Anarthrurella_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._A.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Arcidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nuculana_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	    0.25	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Calyptogena_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Fucaria_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._3	    0.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00

Groups Transition  &  Active
Average dissimilarity = 94.51

	Group Transition	Group Active	       	       	        	      
Species	        Av.Abund	    Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	            0.00	       24.67	  11.06	   0.92	   11.70	 11.70
Ampharetidae_sp._1	            0.08	       20.50	  10.31	   0.80	   10.91	 22.61
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	            0.08	       10.25	   6.09	   0.99	    6.44	 29.05
Hesionidae_Sp._3	            0.00	       11.50	   5.91	   0.58	    6.25	 35.30
Fucaria_Sp._1	            0.46	       18.75	   5.88	   0.53	    6.22	 41.53
Hesionidae_Sp._2	            0.23	        6.42	   3.86	   0.95	    4.09	 45.62
Ampharetidae_sp._2	            0.15	        4.25	   2.27	   0.98	    2.40	 48.01
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	            0.62	        2.92	   2.24	   0.63	    2.37	 50.38
Amphisamytha_sp._1	            2.77	        0.00	   2.11	   0.17	    2.23	 52.61
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	            0.00	        3.75	   1.94	   1.26	    2.05	 54.66
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	            1.08	        2.00	   1.75	   0.70	    1.85	 56.51
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	            0.00	        1.33	   1.68	   0.40	    1.78	 58.29
Maldanidae_Sp._1	            1.77	        0.17	   1.35	   0.39	    1.43	 59.72
Cossuridae_Sp._3	            0.54	        1.75	   1.31	   0.52	    1.39	 61.11
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	            0.23	        0.67	   1.29	   0.37	    1.36	 62.47
Spionidae_Sp._5	            1.85	        0.08	   1.19	   0.81	    1.26	 63.73
Maldanidae_Sp._6	            0.31	        0.83	   1.08	   0.41	    1.15	 64.88
Spionidae_Sp._1	            0.31	        0.00	   1.03	   0.15	    1.09	 65.97
Cossuridae_Sp._2	            0.08	        1.67	   1.03	   0.39	    1.09	 67.06
Parougia_Sp._1	            0.85	        0.50	   0.88	   0.95	    0.93	 68.00
Maldanidae_Sp._3	            0.23	        0.67	   0.87	   0.57	    0.92	 68.91
Capitellidae_Sp._2	            0.46	        1.25	   0.83	   0.50	    0.88	 69.79
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        1.50	   0.82	   0.59	    0.87	 70.66
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala	     2.85	 0.00    0.80	 0.15     0.85	71.51
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	     0.92	 0.25    0.79	 0.42     0.84	72.35
Micospina_aureobohnorum	     0.31	 0.75    0.76	 0.40     0.81	73.16
Paraonidae_Sp._2	            1.00	        0.25	   0.76	   0.88	    0.81	 73.97
Hesione_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.50	   0.75	   0.38	    0.79	 74.76
Spiophanes_Sp._1	            1.08	        0.08	   0.75	   0.66	    0.79	 75.55
Hesione_Sp._3	            0.00	        0.83	   0.70	   0.53	    0.74	 76.29
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	            0.00	        1.25	   0.68	   0.45	    0.72	 77.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.92	   0.65	   0.50	    0.69	 77.69
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	            0.38	        0.42	   0.63	   0.65	    0.67	 78.35
Lindaspio_Sp._1	            0.00	        1.17	   0.60	   0.32	    0.64	 78.99
Pilargidae_Sp._3	            0.00	        0.42	   0.59	   0.55	    0.63	 79.62
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	            0.08	        0.33	   0.59	   0.41	    0.62	 80.24
Brada_Sp._1	            0.69	        0.00	   0.58	   1.04	    0.61	 80.85
Anarthrurella_sp._1	            0.38	        0.17	   0.55	   0.56	    0.59	 81.43
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	            0.62	        0.00	   0.53	   0.71	    0.56	 81.99
Pilargidae_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.67	   0.48	   0.50	    0.51	 82.50
Cossura_Sp._1	            0.31	        0.58	   0.46	   0.70	    0.49	 82.98
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	     0.31	        0.58	   0.46	   0.56	    0.48	 83.47
Ampharetidae_sp._3	            0.46	        0.00	   0.42	   0.57	    0.45	 83.91
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	            0.38	        0.17	   0.40	   0.67	    0.43	 84.34
Lacydonia_Sp.1	            0.00	        0.75	   0.38	   0.53	    0.41	 84.75
Hesionidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.17	   0.37	   0.22	    0.39	 85.14
Euchone_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.17	   0.35	   0.37	    0.38	 85.52
Opheliidae_Sp._1	            0.23	        0.08	   0.34	   0.65	    0.36	 85.88
Amphisamytha_sp._2	            0.08	        0.25	   0.32	   0.38	    0.34	 86.22
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis	   0.00	        0.08	   0.31	   0.18	    0.33	 86.55
Paraonidae_Sp._5	            0.31	        0.17	   0.28	   0.57	    0.30	 86.85
Terebellides_Sp._1	            0.31	        0.17	   0.28	   0.69	    0.30	 87.14
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	     0.00	        0.17	   0.28	   0.51	    0.30	 87.44
Travisia_Sp._1	            0.38	        0.08	   0.27	   0.47	    0.29	 87.72
Hesione_Sp._2	            0.38	        0.00	   0.27	   0.53	    0.28	 88.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	            0.23	        0.17	   0.26	   0.43	    0.27	 88.28
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	            0.31	        0.17	   0.25	   0.75	    0.27	 88.55
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	            0.38	        0.00	   0.25	   0.61	    0.27	 88.81
Paraonidae_Sp._1	            0.15	        0.25	   0.25	   0.69	    0.26	 89.07
Paraonidae_Sp._6	            0.00	        0.25	   0.24	   0.42	    0.25	 89.32
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	     0.23	        0.08	   0.23	   0.41	    0.25	 89.57
Paraonidae_Sp._11	            0.08	        0.17	   0.22	   0.40	    0.24	 89.81
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.33	   0.22	   0.54	    0.23	 90.04
Hesionidae_Sp._4	            0.31	        0.08	   0.22	   0.41	    0.23	 90.28
Cossuridae_Sp._4	            0.08	        0.17	   0.22	   0.39	    0.23	 90.51
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	     0.23	        0.00	   0.22	   0.50	    0.23	 90.73
Sabellidae_Sp.2	            0.23	        0.00	   0.21	   0.37	    0.23	 90.96
Paraonidae_Sp._3	            0.23	        0.08	   0.21	   0.52	    0.23	 91.19
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	            0.23	        0.00	   0.21	   0.54	    0.22	 91.40
Polynoidae_Sp._4	            0.08	        0.08	   0.20	   0.39	    0.21	 91.61
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	            0.23	        0.00	   0.20	   0.51	    0.21	 91.82
Paraonidae_Sp._4	            0.15	        0.08	   0.20	   0.55	    0.21	 92.03
Polynoidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.50	   0.19	   0.40	    0.21	 92.23
Macrochaeta_sp._1	            0.23	        0.00	   0.19	   0.34	    0.20	 92.44
Calyptogena_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.17	   0.19	   0.59	    0.20	 92.64
Agathotanais_hanseni	            0.23	        0.08	   0.19	   0.47	    0.20	 92.83
Aplacophora_Sp._3	            0.46	        0.00	   0.18	   0.30	    0.19	 93.02
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.0.00	        0.08	   0.18	   0.35	    0.19	 93.21
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	            0.23	        0.08	   0.17	   0.53	    0.18	 93.40
Paraonidae_Sp._10	            0.08	        0.08	   0.17	   0.37	    0.18	 93.57
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	     0.15	        0.08	   0.16	   0.43	    0.17	 93.74
Nuculana_Sp.1	            0.23	        0.00	   0.16	   0.15	    0.17	 93.91
Paraonidae_Sp._12	            0.15	        0.00	   0.14	   0.35	    0.15	 94.06
Sabellidae_Sp.3	            0.15	        0.00	   0.14	   0.37	    0.15	 94.21
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma	     0.00	        0.33	   0.14	   0.32	    0.15	 94.36
Thecosomata_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.33	   0.14	   0.32	    0.15	 94.51
Polynoidae_Sp._2	            0.15	        0.00	   0.14	   0.57	    0.15	 94.66
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	            0.31	        0.00	   0.14	   0.27	    0.15	 94.81
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	            0.15	        0.00	   0.13	   0.38	    0.14	 94.95
Leucon_c.f._americanus	     0.15	        0.00	   0.13	   0.35	    0.14	 95.09
Paraonidae_Sp._9	            0.08	        0.08	   0.13	   0.36	    0.14	 95.23
Arcidae_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.08	   0.13	   0.39	    0.13	 95.36
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	            0.15	        0.08	   0.12	   0.36	    0.13	 95.49
Sternaspis_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.08	   0.12	   0.40	    0.13	 95.62
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	            0.15	        0.00	   0.12	   0.25	    0.13	 95.75
Leptognathia_sp._A.	            0.15	        0.00	   0.12	   0.46	    0.13	 95.88
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	            0.15	        0.08	   0.11	   0.45	    0.12	 95.99
Harpinia_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.08	   0.10	   0.36	    0.11	 96.10
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	     0.00	        0.08	   0.10	   0.36	    0.11	 96.21
Aplacophora_Sp._6	            0.00	        0.08	   0.10	   0.36	    0.11	 96.31
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	     0.15	        0.00	   0.10	   0.25	    0.10	 96.42
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	            0.15	        0.00	   0.10	   0.25	    0.10	 96.52
Glyceridae_Sp._2	            0.15	        0.00	   0.10	   0.39	    0.10	 96.62
Eurycope_Sp.1	            0.15	        0.00	   0.09	   0.39	    0.10	 96.72
Lindaspio_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.17	   0.09	   0.32	    0.09	 96.81
Hesionidae_Sp._6	            0.00	        0.17	   0.08	   0.34	    0.09	 96.90
Eulimidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.25	   0.08	   0.15	    0.08	 96.98
Capitellidae_Sp._7	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 97.06
Sabellidae_Sp.5	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 97.14
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 97.22
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 97.29
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 97.37
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.45
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.52
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	     0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.60
Paranarthrura_similis	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.68
Leviapseudes_wolffi	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.75
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.83
Wecomedon_sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.91
Leptognathia_sp._B.	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 97.98
Araphura_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 98.06
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.37	    0.08	 98.13
Capitellidae_Sp._9	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 98.21
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 98.28
Oenone_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.24	    0.08	 98.36
Aplacophora_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.17	   0.07	   0.32	    0.07	 98.43
Glyceridae_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.38	    0.07	 98.50
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.38	    0.07	 98.57
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.38	    0.07	 98.64
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.38	    0.07	 98.72
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	     0.08	        0.00	   0.07	   0.38	    0.07	 98.79
Polynoidae_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.08	   0.06	   0.31	    0.06	 98.85
Opheliidae_Sp._2	            0.08	        0.00	   0.06	   0.25	    0.06	 98.92
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	            0.08	        0.00	   0.06	   0.25	    0.06	 98.98
Chelator_Sp.1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.06	   0.25	    0.06	 99.04
Desmosoma_sp.3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.06	   0.25	    0.06	 99.11
Capitellidae_Sp._4	            0.08	        0.00	   0.05	   0.15	    0.06	 99.16
Sabellidae_Sp.1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.05	   0.15	    0.06	 99.22
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.08	   0.05	   0.36	    0.05	 99.27
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	     0.08	        0.00	   0.05	   0.25	    0.05	 99.32
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	            0.00	        0.17	   0.04	   0.15	    0.05	 99.37
Maldanidae_Sp._5	            0.15	        0.00	   0.04	   0.15	    0.05	 99.42
Prochelator_Sp._2	            0.15	        0.00	   0.04	   0.15	    0.05	 99.46
Ampharetidae_sp._6	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.50
Brada_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.54
Nereididae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.57
Oenonidae_Sp._1	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.61
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.65
Idunella_sp._1	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.69
Aplacophora_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.08	   0.04	   0.32	    0.04	 99.72
Maldanidae_Sp._4	            0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.75
Onuphidae_Sp._2	            0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.78
Onuphidae_Sp._3	            0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.81
Paraonidae_Sp._8	            0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.83
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.86
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	     0.08	        0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.89
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	            0.00	        0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.91
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	            0.08	        0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.93
Armandia_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.96
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	            0.08	        0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.98
Provanna_Sp._2	            0.00	        0.08	   0.02	   0.32	    0.02	100.00

Groups Transition  &  Background
Average dissimilarity = 76.41

	Group Transition	Group Background	       	       	        	      
Species	        Av.Abund	        Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Spionidae_Sp._5	            1.85	            2.50	   3.39	   1.34	    4.44	  4.44
Maldanidae_Sp._1	            1.77	            0.08	   2.80	   0.44	    3.66	  8.10
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	            1.08	            1.83	   2.35	   1.12	    3.08	 11.18
Spiophanes_Sp._1	            1.08	            2.33	   2.00	   1.01	    2.62	 13.80
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	     0.92	            0.25	   1.73	   0.53	    2.27	 16.07
Paraonidae_Sp._2	            1.00	            0.67	   1.66	   1.08	    2.18	 18.25
Micospina_aureobohnorum	     0.31	            1.17	   1.63	   1.11	    2.14	 20.39
Parougia_Sp._1	            0.85	            1.17	   1.39	   0.83	    1.83	 22.21
Paraonidae_Sp._1	            0.15	            0.92	   1.35	   0.75	    1.76	 23.97
Brada_Sp._1	            0.69	            0.58	   1.29	   1.14	    1.68	 25.66
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	            0.62	            0.08	   1.28	   0.46	    1.68	 27.34
Capitellidae_Sp._2	            0.46	            0.58	   1.27	   0.96	    1.67	 29.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	            0.62	            0.25	   1.23	   0.89	    1.61	 30.62
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	            0.38	            0.67	   1.20	   1.03	    1.58	 32.19
Fucaria_Sp._1	            0.46	            0.00	   1.13	   0.76	    1.48	 33.67
Paraonidae_Sp._3	            0.23	            0.67	   1.00	   0.80	    1.31	 34.98
Hesionidae_Sp._4	            0.31	            0.58	   0.98	   0.78	    1.28	 36.26
Cossuridae_Sp._3	            0.54	            0.17	   0.97	   0.60	    1.27	 37.53
Aplacophora_Sp._6	            0.00	            0.42	   0.92	   0.59	    1.21	 38.74
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala	     2.85	            0.08	   0.88	   0.15	    1.15	 39.89
Ampharetidae_sp._3	            0.46	            0.92	   0.86	   0.60	    1.13	 41.02
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	            0.38	            0.17	   0.85	   0.57	    1.11	 42.13
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	            0.15	            0.58	   0.81	   0.60	    1.06	 43.19
Paraonidae_Sp._5	            0.31	            0.17	   0.79	   0.68	    1.03	 44.23
Terebellides_Sp._1	            0.31	            0.33	   0.79	   0.81	    1.03	 45.26
Anarthrurella_sp._1	            0.38	            0.00	   0.78	   0.56	    1.02	 46.28
Armandia_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.33	   0.75	   0.83	    0.98	 47.26
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	     0.23	            0.17	   0.73	   0.74	    0.96	 48.22
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	     0.00	            0.42	   0.73	   0.49	    0.96	 49.18
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	            0.38	            0.00	   0.73	   0.47	    0.95	 50.13
Cossuridae_Sp._2	            0.08	            0.58	   0.72	   0.79	    0.95	 51.07
Cossuridae_Sp._4	            0.08	            0.42	   0.72	   0.49	    0.94	 52.01
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	            0.31	            0.50	   0.71	   0.74	    0.93	 52.94
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	            0.31	            0.33	   0.70	   0.53	    0.92	 53.86
Macrochaeta_sp._1	            0.23	            0.33	   0.70	   0.65	    0.92	 54.78
Hesione_Sp._2	            0.38	            0.08	   0.69	   0.65	    0.90	 55.68
Travisia_Sp._1	            0.38	            0.17	   0.69	   0.59	    0.90	 56.58
Paraonidae_Sp._4	            0.15	            0.42	   0.67	   0.76	    0.88	 57.46
Sabellidae_Sp.2	            0.23	            0.58	   0.62	   0.37	    0.81	 58.27
Oenonidae_Sp._3	            0.00	            0.25	   0.62	   0.43	    0.81	 59.08
Cossura_Sp._1	            0.31	            0.33	   0.62	   0.67	    0.81	 59.88
Terebellidae_Sp._2	            0.00	            0.42	   0.61	   0.59	    0.80	 60.69
Paraonidae_Sp._12	            0.15	            0.33	   0.60	   0.63	    0.79	 61.48
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	            0.31	            0.25	   0.60	   0.56	    0.79	 62.26
Maldanidae_Sp._6	            0.31	            0.00	   0.56	   0.49	    0.73	 63.00
Paraonidae_Sp._11	            0.08	            0.25	   0.54	   0.52	    0.70	 63.70
Maldanidae_Sp._3	            0.23	            0.17	   0.51	   0.52	    0.67	 64.37
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	     0.23	            0.00	   0.50	   0.34	    0.66	 65.03
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	            0.23	            0.00	   0.49	   0.64	    0.64	 65.67
Terebellidae_Sp._3	            0.00	            0.25	   0.48	   0.48	    0.62	 66.29
Opheliidae_Sp._2	            0.08	            0.25	   0.47	   0.63	    0.62	 66.91
Paraonidae_Sp._9	            0.08	            0.25	   0.47	   0.61	    0.61	 67.52
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	            0.00	            0.25	   0.45	   0.34	    0.60	 68.12
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	            0.23	            0.08	   0.44	   0.56	    0.58	 68.69
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	            0.23	            0.08	   0.44	   0.52	    0.58	 69.27
Hesionidae_Sp._2	            0.23	            0.00	   0.41	   0.34	    0.54	 69.81
Ampharetidae_sp._2	            0.15	            0.08	   0.40	   0.56	    0.52	 70.33
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	            0.15	            0.17	   0.40	   0.43	    0.52	 70.84
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	     0.00	            0.25	   0.39	   0.46	    0.51	 71.36
Maldanidae_Sp._4	            0.08	            0.25	   0.39	   0.44	    0.51	 71.86
Polynoidae_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.25	   0.39	   0.44	    0.51	 72.37
Euchone_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.17	   0.37	   0.53	    0.48	 72.85
Leucon_c.f._americanus	            0.15	            0.00	   0.36	   0.50	    0.47	 73.32
Polynoidae_Sp._4	            0.08	            0.17	   0.35	   0.53	    0.46	 73.78
Provanna_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.17	   0.35	   0.46	    0.46	 74.25
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	            0.23	            0.00	   0.35	   0.34	    0.46	 74.70
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	            0.23	            0.00	   0.35	   0.54	    0.45	 75.16
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	            0.15	            0.08	   0.35	   0.46	    0.45	 75.61
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	            0.08	            0.08	   0.35	   0.51	    0.45	 76.06
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	            0.00	            0.25	   0.34	   0.53	    0.45	 76.51
Polynoidae_Sp._2	            0.15	            0.25	   0.34	   0.54	    0.45	 76.96
Opheliidae_Sp._1	            0.23	            0.08	   0.34	   0.54	    0.45	 77.41
Agathotanais_hanseni	            0.23	            0.00	   0.34	   0.36	    0.44	 77.85
Lacydonia_Sp.1	            0.00	            0.25	   0.33	   0.36	    0.44	 78.29
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.17	   0.33	   0.33	    0.43	 78.72
Capitellidae_Sp._9	            0.08	            0.08	   0.32	   0.43	    0.42	 79.14
Oenone_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.08	   0.32	   0.43	    0.42	 79.56
Sabellidae_Sp.3	            0.15	            0.00	   0.32	   0.34	    0.42	 79.98
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.08	   0.31	   0.50	    0.41	 80.39
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	            0.15	            0.00	   0.31	   0.34	    0.40	 80.79
Limidae_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.17	   0.31	   0.50	    0.40	 81.19
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	            0.00	            0.17	   0.30	   0.34	    0.40	 81.59
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	            0.08	            0.08	   0.29	   0.43	    0.38	 81.97
Amphisamytha_sp._1	            2.77	            0.25	   0.29	   0.47	    0.38	 82.35
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	            0.15	            0.25	   0.29	   0.40	    0.38	 82.73
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	            0.08	            0.08	   0.29	   0.43	    0.38	 83.11
Leptognathia_sp._A.	            0.15	            0.00	   0.28	   0.50	    0.36	 83.47
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	            0.15	            0.00	   0.27	   0.34	    0.36	 83.83
Paraleucon_nov_sp	            0.00	            0.17	   0.27	   0.48	    0.36	 84.19
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	            0.08	            0.08	   0.25	   0.44	    0.33	 84.52
Desmosoma_sp.3	            0.08	            0.08	   0.25	   0.44	    0.33	 84.85
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	            0.00	            0.17	   0.25	   0.36	    0.33	 85.18
Arcidae_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.08	   0.25	   0.36	    0.33	 85.50
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	            0.08	            0.08	   0.25	   0.43	    0.32	 85.83
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	     0.00	            0.17	   0.24	   0.45	    0.31	 86.14
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	     0.15	            0.00	   0.23	   0.34	    0.31	 86.44
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.23	   0.33	    0.30	 86.75
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae	     0.00	            0.17	   0.23	   0.45	    0.30	 87.05
Oenonidae_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.17	   0.23	   0.30	    0.30	 87.34
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.08	   0.22	   0.41	    0.29	 87.63
Araphura_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.08	   0.22	   0.41	    0.28	 87.92
Aplacophora_Sp._3	            0.46	            0.17	   0.22	   0.36	    0.28	 88.20
Capitellidae_Sp._7	            0.08	            0.00	   0.21	   0.33	    0.28	 88.47
Paraonidae_Sp._10	            0.08	            0.00	   0.21	   0.33	    0.28	 88.75
Sabellidae_Sp.5	            0.08	            0.00	   0.21	   0.33	    0.28	 89.03
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.21	   0.33	    0.28	 89.30
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	            0.08	            0.08	   0.20	   0.37	    0.26	 89.57
Spionidae_Sp._7	            0.00	            0.17	   0.20	   0.36	    0.26	 89.83
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	            0.08	            0.00	   0.19	   0.34	    0.26	 90.08
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	            0.08	            0.00	   0.19	   0.34	    0.26	 90.34
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.08	   0.19	   0.37	    0.25	 90.59
Glyceridae_Sp._2	            0.15	            0.00	   0.18	   0.37	    0.24	 90.82
Amphisamytha_sp._2	            0.08	            0.17	   0.18	   0.33	    0.23	 91.06
Posophotis_sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.18	   0.33	    0.23	 91.29
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	     0.00	            0.08	   0.18	   0.33	    0.23	 91.52
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	            0.00	            0.08	   0.18	   0.33	    0.23	 91.75
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.08	   0.17	   0.37	    0.23	 91.98
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.17	   0.34	    0.22	 92.20
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	     0.08	            0.00	   0.17	   0.34	    0.22	 92.42
Paranarthrura_similis	            0.08	            0.00	   0.17	   0.34	    0.22	 92.64
Leviapseudes_wolffi	            0.08	            0.00	   0.17	   0.34	    0.22	 92.86
Micopale_nov._sp.	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.33	    0.21	 93.07
Campylaspis_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.33	    0.21	 93.29
Wecomedon_sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.16	   0.34	    0.21	 93.50
Leptognathia_sp._B.	            0.08	            0.00	   0.16	   0.34	    0.21	 93.71
Calyptogena_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.16	   0.34	    0.21	 93.92
Glyceridae_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.08	   0.16	   0.38	    0.21	 94.12
Eurycope_Sp.1	            0.15	            0.00	   0.16	   0.38	    0.21	 94.33
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.20	 94.53
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.20	 94.74
Paraonidae_Sp._13	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.20	 94.94
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.20	 95.14
Monoculodes_Sp._4	            0.00	            0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.20	 95.35
Chelator_Sp.1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.15	   0.34	    0.20	 95.55
Paraonidae_Sp._14	            0.00	            0.08	   0.15	   0.34	    0.20	 95.75
Spionidae_Sp._9	            0.00	            0.08	   0.15	   0.34	    0.20	 95.95
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	            0.00	            0.08	   0.15	   0.34	    0.20	 96.15
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	     0.00	            0.08	   0.15	   0.34	    0.20	 96.34
Desmosoma_sp.2	            0.00	            0.17	   0.14	   0.34	    0.19	 96.53
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.00	   0.14	   0.34	    0.18	 96.71
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	            0.08	            0.00	   0.14	   0.34	    0.18	 96.89
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	     0.08	            0.00	   0.14	   0.34	    0.18	 97.07
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	            0.00	            0.17	   0.13	   0.34	    0.18	 97.25
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	     0.08	            0.08	   0.13	   0.34	    0.18	 97.42
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	            0.00	            0.08	   0.12	   0.30	    0.16	 97.59
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	            0.00	            0.08	   0.12	   0.30	    0.16	 97.75
Spionidae_Sp._8	            0.00	            0.50	   0.12	   0.15	    0.16	 97.91
Brada_Sp._2	            0.00	            0.08	   0.12	   0.30	    0.16	 98.07
Ampharetidae_sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.12	   0.34	    0.15	 98.22
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	     0.08	            0.00	   0.12	   0.34	    0.15	 98.37
Pilargidae_sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.12	   0.30	    0.15	 98.53
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	     0.00	            0.08	   0.12	   0.30	    0.15	 98.68
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	            0.00	            0.08	   0.11	   0.30	    0.15	 98.83
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	            0.00	            0.08	   0.11	   0.30	    0.15	 98.97
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	            0.00	            0.08	   0.11	   0.30	    0.15	 99.12
Onuphidae_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.11	   0.30	    0.15	 99.27
Desmosoma_sp.1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.11	   0.30	    0.15	 99.42
Opheliidae_Sp._3	            0.00	            0.25	   0.06	   0.15	    0.08	 99.50
Leptostylis_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.17	   0.05	   0.15	    0.06	 99.57
Capitellidae_Sp._4	            0.08	            0.17	   0.04	   0.15	    0.05	 99.62
Glyceridae_Sp._3	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.65
Maldanidae_Sp._5	            0.15	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.68
Sternaspis_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.72
Haploops_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.75
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.78
Prochelator_Sp._2	            0.15	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.81
Nereididae_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.84
Onuphidae_Sp._2	            0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.87
Onuphidae_Sp._3	            0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.89
Harpinia_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.92
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	            0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.95
Betamorpha_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	 99.97
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	            0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.03	100.00

Groups Active  &  Background
Average dissimilarity = 95.46

	Group Active	Group Background	       	       	        	      
Species	    Av.Abund	        Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	       24.67	            0.17	  12.89	   1.05	   13.51	 13.51
Ampharetidae_sp._1	       20.50	            0.00	  12.01	   0.89	   12.58	 26.09
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	       10.25	            0.08	   6.98	   1.08	    7.31	 33.40
Fucaria_Sp._1	       18.75	            0.00	   6.49	   0.56	    6.80	 40.20
Hesionidae_Sp._3	       11.50	            0.00	   6.07	   0.58	    6.36	 46.55
Hesionidae_Sp._2	        6.42	            0.00	   4.46	   1.01	    4.68	 51.23
Ampharetidae_sp._2	        4.25	            0.08	   2.52	   1.08	    2.64	 53.87
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	        3.75	            0.08	   2.02	   1.31	    2.12	 55.99
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	        2.92	            0.08	   1.89	   0.48	    1.98	 57.97
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	        2.00	            1.83	   1.66	   0.70	    1.74	 59.71
Spiophanes_Sp._1	        0.08	            2.33	   1.47	   1.18	    1.54	 61.25
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	        1.33	            0.00	   1.45	   0.38	    1.52	 62.77
Spionidae_Sp._5	        0.08	            2.50	   1.38	   0.58	    1.45	 64.21
Cossuridae_Sp._2	        1.67	            0.58	   1.21	   0.51	    1.27	 65.48
Cossuridae_Sp._3	        1.75	            0.17	   1.20	   0.49	    1.26	 66.74
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	        0.67	            0.00	   1.08	   0.35	    1.13	 67.87
Parougia_Sp._1	        0.50	            1.17	   0.95	   1.30	    1.00	 68.86
Capitellidae_Sp._2	        1.25	            0.58	   0.94	   0.57	    0.99	 69.85
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	        1.50	            0.00	   0.92	   0.65	    0.97	 70.82
Maldanidae_Sp._6	        0.83	            0.00	   0.87	   0.34	    0.91	 71.73
Maldanidae_Sp._3	        0.67	            0.17	   0.82	   0.57	    0.86	 72.59
Micospina_aureobohnorum     0.75	            1.17	   0.79	   0.77	    0.83	 73.42
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	        1.25	            0.00	   0.79	   0.49	    0.82	 74.24
Lindaspio_Sp._1	        1.17	            0.00	   0.70	   0.34	    0.74	 74.98
Hesione_Sp._3	        0.83	            0.00	   0.61	   0.51	    0.64	 75.62
Paraonidae_Sp._1	        0.25	            0.92	   0.59	   0.77	    0.61	 76.23
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	        0.92	            0.00	   0.57	   0.47	    0.60	 76.83
Lacydonia_Sp.1	        0.75	            0.25	   0.57	   0.69	    0.60	 77.43
Ampharetidae_sp._3	        0.00	            0.92	   0.55	   0.83	    0.57	 78.01
Paraonidae_Sp._2	        0.25	            0.67	   0.54	   0.79	    0.56	 78.57
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	        0.33	            0.00	   0.53	   0.41	    0.56	 79.12
Pilargidae_Sp._3	        0.42	            0.00	   0.51	   0.54	    0.54	 79.66
Cossura_Sp._1	        0.58	            0.33	   0.48	   0.55	    0.50	 80.16
Pilargidae_Sp._2	        0.67	            0.00	   0.47	   0.51	    0.49	 80.65
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1       0.58	            0.33	   0.45	   0.56	    0.47	 81.13
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	        0.08	            0.58	   0.44	   0.73	    0.46	 81.59
Paraonidae_Sp._3	        0.08	            0.67	   0.42	   0.69	    0.44	 82.03
Paraonidae_Sp._4	        0.08	            0.42	   0.42	   1.03	    0.44	 82.47
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	        0.42	            0.17	   0.41	   0.52	    0.43	 82.90
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus  0.25	            0.25	   0.41	   0.53	    0.43	 83.33
Hesionidae_Sp._4	        0.08	            0.58	   0.40	   0.65	    0.41	 83.74
Hesione_Sp._1	        0.50	            0.00	   0.39	   0.38	    0.41	 84.15
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.50	   0.38	   0.78	    0.40	 84.55
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	        0.00	            0.67	   0.38	   0.60	    0.40	 84.95
Brada_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.58	   0.38	   0.65	    0.40	 85.35
Cossuridae_Sp._4	        0.17	            0.42	   0.32	   0.42	    0.34	 85.68
Amphisamytha_sp._2	        0.25	            0.17	   0.31	   0.41	    0.33	 86.01
Anarthrurella_sp._1	        0.17	            0.00	   0.30	   0.34	    0.31	 86.32
Terebellides_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.33	   0.29	   0.63	    0.31	 86.63
Maldanidae_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.08	   0.29	   0.36	    0.31	 86.94
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius  0.00	            0.42	   0.29	   0.42	    0.31	 87.24
Euchone_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.17	   0.29	   0.38	    0.30	 87.55
Terebellidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.42	   0.28	   0.60	    0.30	 87.84
Aplacophora_Sp._6	        0.08	            0.42	   0.27	   0.40	    0.28	 88.12
Polynoidae_Sp._1	        0.50	            0.00	   0.23	   0.35	    0.25	 88.37
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus     0.08	            0.25	   0.23	   0.54	    0.25	 88.62
Paraonidae_Sp._11	        0.17	            0.25	   0.23	   0.40	    0.25	 88.86
Armandia_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.33	   0.23	   0.51	    0.24	 89.10
Paraonidae_Sp._6	        0.25	            0.00	   0.22	   0.42	    0.23	 89.33
Opheliidae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.08	   0.21	   0.47	    0.22	 89.55
Macrochaeta_sp._1	        0.00	            0.33	   0.21	   0.41	    0.22	 89.77
Paraonidae_Sp._12	        0.00	            0.33	   0.21	   0.41	    0.22	 89.99
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	        0.33	            0.08	   0.21	   0.52	    0.22	 90.21
Polynoidae_Sp._3	        0.08	            0.25	   0.21	   0.54	    0.22	 90.43
Maldanidae_Sp._4	        0.00	            0.25	   0.20	   0.50	    0.21	 90.63
Travisia_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.17	   0.20	   0.40	    0.21	 90.84
Eudorella_c.f._hispida       0.17	            0.25	   0.20	   0.43	    0.20	 91.04
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	        0.17	            0.08	   0.19	   0.38	    0.20	 91.25
Paraonidae_Sp._5	        0.17	            0.17	   0.19	   0.55	    0.20	 91.44
Oenonidae_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.25	   0.18	   0.30	    0.19	 91.63
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.00	   0.17	   0.51	    0.17	 91.81
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma 0.33	            0.00	   0.16	   0.34	    0.17	 91.98
Thecosomata_Sp._1	        0.33	            0.00	   0.16	   0.34	    0.17	 92.15
Opheliidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.25	   0.16	   0.43	    0.17	 92.32
Terebellidae_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.25	   0.16	   0.33	    0.17	 92.49
Amphisamytha_sp._1	        0.00	            0.25	   0.16	   0.56	    0.16	 92.65
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.25	   0.16	   0.32	    0.16	 92.81
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.25	   0.15	   0.56	    0.16	 92.98
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	        0.00	            0.25	   0.15	   0.24	    0.16	 93.14
Oenonidae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.17	   0.15	   0.43	    0.16	 93.30
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	        0.17	            0.17	   0.15	   0.28	    0.15	 93.45
Paraonidae_Sp._10	        0.08	            0.00	   0.15	   0.34	    0.15	 93.61
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.0.08	      0.00	   0.15	   0.34	    0.15	 93.76
Paraonidae_Sp._9	        0.08	            0.25	   0.15	   0.40	    0.15	 93.92
Polynoidae_Sp._4	        0.08	            0.17	   0.14	   0.37	    0.15	 94.07
Sabellidae_Sp.2	        0.00	            0.58	   0.14	   0.15	    0.14	 94.21
Provanna_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.17	   0.13	   0.40	    0.14	 94.35
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus    0.00	            0.17	   0.13	   0.54	    0.14	 94.48
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae 0.00	            0.17	   0.13	   0.54	    0.13	 94.62
Calyptogena_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.00	   0.13	   0.48	    0.13	 94.75
Spionidae_Sp._8	        0.00	            0.50	   0.12	   0.15	    0.12	 94.87
Arcidae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.08	   0.11	   0.34	    0.12	 94.99
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	        0.08	            0.17	   0.11	   0.47	    0.11	 95.11
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2       0.08	            0.17	   0.11	   0.47	    0.11	 95.22
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1       0.00	            0.17	   0.11	   0.24	    0.11	 95.33
Harpinia_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.08	   0.11	   0.38	    0.11	 95.44
Polynoidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.25	   0.11	   0.33	    0.11	 95.56
Limidae_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.17	   0.10	   0.34	    0.11	 95.66
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	        0.08	            0.25	   0.10	   0.25	    0.11	 95.77
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	        0.00	            0.17	   0.10	   0.24	    0.11	 95.88
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus    0.00	            0.17	   0.10	   0.24	    0.11	 95.99
Lindaspio_Sp._2	        0.17	            0.00	   0.10	   0.34	    0.11	 96.09
Brada_Sp._2	        0.08	            0.08	   0.09	   0.45	    0.10	 96.19
Sternaspis_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.00	   0.09	   0.34	    0.09	 96.28
Desmosoma_sp.2	        0.00	            0.17	   0.09	   0.38	    0.09	 96.37
Hesionidae_Sp._6	        0.17	            0.00	   0.08	   0.37	    0.09	 96.46
Aplacophora_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.00	   0.08	   0.34	    0.09	 96.54
Spionidae_Sp._7	        0.00	            0.17	   0.08	   0.28	    0.08	 96.62
Hesionidae_Sp._1	        0.17	            0.00	   0.07	   0.34	    0.07	 96.70
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.36	    0.07	 96.77
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.36	    0.07	 96.83
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.36	    0.07	 96.90
Capitellidae_Sp._9	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.23	    0.07	 96.97
Oenone_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.23	    0.07	 97.04
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.07	   0.23	    0.07	 97.11
Pilargidae_sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.18
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi      0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.25
Araphura_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.31
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.38
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.45
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.51
Onuphidae_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.58
Desmosoma_sp.1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.65
Araphura_c.f._filiformis     0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.36	    0.07	 97.72
Leptostylis_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.17	   0.06	   0.15	    0.07	 97.78
Aplacophora_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.17	   0.06	   0.15	    0.07	 97.85
Nereididae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.08	   0.06	   0.35	    0.06	 97.91
Opheliidae_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.25	   0.06	   0.15	    0.06	 97.97
Eulimidae_Sp._1	        0.25	            0.00	   0.06	   0.15	    0.06	 98.03
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.09
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.15
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.21
Posophotis_sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.27
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.      0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.33
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.06	   0.23	    0.06	 98.39
Micopale_nov._sp.	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.06	 98.44
Hesione_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.06	 98.50
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.06	 98.56
Campylaspis_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.06	 98.61
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.67
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.72
Paraonidae_Sp._13	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.78
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.83
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.89
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 98.94
Monoculodes_Sp._4	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.05
Paraonidae_Sp._14	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.10
Spionidae_Sp._9	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.16
Leucon_c.f._simanensis       0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.21
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis     0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.26
Desmosoma_sp.3	        0.00	            0.08	   0.05	   0.24	    0.05	 99.32
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.05	 99.36
Ampharetidae_sp._6	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.41
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.45
Idunella_sp._1	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.49
Agathotanais_hanseni	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.54
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.     0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.58
Aplacophora_Sp._2	        0.08	            0.00	   0.04	   0.34	    0.04	 99.62
Capitellidae_Sp._4	        0.00	            0.17	   0.04	   0.15	    0.04	 99.66
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	        0.08	            0.00	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.70
Glyceridae_Sp._3	        0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.73
Maldanidae_Sp._5	        0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.76
Haploops_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.79
Prochelator_Sp._2	        0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.83
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala 0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.86
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.03	   0.15	    0.03	 99.89
Provanna_Sp._2	        0.08	            0.00	   0.02	   0.34	    0.03	 99.92
Glyceridae_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.94
Paraonidae_Sp._8	        0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.96
Betamorpha_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	 99.98
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	        0.00	            0.08	   0.02	   0.15	    0.02	100.00

Examines Site groups
(across all Activity groups)

Group Mound 12
Average similarity: 37.74

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	 Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	   19.67	  6.28	   0.72	   16.64	 16.64
Ampharetidae_sp._1	   16.13	  5.42	   0.64	   14.35	 30.99
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	    7.07	  3.78	   0.81	   10.01	 41.00
Spiophanes_Sp._1	    1.80	  2.92	   0.68	    7.74	 48.74
Parougia_Sp._1	    1.60	  2.27	   0.90	    6.00	 54.74
Hesionidae_Sp._2	    4.07	  1.69	   0.57	    4.47	 59.22
Ampharetidae_sp._3	    0.87	  1.39	   0.75	    3.68	 62.90
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	    1.13	  1.16	   0.58	    3.08	 65.98
Ampharetidae_sp._2	    2.73	  1.11	   0.73	    2.93	 68.90
Paraonidae_Sp._2	    1.13	  0.93	   0.43	    2.47	 71.38
Hesionidae_Sp._3	    2.40	  0.88	   0.53	    2.34	 73.71
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	    0.67	  0.82	   0.48	    2.19	 75.90
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	    0.60	  0.74	   0.46	    1.95	 77.85
Paraonidae_Sp._1	    0.60	  0.66	   0.49	    1.74	 79.59
Capitellidae_Sp._2	    1.47	  0.65	   0.32	    1.71	 81.30
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	    2.33	  0.64	   0.62	    1.69	 83.00
Brada_Sp._1	    0.67	  0.64	   0.45	    1.69	 84.69
Cossura_Sp._1	    1.00	  0.62	   0.53	    1.64	 86.32
Cossuridae_Sp._2	    0.40	  0.61	   0.48	    1.63	 87.95
Paraonidae_Sp._4	    0.40	  0.61	   0.48	    1.61	 89.56
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	    0.40	  0.30	   0.25	    0.81	 90.37
Micospina_aureobohnorum	    0.27	  0.27	   0.32	    0.72	 91.09
Paraonidae_Sp._3	    0.53	  0.27	   0.32	    0.72	 91.81
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	    0.93	  0.27	   0.33	    0.71	 92.51
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	    2.60	  0.26	   0.32	    0.69	 93.20
Fucaria_Sp._1	   12.33	  0.25	   0.32	    0.65	 93.85
Spionidae_Sp._5	    0.47	  0.24	   0.18	    0.63	 94.49
Terebellides_Sp._1	    0.47	  0.21	   0.26	    0.54	 95.03
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	    0.93	  0.17	   0.26	    0.44	 95.47
Paraonidae_Sp._5	    0.47	  0.17	   0.18	    0.44	 95.91
Amphisamytha_sp._1	    0.13	  0.12	   0.18	    0.32	 96.22
Maldanidae_Sp._4	    0.20	  0.10	   0.18	    0.26	 96.49
Polynoidae_Sp._3	    0.27	  0.10	   0.18	    0.26	 96.75
Hesione_Sp._2	    0.20	  0.10	   0.18	    0.26	 97.01
Hesionidae_Sp._4	    0.13	  0.09	   0.18	    0.25	 97.25
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	    0.13	  0.09	   0.18	    0.25	 97.50
Opheliidae_Sp._1	    0.20	  0.09	   0.18	    0.24	 97.75
Terebellidae_Sp._2	    0.20	  0.09	   0.18	    0.24	 97.99
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	    0.13	  0.09	   0.18	    0.24	 98.23
Anarthrurella_sp._1	    0.13	  0.09	   0.18	    0.24	 98.48
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae	    0.13	  0.09	   0.18	    0.23	 98.71
Maldanidae_Sp._1	    0.13	  0.08	   0.18	    0.22	 98.93
Lacydonia_Sp.1	    0.60	  0.08	   0.31	    0.21	 99.14
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	    0.33	  0.08	   0.18	    0.21	 99.35
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	    0.27	  0.08	   0.18	    0.21	 99.56
Polynoidae_Sp._2	    0.20	  0.08	   0.18	    0.21	 99.77
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	    0.87	  0.05	   0.18	    0.12	 99.89
Polynoidae_Sp._1	    0.13	  0.02	   0.18	    0.06	 99.95
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	    0.27	  0.02	   0.18	    0.05	100.00
Macrochaeta_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Brada_Sp._2	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._6	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._3	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	    0.20	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Armandia_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Travisia_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._6	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._9	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._11	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._12	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._2	    0.33	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._3	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	    0.20	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Euchone_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	    0.93	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sternaspis_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	    0.27	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Idunella_sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma	    0.27	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._americanus	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eurycope_Sp.1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Agathotanais_hanseni	    0.20	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paranarthrura_similis	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	    0.27	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._A.	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	    0.20	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Arcidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Limidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nuculana_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	    0.27	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Calyptogena_Sp._1	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	    0.27	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	    0.13	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	    0.07	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00

Group Jaco Scar
Average similarity: 22.69

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	 Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Spionidae_Sp._5	    2.46	  5.66	   1.04	   24.94	 24.94
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	    3.31	  4.13	   1.33	   18.20	 43.14
Micospina_aureobohnorum	    1.08	  2.19	   0.85	    9.65	 52.79
Fucaria_Sp._1	    2.31	  1.47	   0.62	    6.49	 59.29
Armandia_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.81	   0.57	    3.56	 62.84
Cossuridae_Sp._3	    2.23	  0.69	   0.48	    3.06	 65.90
Paraonidae_Sp._12	    0.46	  0.54	   0.42	    2.37	 68.28
Aplacophora_Sp._6	    0.46	  0.53	   0.34	    2.32	 70.60
Macrochaeta_sp._1	    0.54	  0.50	   0.44	    2.20	 72.80
Brada_Sp._1	    0.23	  0.47	   0.35	    2.09	 74.89
Paraonidae_Sp._2	    0.31	  0.44	   0.36	    1.95	 76.84
Spiophanes_Sp._1	    0.38	  0.35	   0.38	    1.54	 78.38
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	    0.31	  0.34	   0.38	    1.52	 79.90
Opheliidae_Sp._2	    0.31	  0.34	   0.38	    1.52	 81.42
Paraonidae_Sp._9	    0.38	  0.34	   0.38	    1.48	 82.90
Hesionidae_Sp._4	    0.54	  0.27	   0.30	    1.19	 84.09
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	    0.23	  0.22	   0.21	    0.96	 85.04
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	    0.31	  0.22	   0.21	    0.96	 86.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	    0.31	  0.18	   0.29	    0.79	 86.79
Capitellidae_Sp._2	    0.23	  0.17	   0.21	    0.74	 87.53
Travisia_Sp._1	    0.46	  0.16	   0.21	    0.71	 88.24
Leucon_c.f._americanus	    0.15	  0.16	   0.21	    0.71	 88.95
Oenonidae_Sp._3	    0.23	  0.14	   0.21	    0.63	 89.58
Maldanidae_Sp._3	    0.69	  0.14	   0.21	    0.61	 90.19
Pilargidae_Sp._3	    0.31	  0.14	   0.21	    0.61	 90.79
Cossuridae_Sp._4	    0.54	  0.12	   0.21	    0.54	 91.33
Paraonidae_Sp._11	    0.46	  0.12	   0.21	    0.54	 91.87
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	    0.62	  0.12	   0.21	    0.52	 92.40
Hesione_Sp._3	    0.77	  0.12	   0.21	    0.52	 92.92
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	    0.15	  0.12	   0.21	    0.52	 93.44
Maldanidae_Sp._1	    1.77	  0.12	   0.21	    0.52	 93.96
Maldanidae_Sp._6	    1.08	  0.12	   0.21	    0.52	 94.47
Polynoidae_Sp._4	    0.23	  0.11	   0.21	    0.50	 94.98
Euchone_Sp._1	    0.38	  0.11	   0.21	    0.50	 95.48
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	    1.15	  0.11	   0.21	    0.50	 95.99
Terebellidae_Sp._3	    0.23	  0.11	   0.21	    0.49	 96.47
Paraonidae_Sp._1	    0.38	  0.11	   0.21	    0.47	 96.95
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.10	   0.21	    0.46	 97.40
Limidae_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.10	   0.21	    0.46	 97.86
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	    0.46	  0.09	   0.21	    0.42	 98.28
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	    1.23	  0.07	   0.21	    0.30	 98.58
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	    0.38	  0.07	   0.21	    0.30	 98.88
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	    0.77	  0.07	   0.21	    0.30	 99.19
Hesionidae_Sp._2	    1.15	  0.06	   0.21	    0.26	 99.45
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	    0.85	  0.06	   0.21	    0.26	 99.71
Ampharetidae_sp._2	    0.46	  0.04	   0.21	    0.16	 99.87
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	    1.23	  0.03	   0.21	    0.13	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._2	    0.31	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cossura_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._2	    1.54	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Parougia_Sp._1	    0.38	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Brada_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._3	    5.62	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._6	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lacydonia_Sp.1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._4	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._3	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._4	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._6	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._2	    0.23	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	    0.77	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	    0.31	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Sternaspis_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Terebellides_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Idunella_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	    0.23	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paraleucon_nov_sp	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eurycope_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Agathotanais_hanseni	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	    0.23	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Paranarthrura_similis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Anarthrurella_sp._1	    0.38	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._A.	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	    0.23	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Arcidae_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Nuculana_Sp.1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	    0.15	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Calyptogena_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._3	    0.08	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00

Group Quepos Landslide
Average similarity: 4.44

Species	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	 Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Amphisamytha_sp._1	   12.00	  4.44	#######	  100.00	100.00

Group Parrita Seep
No groups with at least 2 samples

Group Mound 11
No groups with at least 2 samples

Groups Mound 12  &  Jaco Scar
Average dissimilarity = 86.90

	Group Mound 12	Group Jaco Scar	       	       	        	      
Species	      Av.Abund	       Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	         19.67	           0.15	   4.60	   0.55	    5.30	  5.30
Ampharetidae_sp._1	         16.13	           0.08	   4.12	   0.48	    4.74	 10.04
Spionidae_Sp._5	          0.47	           2.46	   3.25	   0.97	    3.74	 13.78
Fucaria_Sp._1	         12.33	           2.31	   2.80	   0.40	    3.22	 17.00
Spiophanes_Sp._1	          1.80	           0.38	   2.67	   0.97	    3.07	 20.07
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	          1.13	           3.31	   2.41	   1.16	    2.77	 22.84
Parougia_Sp._1	          1.60	           0.38	   2.30	   0.98	    2.64	 25.48
Hesionidae_Sp._3	          2.40	           5.62	   2.19	   0.40	    2.52	 28.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	          7.07	           1.23	   1.90	   0.48	    2.18	 30.19
Maldanidae_Sp._1	          0.13	           1.77	   1.69	   0.35	    1.94	 32.13
Ampharetidae_sp._3	          0.87	           0.00	   1.62	   0.86	    1.87	 33.99
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	          2.60	           0.31	   1.61	   0.51	    1.86	 35.85
Paraonidae_Sp._2	          1.13	           0.31	   1.56	   0.77	    1.80	 37.65
Cossuridae_Sp._3	          0.00	           2.23	   1.38	   0.78	    1.59	 39.24
Hesionidae_Sp._2	          4.07	           1.15	   1.33	   0.51	    1.53	 40.77
Capitellidae_Sp._2	          1.47	           0.23	   1.29	   0.80	    1.49	 42.25
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus      0.20	           1.15	   1.23	   0.48	    1.42	 43.67
Micospina_aureobohnorum         0.27	           1.08	   1.21	   0.90	    1.39	 45.06
Cossuridae_Sp._2	          0.40	           1.54	   1.12	   0.70	    1.29	 46.35
Brada_Sp._1	          0.67	           0.23	   1.08	   0.76	    1.24	 47.58
Cossura_Sp._1	          1.00	           0.00	   1.05	   0.84	    1.21	 48.79
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	          0.67	           0.08	   1.04	   0.84	    1.20	 49.99
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	          0.60	           0.00	   0.98	   0.68	    1.12	 51.12
Paraonidae_Sp._1	          0.60	           0.38	   0.95	   0.63	    1.09	 52.21
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	          0.93	           0.00	   0.93	   0.62	    1.07	 53.28
Ampharetidae_sp._2	          2.73	           0.46	   0.86	   0.62	    0.99	 54.27
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	          0.33	           0.31	   0.86	   0.75	    0.98	 55.25
Paraonidae_Sp._3	          0.53	           0.15	   0.83	   0.66	    0.96	 56.21
Paraonidae_Sp._4	          0.40	           0.15	   0.81	   0.85	    0.93	 57.14
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	          0.40	           0.23	   0.76	   0.66	    0.88	 58.02
Hesionidae_Sp._4	          0.13	           0.54	   0.74	   0.69	    0.86	 58.88
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	          0.07	           0.77	   0.74	   0.61	    0.86	 59.74
Macrochaeta_sp._1	          0.00	           0.54	   0.74	   0.70	    0.85	 60.58
Terebellides_Sp._1	          0.47	           0.15	   0.71	   0.66	    0.81	 61.40
Paraonidae_Sp._5	          0.47	           0.08	   0.71	   0.60	    0.81	 62.21
Maldanidae_Sp._6	          0.00	           1.08	   0.70	   0.49	    0.80	 63.01
Aplacophora_Sp._6	          0.00	           0.46	   0.67	   0.54	    0.77	 63.78
Paraonidae_Sp._12	          0.00	           0.46	   0.66	   0.70	    0.76	 64.55
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	          0.00	           1.23	   0.61	   0.34	    0.70	 65.25
Cossuridae_Sp._4	          0.00	           0.54	   0.61	   0.50	    0.70	 65.95
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	          2.33	           0.62	   0.56	   0.58	    0.64	 66.59
Travisia_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.46	   0.55	   0.55	    0.64	 67.23
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.77	   0.54	   0.42	    0.62	 67.85
Maldanidae_Sp._3	          0.13	           0.69	   0.54	   0.60	    0.62	 68.46
Anarthrurella_sp._1	          0.13	           0.38	   0.53	   0.53	    0.61	 69.07
Paraonidae_Sp._11	          0.00	           0.46	   0.51	   0.58	    0.59	 69.66
Hesione_Sp._2	          0.20	           0.08	   0.51	   0.50	    0.58	 70.24
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	          0.27	           0.15	   0.50	   0.38	    0.58	 70.82
Armandia_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.31	   0.50	   0.66	    0.58	 71.40
Paraonidae_Sp._9	          0.00	           0.38	   0.49	   0.71	    0.57	 71.97
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius      0.13	           0.23	   0.49	   0.43	    0.56	 72.53
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	          0.27	           0.00	   0.46	   0.52	    0.53	 73.06
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	 0.07	           0.31	   0.45	   0.51	    0.52	 73.58
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.31	   0.44	   0.50	    0.51	 74.08
Opheliidae_Sp._2	          0.00	           0.31	   0.43	   0.65	    0.50	 74.58
Opheliidae_Sp._1	          0.20	           0.08	   0.42	   0.62	    0.49	 75.07
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	0.27	           0.00	   0.42	   0.30	    0.48	 75.55
Oenonidae_Sp._3	          0.00	           0.23	   0.42	   0.38	    0.48	 76.03
Euchone_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.38	   0.41	   0.65	    0.48	 76.51
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	          0.00	           0.46	   0.41	   0.59	    0.47	 76.98
Terebellidae_Sp._2	          0.20	           0.08	   0.39	   0.45	    0.45	 77.42
Sabellidae_Sp.2	          0.20	           0.00	   0.38	   0.29	    0.44	 77.87
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	          0.27	           0.00	   0.38	   0.40	    0.44	 78.31
Polynoidae_Sp._3	          0.27	           0.00	   0.37	   0.42	    0.43	 78.74
Lacydonia_Sp.1	          0.60	           0.15	   0.37	   0.44	    0.43	 79.16
Maldanidae_Sp._4	          0.20	           0.00	   0.36	   0.40	    0.41	 79.58
Polynoidae_Sp._2	          0.20	           0.00	   0.36	   0.54	    0.41	 79.99
Terebellidae_Sp._3	          0.00	           0.23	   0.33	   0.41	    0.38	 80.37
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	0.13	           0.15	   0.33	   0.43	    0.38	 80.75
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	          0.00	           0.23	   0.32	   0.29	    0.37	 81.12
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	          0.00	           0.31	   0.31	   0.60	    0.36	 81.47
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	          0.00	           0.85	   0.30	   0.41	    0.35	 81.82
Hesione_Sp._3	          0.00	           0.77	   0.30	   0.46	    0.35	 82.17
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	          0.00	           0.38	   0.29	   0.48	    0.34	 82.50
Polynoidae_Sp._4	          0.00	           0.23	   0.28	   0.51	    0.32	 82.82
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	          0.93	           0.00	   0.28	   0.37	    0.32	 83.14
Agathotanais_hanseni	          0.20	           0.00	   0.27	   0.30	    0.31	 83.45
Capitellidae_Sp._9	          0.00	           0.15	   0.26	   0.40	    0.30	 83.75
Oenone_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.15	   0.26	   0.40	    0.30	 84.06
Amphisamytha_sp._1	          0.13	           0.00	   0.26	   0.42	    0.30	 84.36
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	          0.07	           0.08	   0.26	   0.42	    0.30	 84.66
Sabellidae_Sp.3	          0.13	           0.00	   0.26	   0.29	    0.30	 84.95
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	          0.13	           0.00	   0.25	   0.42	    0.29	 85.24
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	          0.87	           0.08	   0.25	   0.28	    0.28	 85.52
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.23	   0.24	   0.39	    0.28	 85.81
Lindaspio_Sp._1	          0.93	           0.00	   0.24	   0.22	    0.28	 86.09
Araphura_Sp._3	          0.13	           0.00	   0.24	   0.42	    0.28	 86.36
Amphisamytha_sp._2	          0.00	           0.31	   0.24	   0.44	    0.27	 86.63
Oenonidae_Sp._1	          0.20	           0.00	   0.24	   0.31	    0.27	 86.90
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.08	   0.23	   0.43	    0.27	 87.17
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	0.13	           0.00	   0.23	   0.43	    0.27	 87.43
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	          0.00	           0.15	   0.23	   0.40	    0.26	 87.70
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.15	   0.23	   0.29	    0.26	 87.96
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	          0.00	           0.15	   0.22	   0.40	    0.26	 88.22
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae	0.13	           0.00	   0.22	   0.43	    0.26	 88.47
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	          0.07	           0.15	   0.22	   0.39	    0.25	 88.73
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	          0.13	           0.00	   0.22	   0.29	    0.25	 88.97
Limidae_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.15	   0.22	   0.43	    0.25	 89.22
Provanna_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.08	   0.21	   0.37	    0.25	 89.47
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	          0.00	           0.15	   0.21	   0.29	    0.24	 89.71
Leucon_c.f._americanus	          0.00	           0.15	   0.20	   0.37	    0.23	 89.95
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	          0.00	           0.15	   0.20	   0.40	    0.23	 90.17
Desmosoma_sp.3	          0.00	           0.15	   0.19	   0.40	    0.22	 90.40
Arcidae_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.15	   0.19	   0.36	    0.22	 90.62
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	          0.13	           0.08	   0.19	   0.37	    0.22	 90.84
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	          0.00	           0.15	   0.18	   0.26	    0.20	 91.04
Calyptogena_Sp._1	          0.13	           0.08	   0.17	   0.37	    0.20	 91.24
Paraonidae_Sp._10	          0.00	           0.15	   0.17	   0.35	    0.19	 91.43
Pilargidae_Sp._3	          0.07	           0.31	   0.16	   0.44	    0.19	 91.62
Leptognathia_sp._A.	          0.07	           0.08	   0.16	   0.34	    0.19	 91.80
Pilargidae_Sp._2	          0.33	           0.23	   0.16	   0.36	    0.18	 91.98
Hesione_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.31	   0.15	   0.32	    0.18	 92.16
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	          0.00	           0.08	   0.15	   0.29	    0.18	 92.34
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.15	   0.29	    0.18	 92.52
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	          0.27	           0.08	   0.15	   0.39	    0.18	 92.69
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	          0.00	           0.15	   0.14	   0.31	    0.16	 92.85
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	0.00	           0.15	   0.14	   0.26	    0.16	 93.01
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16	 93.17
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16	 93.32
Paranarthrura_similis	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16	 93.48
Leviapseudes_wolffi	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16	 93.63
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16	 93.79
Brada_Sp._2	          0.13	           0.00	   0.13	   0.32	    0.15	 93.94
Glyceridae_Sp._2	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.29	    0.15	 94.09
Wecomedon_sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.29	    0.15	 94.24
Leptognathia_sp._B.	          0.07	           0.00	   0.13	   0.29	    0.15	 94.38
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	          0.13	           0.00	   0.13	   0.33	    0.14	 94.53
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 94.67
Spionidae_Sp._7	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 94.81
Posophotis_sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 94.95
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 95.09
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 95.23
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	          0.07	           0.00	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 95.37
Desmosoma_sp.2	          0.07	           0.00	   0.12	   0.29	    0.14	 95.51
Capitellidae_Sp._7	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.26	    0.14	 95.65
Sabellidae_Sp.5	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.26	    0.14	 95.78
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.12	   0.26	    0.14	 95.92
Micopale_nov._sp.	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.05
Campylaspis_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.18
Pilargidae_sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.31
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.44
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.26	    0.13	 96.57
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.70
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.82
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 96.95
Onuphidae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.08
Desmosoma_sp.1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.20
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.33
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.46
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.58
Paraonidae_Sp._13	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.71
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.83
Monoculodes_Sp._4	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.13	 97.96
Glyceridae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.08
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.21
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.33
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.46
Eurycope_Sp.1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.58
Paraonidae_Sp._14	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.70
Spionidae_Sp._9	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.83
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	          0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 98.95
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	0.00	           0.08	   0.11	   0.29	    0.12	 99.07
Chelator_Sp.1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.09	   0.26	    0.10	 99.17
Aplacophora_Sp._3	          0.00	           0.08	   0.09	   0.26	    0.10	 99.27
Paraonidae_Sp._6	          0.07	           0.15	   0.08	   0.33	    0.09	 99.37
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 99.44
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma	0.27	           0.00	   0.06	   0.22	    0.07	 99.51
Thecosomata_Sp._1	          0.27	           0.00	   0.06	   0.22	    0.07	 99.58
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp. 0.00	           0.08	   0.05	   0.30	    0.05	 99.64
Polynoidae_Sp._1	          0.13	           0.00	   0.04	   0.31	    0.05	 99.68
Sternaspis_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.04	   0.31	    0.04	 99.72
Harpinia_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.04	   0.31	    0.04	 99.77
Lindaspio_Sp._2	          0.13	           0.00	   0.03	   0.22	    0.04	 99.81
Aplacophora_Sp._1	          0.13	           0.00	   0.03	   0.22	    0.03	 99.84
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	          0.00	           0.08	   0.03	   0.31	    0.03	 99.87
Hesionidae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.02	   0.21	    0.03	 99.90
Hesionidae_Sp._6	          0.07	           0.00	   0.02	   0.21	    0.02	 99.92
Ampharetidae_sp._6	          0.07	           0.00	   0.01	   0.22	    0.02	 99.94
Nereididae_Sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.01	   0.22	    0.02	 99.96
Idunella_sp._1	          0.07	           0.00	   0.01	   0.22	    0.02	 99.97
Aplacophora_Sp._2	          0.07	           0.00	   0.01	   0.22	    0.02	 99.99
Provanna_Sp._2	          0.07	           0.00	   0.01	   0.22	    0.01	100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Quepos Landslide
Average dissimilarity = 99.82

	Group Mound 12	Group Quepos Landslide	       	          	        	      
Species	      Av.Abund	              Av.Abund Av.Diss Diss/SD Contrib% Cum.%
Amphisamytha_sp._1	          0.13	                 12.00  13.74  0.65   13.76 13.76
Paraleucon_nov_sp	         19.67	                  0.00  10.06  0.71   10.07 23.83
Ampharetidae_sp._1	         16.13	                  0.00   9.43  0.63    9.45 33.28
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	          7.07	                  0.00   5.04  0.62    5.05 38.33
Hesionidae_Sp._2	          4.07	                  0.00   3.65  0.69    3.66 41.98
Fucaria_Sp._1	         12.33	                  0.00   3.64  0.33    3.65 45.63
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	          2.60	                  0.00   3.12  0.60    3.13 48.76
Spionidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  1.33   2.76  0.60    2.77 51.52
Parougia_Sp._1	          1.60	                  0.00   2.58  0.70    2.58 54.11
Spiophanes_Sp._1	          1.80	                  0.00   2.17  0.66    2.17 56.28
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	          1.13	                  0.00   2.09  0.74    2.09 58.37
Ampharetidae_sp._2	          2.73	                  0.00   1.92  0.69    1.92 60.29
Paraonidae_Sp._2	          1.13	                  0.00   1.76  0.62    1.76 62.05
Ampharetidae_sp._3	          0.87	                  0.00   1.59  0.56    1.60 63.65
Hesionidae_Sp._3	          2.40	                  0.00   1.55  0.56    1.55 65.20
Spionidae_Sp._5	          0.47	                  0.00   1.49  0.57    1.49 66.70
Brada_Sp._1	          0.67	                  0.00   1.36  0.70    1.36 68.05
Cossura_Sp._1	          1.00	                  0.00   1.28  1.13    1.28 69.34
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	          0.93	                  0.00   1.26  0.57    1.26 70.60
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	          2.33	                  0.00   1.15  0.62    1.16 71.76
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	          0.40	                  0.00   1.13  0.57    1.13 72.89
Nuculana_Sp.1	          0.00	                  1.00   1.12  0.61    1.12 74.01
Paraonidae_Sp._5	          0.47	                  0.00   1.09  0.61    1.09 75.11
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	          0.27	                  0.00   0.94  0.40    0.95 76.05
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	          0.27	                  0.00   0.91  0.39    0.91 76.96
Hesione_Sp._2	          0.20	                  0.00   0.84  0.54    0.84 77.80
Sabellidae_Sp.2	          0.20	                  0.00   0.82  0.37    0.82 78.63
Capitellidae_Sp._2	          1.47	                  0.00   0.74  0.41    0.74 79.37
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	          0.33	                  0.00   0.72  0.56    0.72 80.09
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	          0.27	                  0.00   0.72  0.56    0.72 80.81
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	          0.93	                  0.00   0.69  0.45    0.69 81.50
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	          0.67	                  0.00   0.63  0.64    0.63 82.13
Terebellides_Sp._1	          0.47	                  0.00   0.63  0.64    0.63 82.76
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	          0.27	                  0.00   0.58  0.40    0.58 83.34
Agathotanais_hanseni	          0.20	                  0.00   0.58  0.40    0.58 83.92
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	          0.87	                  0.00   0.56  0.34    0.56 84.48
Opheliidae_Sp._1	          0.20	                  0.00   0.55  0.57    0.55 85.03
Sabellidae_Sp.3	          0.13	                  0.00   0.55  0.37    0.55 85.58
Anarthrurella_sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.55  0.57    0.55 86.13
Lindaspio_Sp._1	          0.93	                  0.00   0.54  0.27    0.54 86.67
Maldanidae_Sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.52  0.57    0.52 87.19
Polynoidae_Sp._2	          0.20	                  0.00   0.50  0.57    0.50 87.69
Micospina_aureobohnorum	          0.27	                  0.33   0.49  0.83    0.49 88.18
Paraonidae_Sp._3	          0.53	                  0.00   0.48  0.41    0.48 88.66
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.45  0.38    0.45 89.10
Capitellidae_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.33   0.37  0.61    0.37 89.48
Sabellidae_Sp.1	          0.00	                  0.33   0.37  0.61    0.37 89.85
Paraonidae_Sp._1	          0.60	                  0.00   0.37  0.50    0.37 90.22
Lacydonia_Sp.1	          0.60	                  0.00   0.35  0.45    0.35 90.57
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.32  0.41    0.32 90.90
Maldanidae_Sp._3	          0.13	                  0.00   0.30  0.42    0.31 91.20
Calyptogena_Sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.30  0.42    0.31 91.51
Paraonidae_Sp._4	          0.40	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 91.80
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 92.09
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 92.39
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco        0.07	            0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 92.68
Paranarthrura_similis	          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 92.97
Leviapseudes_wolffi	          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 93.27
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatu          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 93.56
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.29  0.37    0.29 93.85
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 94.13
Glyceridae_Sp._2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 94.40
Wecomedon_sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 94.67
Leptognathia_sp._A.	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 94.95
Leptognathia_sp._B.	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 95.22
Araphura_Sp._3	          0.13	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 95.50
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 95.77
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	          0.13	                  0.00   0.27  0.37    0.27 96.05
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis     0.00	                  0.33   0.27  0.74    0.27 96.31
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	          0.60	                  0.00   0.25  0.43    0.25 96.57
Hesione_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.33   0.24  0.65    0.24 96.80
Cossuridae_Sp._2	          0.40	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 97.03
Glyceridae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 97.25
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 97.47
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	          0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 97.70
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	          0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 97.92
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha         0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 98.14
Eurycope_Sp.1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 98.37
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus       0.20	                  0.00   0.22  0.38    0.22 98.59
Hesionidae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.33   0.21  0.64    0.21 98.80
Pilargidae_Sp._2	          0.33	                  0.00   0.16  0.27    0.16 98.95
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	          0.27	                  0.00   0.15  0.38    0.15 99.10
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma      0.27	                  0.00   0.12  0.27    0.12 99.23
Thecosomata_Sp._1	          0.27	                  0.00   0.12  0.27    0.12 99.35
Polynoidae_Sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.10  0.38    0.10 99.45
Lindaspio_Sp._2	          0.13	                  0.00   0.08  0.27    0.08 99.53
Aplacophora_Sp._1	          0.13	                  0.00   0.06  0.27    0.06 99.59
Hesionidae_Sp._6	          0.07	                  0.00   0.05  0.27    0.05 99.64
Ampharetidae_sp._6	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.67
Brada_Sp._2	          0.13	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.70
Nereididae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.73
Oenonidae_Sp._1	          0.20	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.77
Paraonidae_Sp._6	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.80
Pilargidae_Sp._3	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.83
Polynoidae_Sp._3	          0.27	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.86
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.89
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	          0.13	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.92
Idunella_sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.95
Aplacophora_Sp._2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.03  0.27    0.03 99.98
Provanna_Sp._2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.02  0.27    0.02 100.00
Macrochaeta_sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefned! 0.00 100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Hesione_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._4	          0.13	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._4	          0.20	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._6	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Armandia_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Travisia_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._9	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._11	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._12	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Euchone_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Sternaspis_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._2	          0.20	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis        0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Leucon_c.f._americanus	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp. 0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus         0.13	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius       0.13	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	          0.13	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala      0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae      0.13	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Arcidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Limidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	          0.07	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._3	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._6	          0.00	                  0.00   0.00 Undefined!0.00 100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Quepos Landslide
Average dissimilarity = 99.67

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Quepos Landslide	       	          	        	      
Species	       Av.Abund	              Av.Abund	Av.Diss	   Diss/SD	Contrib% Cum.%
Amphisamytha_sp._1	           0.00	                 12.00	  21.35	      0.82	   21.42 21.42
Spionidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  1.33	   5.13	      0.70	    5.15 26.57
Maldanidae_Sp._1	           1.77	                  0.00	   4.71	      0.50	    4.73 31.30
Spionidae_Sp._5	           2.46	                  0.00	   3.78	      0.90	    3.79 35.09
Fucaria_Sp._1	           2.31	                  0.00	   3.51	      1.10	    3.52 38.61
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	           3.31	                  0.00	   3.49	      1.02	    3.50 42.11
Cossuridae_Sp._3	           2.23	                  0.00	   3.18	      0.84	    3.19 45.30
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus   1.15	                  0.00	   2.74	      0.55	    2.74 48.04
Hesionidae_Sp._3	           5.62	                  0.00	   2.69	      0.28	    2.70 50.74
Maldanidae_Sp._6	           1.08	                  0.00	   1.93	      0.59	    1.94 52.68
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	           0.77	                  0.00	   1.89	      0.40	    1.90 54.58
Nuculana_Sp.1	           0.00	                  1.00	   1.72	      0.74	    1.73 56.30
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	           1.23	                  0.00	   1.44	      0.32	    1.44 57.74
Maldanidae_Sp._3	           0.69	                  0.00	   1.37	      0.62	    1.38 59.12
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	           0.23	                  0.00	   1.29	      0.54	    1.30 60.42
Micospina_aureobohnorum      1.08	                  0.33	   1.29	      0.71	    1.30 61.72
Anarthrurella_sp._            0.38	                  0.00	   1.25	      0.50	    1.26 62.98
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	           0.77	                  0.00	   1.25	      0.58	    1.25 64.23
Travisia_Sp._1	           0.46	                  0.00	   1.22	      0.68	    1.23 65.45
Brada_Sp._1	           0.23	                  0.00	   1.14	      0.71	    1.14 66.60
Paraonidae_Sp._2	           0.31	                  0.00	   1.08	      0.73	    1.08 67.68
Capitellidae_Sp._2	           0.23	                  0.00	   1.07	      0.58	    1.08 68.76
Cirratulidae_Sp._12           0.38	                  0.00	   1.06	      0.49	    1.06 69.81
Macrochaeta_sp._1	           0.54	                  0.00	   1.01	      0.58	    1.02 70.83
Hesionidae_Sp._4	           0.54	                  0.00	   0.90	      0.69	    0.90 71.73
Paraonidae_Sp._12	           0.46	                  0.00	   0.87	      0.57	    0.88 72.61
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus     0.31	                  0.00	   0.87	      0.57	    0.88 73.48
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5          0.46	                  0.00	   0.87	      0.72	    0.87 74.36
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	           1.23	                  0.00	   0.77	      0.44	    0.77 75.12
Ampharetidae_sp._2	           0.46	                  0.00	   0.75	      0.59	    0.75 75.88
Leucon_c.f._americanus        0.15	                  0.00	   0.75	      0.56	    0.75 76.63
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	           0.31	                  0.00	   0.73	      0.28	    0.74 77.36
Cossuridae_Sp._2	           1.54	                  0.00	   0.70	      0.28	    0.70 78.06
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.69	      0.52	    0.69 78.75
Paraonidae_Sp._10	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.67	      0.48	    0.67 79.42
Euchone_Sp._1	           0.38	                  0.00	   0.66	      0.46	    0.66 80.09
Hesionidae_Sp._2	           1.15	                  0.00	   0.65	      0.36	    0.65 80.73
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.59	      0.39	    0.59 81.33
Capitellidae_Sp._4	           0.00	                  0.33	   0.57	      0.74	    0.58 81.90
Sabellidae_Sp.1	           0.00	                  0.33	   0.57	      0.74	    0.58 82.48
Paraonidae_Sp._9	           0.38	                  0.00	   0.57	      0.43	    0.57 83.05
Hesione_Sp._3	           0.77	                  0.00	   0.56	      0.40	    0.56 83.60
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.53	      0.44	    0.54 84.14
Pilargidae_Sp._3	           0.31	                  0.00	   0.53	      0.38	    0.54 84.68
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	           0.85	                  0.00	   0.50	      0.39	    0.50 85.18
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.49	      0.41	    0.49 85.67
Capitellidae_Sp._7	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.48	      0.37	    0.49 86.15
Sabellidae_Sp.5	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.48	      0.37	    0.49 86.64
Terebellides_Sp._1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.48	      0.37	    0.49 87.12
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.48	      0.37	    0.49 87.61
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	           0.62	                  0.00	   0.48	      0.38	    0.48 88.09
Hesione_Sp._1	           0.31	                  0.33	   0.47	      0.44	    0.47 88.57
Paraonidae_Sp._11	           0.46	                  0.00	   0.46	      0.51	    0.46 89.03
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.45	      0.37	    0.45 89.48
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1         0.31	                  0.00	   0.45	      0.37	    0.45 89.93
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.45	      0.37	    0.45 90.39
Capitellidae_Sp._9	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.42	      0.38	    0.42 90.81
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7         0.08	                  0.00	   0.42	      0.38	    0.42 91.23
Oenone_Sp._1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.42	      0.38	    0.42 91.66
Spiophanes_Sp._1	           0.38	                  0.00	   0.42	      0.38	    0.42 92.08
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis    0.15	                  0.00	   0.41	      0.40	    0.41 92.49
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1          0.23	                  0.00	   0.41	      0.40	    0.41 92.90
Paraonidae_Sp._4	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.38	      0.48	    0.38 93.28
Cossuridae_Sp._4	           0.54	                  0.00	   0.37	      0.50	    0.37 93.65
Parougia_Sp._1	           0.38	                  0.00	   0.37	      0.50	    0.37 94.02
Hesionidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.33	   0.30	      0.43	    0.30 94.32
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis 0.00	                  0.33	   0.30	      0.43	    0.30 94.63
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 94.92
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1           0.08	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 95.22
Opheliidae_Sp._2	           0.31	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 95.52
Paraonidae_Sp._3	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 95.81
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4          0.15	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 96.11
Chelator_Sp.1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 96.40
Desmosoma_sp.3	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 96.70
Aplacophora_Sp._3	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.29	      0.39	    0.30 97.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida        0.31	                  0.00	   0.27	      0.38	    0.27 97.26
Amphisamytha_sp._2	           0.31	                  0.00	   0.25	      0.28	    0.25 97.51
Pilargidae_Sp._2	           0.23	                  0.00	   0.25	      0.28	    0.25 97.77
Ampharetidae_sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.20	      0.40	    0.20 97.97
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.20	      0.40	    0.20 98.17
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1       0.08	                  0.00	   0.20	      0.40	    0.20 98.38
Leptognathia_sp._A.           0.08	                  0.00	   0.20	      0.40	    0.20 98.58
Opheliidae_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.18	      0.28	    0.18 98.77
Polynoidae_Sp._4	           0.23	                  0.00	   0.18	      0.28	    0.18 98.95
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp0.08                0.00	   0.18	      0.28	    0.18 99.13
Paraonidae_Sp._6	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.17	      0.28	    0.17 99.30
Paraonidae_Sp._1	           0.38	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.39
Sternaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.47
Harpinia_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.55
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus      0.15	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.64
Arcidae_Sp._1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.72
Calyptogena_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.81
Aplacophora_Sp._6	           0.46	                  0.00	   0.08	      0.28	    0.08 99.89
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.04	      0.28	    0.04 99.93
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.04	      0.28	    0.04 99.96
Paraleucon_nov_sp	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.04	      0.28	    0.04 100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6          0.31	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11           0.15	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Cossura_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4         0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5         0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6         0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Brada_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Hesione_Sp._2	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._6	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Lacydonia_Sp.1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._4	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._3	           0.23	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Armandia_Sp._1	           0.31	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._5	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1        0.15	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6          0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp.          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp.          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._2	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._3	           0.23	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi       0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha     0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Idunella_sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma  0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco   0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1          0.23	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis        0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis      0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus     0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Eurycope_Sp.1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.       0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Agathotanais_hanseni          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius   0.23	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Paranarthrura_similis         0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.      0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis      0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala  0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae  0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Limidae_Sp._1	           0.15	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1          0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2          0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	           0.08	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	           0.00	                  0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00 100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 89.75

	Group Mound 12	Group Parrita Seep	       	       	        	      
Species	      Av.Abund	          Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala         0.00	             12.67	  10.49	   0.63	   11.69	 11.69
Paraleucon_nov_sp	         19.67	              0.00	   7.73	   0.69	    8.61	 20.31
Ampharetidae_sp._1	         16.13	              0.33	   6.88	   0.59	    7.67	 27.97
Hesionidae_Sp._3	          2.40	              9.33	   4.30	   0.71	    4.80	 32.77
Spionidae_Sp._5	          0.47	              3.33	   4.18	   0.85	    4.66	 37.42
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	          7.07	              1.00	   3.05	   0.58	    3.40	 40.82
Fucaria_Sp._1	         12.33	              0.00	   3.01	   0.31	    3.35	 44.17
Spiophanes_Sp._1	          1.80	              0.00	   2.63	   0.82	    2.93	 47.10
Hesionidae_Sp._2	          4.07	              0.00	   2.30	   0.59	    2.56	 49.66
Aplacophora_Sp._3	          0.00	              1.33	   1.74	   1.07	    1.94	 51.60
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	          1.13	              0.00	   1.42	   0.85	    1.58	 53.18
Ampharetidae_sp._2	          2.73	              0.00	   1.42	   0.68	    1.58	 54.75
Parougia_Sp._1	          1.60	              0.33	   1.38	   0.88	    1.54	 56.29
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	          2.60	              0.00	   1.30	   0.40	    1.45	 57.74
Paraonidae_Sp._2	          1.13	              0.33	   1.28	   0.66	    1.42	 59.17
Ampharetidae_sp._3	          0.87	              0.00	   1.27	   0.80	    1.41	 60.58
Leptostylis_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.67	   1.20	   0.68	    1.34	 61.92
Capitellidae_Sp._2	          1.47	              0.00	   1.19	   0.61	    1.32	 63.24
Maldanidae_Sp._5	          0.00	              1.00	   1.14	   1.17	    1.27	 64.51
Prochelator_Sp._2	          0.00	              1.00	   1.14	   1.17	    1.27	 65.77
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	          0.67	              0.00	   0.93	   0.67	    1.04	 66.81
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	          0.60	              0.00	   0.93	   0.58	    1.04	 67.85
Paraonidae_Sp._1	          0.60	              0.00	   0.93	   0.54	    1.03	 68.89
Cossura_Sp._1	          1.00	              0.00	   0.88	   0.65	    0.98	 69.87
Amphisamytha_sp._2	          0.00	              0.67	   0.87	   1.07	    0.97	 70.84
Brada_Sp._1	          0.67	              0.33	   0.83	   0.71	    0.92	 71.76
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	          0.00	              1.00	   0.80	   0.58	    0.89	 72.65
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	          2.33	              0.67	   0.78	   0.68	    0.87	 73.53
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1	          0.93	              0.00	   0.76	   0.62	    0.85	 74.38
Micospina_aureobohnorum	          0.27	              1.00	   0.71	   0.98	    0.80	 75.17
Paraonidae_Sp._3	          0.53	              0.00	   0.70	   0.51	    0.78	 75.96
Maldanidae_Sp._3	          0.13	              0.33	   0.69	   0.80	    0.77	 76.73
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.33	   0.67	   0.76	    0.75	 77.48
Paraonidae_Sp._4	          0.40	              0.00	   0.66	   0.62	    0.74	 78.21
Cossuridae_Sp._4	          0.00	              0.33	   0.60	   0.68	    0.67	 78.88
Glyceridae_Sp._3	          0.00	              0.33	   0.60	   0.68	    0.67	 79.55
Haploops_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.33	   0.60	   0.68	    0.67	 80.22
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	          0.00	              0.33	   0.60	   0.68	    0.67	 80.89
Terebellides_Sp._1	          0.47	              0.00	   0.59	   0.50	    0.66	 81.55
Travisia_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.67	   0.53	   0.58	    0.60	 82.15
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	          0.40	              0.00	   0.53	   0.58	    0.59	 82.74
Polynoidae_Sp._1	          0.13	              1.00	   0.51	   0.71	    0.57	 83.31
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	          0.93	              0.00	   0.49	   0.45	    0.55	 83.86
Cossuridae_Sp._2	          0.40	              0.67	   0.48	   0.83	    0.54	 84.40
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	          0.87	              0.33	   0.46	   0.41	    0.51	 84.91
Paraonidae_Sp._5	          0.47	              0.00	   0.42	   0.54	    0.47	 85.38
Lindaspio_Sp._1	          0.93	              0.00	   0.42	   0.26	    0.46	 85.85
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	          0.33	              0.33	   0.41	   0.47	    0.46	 86.31
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	          0.00	              0.67	   0.39	   0.73	    0.43	 86.74
Polynoidae_Sp._3	          0.27	              0.00	   0.38	   0.38	    0.42	 87.16
Maldanidae_Sp._4	          0.20	              0.00	   0.35	   0.36	    0.39	 87.55
Terebellidae_Sp._2	          0.20	              0.00	   0.35	   0.35	    0.39	 87.94
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	          0.27	              0.00	   0.31	   0.47	    0.34	 88.28
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	          0.20	              0.00	   0.28	   0.33	    0.31	 88.59
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	          0.27	              0.00	   0.27	   0.42	    0.30	 88.89
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 89.19
Armandia_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 89.48
Polynoidae_Sp._4	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 89.78
Sternaspis_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 90.08
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 90.38
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	          0.00	              0.33	   0.27	   0.58	    0.30	 90.68
Lacydonia_Sp.1	          0.60	              0.00	   0.27	   0.42	    0.30	 90.97
Amphisamytha_sp._1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.27	   0.38	    0.30	 91.27
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	          0.27	              0.00	   0.26	   0.31	    0.29	 91.55
Opheliidae_Sp._1	          0.20	              0.33	   0.25	   0.46	    0.28	 91.83
Polynoidae_Sp._2	          0.20	              0.00	   0.25	   0.46	    0.28	 92.11
Oenonidae_Sp._1	          0.20	              0.00	   0.24	   0.29	    0.27	 92.38
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.	          0.27	              0.00	   0.24	   0.29	    0.26	 92.64
Hesionidae_Sp._4	          0.13	              0.00	   0.23	   0.38	    0.25	 92.89
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	          0.13	              0.00	   0.23	   0.38	    0.25	 93.15
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus	          0.13	              0.00	   0.23	   0.38	    0.25	 93.40
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	          0.13	              0.33	   0.22	   0.54	    0.25	 93.65
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae         0.13	              0.00	   0.22	   0.38	    0.24	 93.89
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	          0.13	              0.00	   0.22	   0.26	    0.24	 94.13
Hesione_Sp._2	          0.20	              0.00	   0.21	   0.36	    0.23	 94.36
Sabellidae_Sp.2	          0.20	              0.00	   0.20	   0.26	    0.23	 94.58
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	          0.00	              0.33	   0.19	   0.73	    0.22	 94.80
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	          0.13	              0.00	   0.19	   0.36	    0.21	 95.01
Araphura_Sp._3	          0.13	              0.00	   0.18	   0.37	    0.20	 95.21
Agathotanais_hanseni	          0.20	              0.00	   0.16	   0.30	    0.18	 95.39
Brada_Sp._2	          0.13	              0.00	   0.14	   0.31	    0.16	 95.54
Sabellidae_Sp.3	          0.13	              0.00	   0.14	   0.26	    0.15	 95.70
Anarthrurella_sp._1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.14	   0.38	    0.15	 95.85
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	          0.13	              0.00	   0.13	   0.31	    0.15	 95.99
Maldanidae_Sp._1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.13	   0.38	    0.15	 96.14
Pilargidae_Sp._2	          0.33	              0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.14	 96.28
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.14	 96.41
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	          0.07	              0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.13	 96.55
Desmosoma_sp.2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.13	 96.68
Provanna_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.13	 96.81
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	          0.27	              0.00	   0.11	   0.36	    0.12	 96.94
Pilargidae_sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.06
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.18
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.30
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.42
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.54
Onuphidae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.66
Desmosoma_sp.1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.78
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	          0.07	              0.00	   0.11	   0.26	    0.12	 97.90
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma         0.27	              0.00	   0.10	   0.26	    0.11	 98.01
Thecosomata_Sp._1	          0.27	              0.00	   0.10	   0.26	    0.11	 98.12
Calyptogena_Sp._1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.09	   0.34	    0.10	 98.22
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.30
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.38
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.46
Paranarthrura_similis	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.53
Leviapseudes_wolffi	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.61
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.69
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.77
Glyceridae_Sp._2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.84
Wecomedon_sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.92
Leptognathia_sp._A.	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 98.99
Leptognathia_sp._B.	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 99.07
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.08	 99.14
Glyceridae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.21
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.28
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.35
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.42
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.49
Eurycope_Sp.1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.55
Lindaspio_Sp._2	          0.13	              0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.07	 99.62
Aplacophora_Sp._1	          0.13	              0.00	   0.05	   0.26	    0.06	 99.68
Hesionidae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.04	   0.26	    0.05	 99.72
Hesionidae_Sp._6	          0.07	              0.00	   0.04	   0.26	    0.04	 99.76
Ampharetidae_sp._6	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.79
Hesione_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.82
Nereididae_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.85
Paraonidae_Sp._6	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.87
Pilargidae_Sp._3	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.90
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.93
Idunella_sp._1	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.96
Aplacophora_Sp._2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.98
Provanna_Sp._2	          0.07	              0.00	   0.01	   0.26	    0.02	100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 85.33

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Parrita Seep	       	       	        	      
Species	          Av.Abund          Av.Abund	Av.Diss Diss/SD Contrib% Cum.%
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala  0.00	             12.67	  16.36	   0.80	   19.17  19.17
Hesionidae_Sp._3	           5.62	              9.33	   5.65	   0.50	    6.62  25.79
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	           3.31	              0.00	   3.23	   1.12	    3.78  29.57
Spionidae_Sp._5	           2.46	              3.33	   2.14	   0.76	    2.51  32.09
Aplacophora_Sp._3	           0.08	              1.33	   2.10	   1.43	    2.47  34.55
Maldanidae_Sp._1	           1.77	              0.00	   1.64	   0.38	    1.92  36.47
Cossuridae_Sp._3	           2.23	              0.00	   1.57	   0.73	    1.84  38.31
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	   0.31	              1.00	   1.53	   0.97	    1.79  40.10
Maldanidae_Sp._5	           0.00	              1.00	   1.52	   1.63	    1.78  41.88
Prochelator_Sp._2	           0.00	              1.00	   1.52	   1.63	    1.78  43.65
Fucaria_Sp._1	           2.31	              0.00	   1.37	   0.57	    1.60  45.25
Leptostylis_Sp._1	           0.00	              0.67	   1.33	   0.74	    1.56  46.82
Maldanidae_Sp._3	           0.69	              0.33	   1.30	   1.07	    1.53  48.34
Cossuridae_Sp._2	           1.54	              0.67	   1.25	   0.63	    1.47  49.81
Micospina_aureobohnorum	   1.08	              1.00	   1.21	   1.16	    1.42  51.23
Amphisamytha_sp._2	           0.31	              0.67	   1.13	   1.47	    1.33  52.55
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	   1.15	              0.00	   1.04	   0.45	    1.22  53.77
Armandia_Sp._1	           0.31	              0.33	   0.98	   1.28	    1.14  54.92
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	           1.23	              0.00	   0.97	   0.31	    1.13  56.05
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	   0.31	              0.33	   0.92	   0.97	    1.08  57.13
Brada_Sp._1	           0.23	              0.33	   0.92	   1.12	    1.08  58.21
Travisia_Sp._1	           0.46	              0.67	   0.92	   0.81	    1.08  59.29
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	           1.23	              1.00	   0.91	   0.63	    1.06  60.35
Maldanidae_Sp._6	           1.08	              0.00	   0.87	   0.41	    1.02  61.37
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	           0.77	              0.00	   0.85	   0.35	    0.99  62.37
Parougia_Sp._1	           0.38	              0.33	   0.85	   0.97	    0.99  63.36
Cossuridae_Sp._4	           0.54	              0.33	   0.84	   0.77	    0.98  64.34
Polynoidae_Sp._4	           0.23	              0.33	   0.77	   1.15	    0.90  65.24
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	           0.77	              0.00	   0.76	   0.59	    0.89  66.14
Aplacophora_Sp._6	           0.46	              0.00	   0.76	   0.52	    0.89  67.03
Hesionidae_Sp._4	           0.54	              0.00	   0.74	   0.58	    0.87  67.90
Macrochaeta_sp._1	           0.54	              0.00	   0.74	   0.71	    0.86  68.76
Glyceridae_Sp._3	           0.00	              0.33	   0.67	   0.74	    0.78  69.54
Haploops_Sp._1	           0.00	              0.33	   0.67	   0.74	    0.78  70.32
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	           0.00	              0.33	   0.67	   0.74	    0.78  71.11
Paraonidae_Sp._12	           0.46	              0.00	   0.66	   0.67	    0.77  71.88
Spiophanes_Sp._1	           0.38	              0.00	   0.59	   0.59	    0.69  72.57
Paraonidae_Sp._11	           0.46	              0.00	   0.58	   0.57	    0.68  73.25
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	   0.31	              0.33	   0.58	   0.70	    0.68  73.92
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	           0.08	              0.33	   0.56	   0.85	    0.66  74.58
Polynoidae_Sp._1	           0.00	              1.00	   0.55	   0.47	    0.64  75.22
Paraonidae_Sp._1	           0.38	              0.00	   0.55	   0.40	    0.64  75.86
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	           0.08	              0.67	   0.54	   0.59	    0.63  76.49
Paraonidae_Sp._9	           0.38	              0.00	   0.52	   0.72	    0.61  77.11
Hesionidae_Sp._2	           1.15	              0.00	   0.52	   0.35	    0.61  77.71
Opheliidae_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.33	   0.52	   0.88	    0.61  78.32
Euchone_Sp._1	           0.38	              0.00	   0.52	   0.60	    0.60  78.92
Sternaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.33	   0.48	   0.86	    0.57  79.49
Oenonidae_Sp._3	           0.23	              0.00	   0.47	   0.36	    0.55  80.04
Opheliidae_Sp._2	           0.31	              0.00	   0.45	   0.62	    0.53  80.57
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	   0.46	              0.00	   0.44	   0.63	    0.51  81.08
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	   0.38	              0.00	   0.43	   0.42	    0.51  81.59
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	           0.00	              0.33	   0.42	   0.75	    0.50  82.08
Anarthrurella_sp._1	   0.38	              0.00	   0.42	   0.41	    0.50  82.58
Hesione_Sp._3	           0.77	              0.00	   0.42	   0.41	    0.49  83.07
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	   0.31	              0.00	   0.42	   0.46	    0.49  83.56
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	           0.85	              0.00	   0.39	   0.37	    0.46  84.02
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	           0.31	              0.00	   0.38	   0.28	    0.44  84.46
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	   0.23	              0.00	   0.37	   0.28	    0.44  84.89
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	           0.62	              0.67	   0.37	   0.47	    0.43  85.32
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	           0.15	              0.33	   0.36	   0.70	    0.42  85.75
Terebellidae_Sp._3	           0.23	              0.00	   0.36	   0.39	    0.42  86.17
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	   0.08	              0.33	   0.35	   0.63	    0.41  86.57
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	   0.23	              0.00	   0.34	   0.28	    0.40  86.98
Paraonidae_Sp._2	           0.31	              0.33	   0.31	   0.51	    0.36  87.34
Ampharetidae_sp._2	           0.46	              0.00	   0.31	   0.52	    0.36  87.70
Pilargidae_Sp._3	           0.31	              0.00	   0.30	   0.40	    0.36  88.06
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	           0.23	              0.00	   0.28	   0.39	    0.32  88.38
Capitellidae_Sp._9	           0.15	              0.00	   0.27	   0.39	    0.31  88.70
Oenone_Sp._1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.27	   0.39	    0.31  89.01
Paraonidae_Sp._3	           0.15	              0.00	   0.25	   0.38	    0.30  89.31
Capitellidae_Sp._2	           0.23	              0.00	   0.25	   0.40	    0.30  89.60
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	   0.15	              0.00	   0.25	   0.28	    0.29  89.89
Ampharetidae_sp._1	           0.08	              0.33	   0.25	   0.59	    0.29  90.18
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	   0.23	              0.00	   0.25	   0.41	    0.29  90.47
Lacydonia_Sp.1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.24	   0.28	    0.28  90.75
Limidae_Sp._1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.23	   0.41	    0.27  91.02
Hesione_Sp._1	           0.31	              0.00	   0.23	   0.28	    0.27  91.30
Arcidae_Sp._1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.23	   0.36	    0.27  91.57
Terebellides_Sp._1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.23	   0.40	    0.27  91.84
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	   0.15	              0.00	   0.23	   0.28	    0.27  92.11
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	           0.15	              0.00	   0.22	   0.41	    0.26  92.36
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	           0.15	              0.00	   0.21	   0.41	    0.25  92.61
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	   0.15	              0.00	   0.20	   0.40	    0.23  92.84
Desmosoma_sp.3	           0.15	              0.00	   0.19	   0.40	    0.23  93.07
Paraonidae_Sp._10	           0.15	              0.00	   0.19	   0.41	    0.22  93.29
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	           0.00	              0.33	   0.18	   0.47	    0.21  93.51
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	   0.15	              0.00	   0.18	   0.38	    0.21  93.72
Pilargidae_Sp._2	           0.23	              0.00	   0.17	   0.28	    0.20  93.93
Terebellidae_Sp._2	           0.08	              0.00	   0.17	   0.28	    0.20  94.13
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.17	   0.28	    0.20  94.33
Provanna_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.17	   0.28	    0.20  94.54
Leucon_c.f._americanus	   0.15	              0.00	   0.17	   0.41	    0.20  94.74
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	           0.15	              0.00	   0.16	   0.40	    0.19  94.93
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	           0.15	              0.00	   0.16	   0.28	    0.18  95.11
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	           0.08	              0.33	   0.15	   0.40	    0.18  95.29
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	           0.15	              0.00	   0.15	   0.40	    0.18  95.47
Paraleucon_nov_sp	           0.15	              0.00	   0.15	   0.35	    0.17  95.64
Paraonidae_Sp._4	           0.15	              0.00	   0.14	   0.40	    0.16  95.80
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  95.96
Paraonidae_Sp._5	           0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.12
Spionidae_Sp._7	           0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.28
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	           0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.43
Posophotis_sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.59
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	   0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.75
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	   0.08	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.16  96.91
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	   0.15	              0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.15  97.06
Micopale_nov._sp.	           0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.15  97.20
Hesione_Sp._2	           0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.15  97.35
Campylaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.15  97.49
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	   0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  97.63
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	   0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  97.77
Paraonidae_Sp._13	           0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  97.91
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	   0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  98.05
Monoculodes_Sp._4	           0.08	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  98.19
Paraonidae_Sp._6	           0.15	              0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14  98.32
Paraonidae_Sp._14	           0.08	              0.00	   0.11	   0.28	    0.13  98.46
Spionidae_Sp._9	           0.08	              0.00	   0.11	   0.28	    0.13  98.59
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	   0.08	              0.00	   0.11	   0.28	    0.13  98.73
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	   0.08	              0.00	   0.11	   0.28	    0.13  98.86
Capitellidae_Sp._7	           0.08	              0.00	   0.10	   0.28	    0.11  98.98
Sabellidae_Sp.5	           0.08	              0.00	   0.10	   0.28	    0.11  99.09
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.10	   0.28	    0.11  99.20
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp0.08               0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.11  99.31
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	   0.08	              0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.11  99.42
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	           0.08	              0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09  99.51
Chelator_Sp.1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09  99.60
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.08  99.68
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	   0.08	              0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.08  99.75
Leptognathia_sp._A.	   0.08	              0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.08  99.83
Harpinia_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.07  99.90
Calyptogena_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.07  99.96
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	           0.08	              0.00	   0.03	   0.28	    0.04 100.00

Groups Quepos Landslide  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 98.61

	Group Quepos Landslide	Group Parrita Seep	       	          	        	      
Species	              Av.Abund Av.Abund Av..Diss Diss/SD Contrib% Cum.%
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala           0.00 12.67    30.11    1.09    30.54    30.54
Hesionidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 9.33     19.44    0.58    19.72    50.25
Amphisamytha_sp._1	                 12.00 0.00     11.82    0.62    11.98    62.24
Spionidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 3.33     3.26     1.09    3.30     65.54
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 1.00     2.44     1.09    2.48     68.01
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 1.00     2.08     0.58    2.11     70.13
Polynoidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 1.00     2.08     0.58    2.11     72.24
Spionidae_Sp._1	                  1.33 0.00     1.96     0.58    1.99     74.23
Maldanidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 1.00     1.63     1.09    1.65     75.88
Travisia_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.67     1.63     1.09    1.65     77.53
Prochelator_Sp._2	                  0.00 1.00     1.63     1.09    1.65     79.18
Aplacophora_Sp._3	                  0.00 1.33     1.63     1.09    1.65     80.83
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	                  0.00 0.67     1.39     0.58    1.41     82.24
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.67     1.39     0.58    1.41     83.65
Nuculana_Sp.1	                  1.00 0.00     0.97     0.58    0.98     84.63
Amphisamytha_sp._2	                  0.00 0.67     0.81     1.09    0.83     85.46
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     86.28
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     87.11
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     87.93
Opheliidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     88.76
Armandia_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     89.58
Paraonidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     90.41
Polynoidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     91.23
Sternaspis_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     92.06
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     92.88
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.33     0.81     1.09    0.83     93.71
Ampharetidae_sp._1	                  0.00 0.33     0.69     0.58    0.70     94.41
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.33     0.69     0.58    0.70     95.12
Micospina_aureobohnorum	                  0.33	              1.00	   0.69	      0.58	    0.70	 95.82
Cossuridae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.67    0.69      0.58    0.70     96.53
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.33    0.69      0.58    0.70     97.23
Hesione_Sp._1	                  0.33 0.00    0.69      0.58    0.70     97.94
Hesionidae_Sp._1	                  0.33 0.00    0.69      0.58    0.70     98.64
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis          0.33 0.00    0.69      0.58    0.70     99.34
Capitellidae_Sp._4	                  0.33 0.00    0.32      0.58    0.33     99.67
Sabellidae_Sp.1	                  0.33 0.00    0.32      0.58    0.33     100.00
Macrochaeta_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cossura_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Parougia_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Brada_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Brada_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Hesione_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Hesione_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Hesionidae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Lacydonia_Sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._8	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._9	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._11	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._12	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00     100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Euchone_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1                 0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Spiophanes_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1                 0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2                 0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Terebellides_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi                0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis             0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha              0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Idunella_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma           0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco            0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.67    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida                 0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leucon_c.f._americanus                 0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis                 0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Paraleucon_nov_sp	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.      0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis               0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus              0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Eurycope_Sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.                0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Agathotanais_hanseni	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius            0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Paranarthrura_similis	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1                0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Anarthrurella_sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.               0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leptognathia_sp._A.	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus            0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus              0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus               0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Araphura_c.f._filiformis               0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae           0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Arcidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Limidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Calyptogena_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Eulimidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Fucaria_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._6	                  0.00 0.00    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	                  0.00 0.33    0.00Undefined!    0.00    100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 76.87

	Group Mound 12	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Species	      Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Paraleucon_nov_sp	         19.67	          0.33	   7.36	   0.68	    9.57	  9.57
Ampharetidae_sp._1	         16.13	          1.00	   6.46	   0.59	    8.41	 17.98
Fucaria_Sp._1	         12.33	          5.33	   4.55	   0.51	    5.92	 23.90
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	          7.07	          0.00	   3.55	   0.61	    4.62	 28.51
Sabellidae_Sp.2	          0.20	          2.33	   2.77	   0.76	    3.61	 32.12
Spionidae_Sp._8	          0.00	          2.00	   2.16	   0.68	    2.80	 34.92
Spiophanes_Sp._1	          1.80	          3.67	   1.92	   0.85	    2.50	 37.42
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	          2.60	          0.33	   1.79	   0.55	    2.33	 39.75
Hesionidae_Sp._2	          4.07	          1.33	   1.68	   0.58	    2.18	 41.93
Spionidae_Sp._5	          0.47	          2.00	   1.48	   0.67	    1.93	 43.86
Ampharetidae_sp._3	          0.87	          1.33	   1.43	   0.87	    1.86	 45.72
Capitellidae_Sp._2	          1.47	          1.00	   1.31	   0.89	    1.70	 47.42
Parougia_Sp._1	          1.60	          0.33	   1.30	   0.81	    1.69	 49.11
Micospina_aureobohnorum     0.27	          1.67	   1.23	   1.06	    1.60	 50.71
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	          1.13	          0.00	   1.21	   0.80	    1.57	 52.29
Paraonidae_Sp._2	          1.13	          0.67	   1.17	   0.90	    1.52	 53.81
Opheliidae_Sp._3	          0.00	          1.00	   1.08	   0.68	    1.40	 55.21
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	          0.00	          1.00	   1.08	   0.68	    1.40	 56.61
Aplacophora_Sp._3	          0.00	          1.00	   1.00	   0.58	    1.31	 57.92
Hesionidae_Sp._3	          2.40	          0.33	   1.00	   0.57	    1.30	 59.22
Ampharetidae_sp._2	          2.73	          2.33	   0.90	   0.85	    1.17	 60.39
Hesionidae_Sp._4	          0.13	          1.00	   0.89	   0.80	    1.16	 61.55
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6         0.33	          1.00	   0.83	   0.85	    1.08	 62.63
Polynoidae_Sp._2	          0.20	          0.67	   0.81	   0.84	    1.05	 63.68
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1       0.93	          0.33	   0.79	   0.70	    1.03	 64.71
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	          0.60	          0.33	   0.79	   0.81	    1.03	 65.74
Cossura_Sp._1	          1.00	          0.00	   0.78	   0.78	    1.01	 66.75
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	          2.33	          0.33	   0.74	   0.57	    0.97	 67.72
Capitellidae_Sp._4	          0.00	          0.67	   0.72	   0.68	    0.93	 68.66
Paraonidae_Sp._8	          0.00	          0.67	   0.69	   1.17	    0.90	 69.56
Paraonidae_Sp._3	          0.53	          0.67	   0.69	   0.75	    0.89	 70.45
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	          0.67	          0.33	   0.65	   0.78	    0.84	 71.29
Lacydonia_Sp.1	          0.60	          0.33	   0.62	   0.91	    0.81	 72.10
Polynoidae_Sp._3	          0.27	          0.33	   0.57	   0.80	    0.74	 72.85
Eulimidae_Sp._1	          0.00	          1.00	   0.57	   0.73	    0.74	 73.59
Brada_Sp._1	          0.67	          0.67	   0.55	   0.75	    0.72	 74.30
Maldanidae_Sp._4	          0.20	          0.33	   0.55	   0.75	    0.71	 75.02
Paraonidae_Sp._1	          0.60	          0.67	   0.55	   0.74	    0.71	 75.73
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	          0.40	          0.67	   0.54	   0.89	    0.71	 76.44
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2       0.27	          0.33	   0.49	   0.65	    0.63	 77.07
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	          0.27	          0.33	   0.47	   0.87	    0.61	 77.68
Maldanidae_Sp._3	          0.13	          0.33	   0.47	   0.85	    0.61	 78.29
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	          0.27	          0.33	   0.47	   0.59	    0.61	 78.90
Paraonidae_Sp._4	          0.40	          0.00	   0.44	   0.65	    0.58	 79.48
Paraonidae_Sp._5	          0.47	          0.00	   0.44	   0.51	    0.58	 80.06
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1         0.93	          1.33	   0.44	   0.60	    0.58	 80.64
Terebellides_Sp._1	          0.47	          0.33	   0.44	   0.60	    0.57	 81.21
Glyceridae_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.33	   0.43	   0.79	    0.56	 81.77
Cossuridae_Sp._2	          0.40	          0.00	   0.43	   0.64	    0.56	 82.33
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	          0.87	          0.00	   0.41	   0.32	    0.53	 82.87
Hesione_Sp._2	          0.20	          0.67	   0.41	   0.46	    0.53	 83.40
Lindaspio_Sp._1	          0.93	          0.00	   0.41	   0.26	    0.53	 83.93
Araphura_c.f._filiformis     0.07	          0.33	   0.40	   0.68	    0.52	 84.45
Nereididae_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.33	   0.38	   0.74	    0.50	 84.95
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	          0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.68	    0.47	 85.42
Spionidae_Sp._7	          0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.68	    0.47	 85.89
Harpinia_Sp._1	          0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.68	    0.47	 86.36
Betamorpha_Sp._1	          0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.68	    0.47	 86.82
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	          0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.68	    0.47	 87.29
Agathotanais_hanseni         0.20	          0.33	   0.36	   0.63	    0.47	 87.76
Cossuridae_Sp._3	          0.00	          0.33	   0.33	   0.58	    0.44	 88.19
Onuphidae_Sp._2	          0.00	          0.33	   0.33	   0.58	    0.44	 88.63
Onuphidae_Sp._3	          0.00	          0.33	   0.33	   0.58	    0.44	 89.06
Bathylamprops_Sp._1          0.00	          0.33	   0.33	   0.58	    0.44	 89.50
Arcidae_Sp._1	          0.00	          0.33	   0.33	   0.58	    0.44	 89.93
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2         0.13	          0.33	   0.32	   0.64	    0.41	 90.35
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4        0.27	          0.00	   0.31	   0.45	    0.40	 90.74
Terebellidae_Sp._2	          0.20	          0.33	   0.29	   0.58	    0.38	 91.12
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.     0.27	          0.00	   0.29	   0.28	    0.38	 91.50
Desmosoma_sp.2	          0.07	          0.33	   0.29	   0.58	    0.37	 91.88
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	          0.07	          0.33	   0.28	   0.73	    0.36	 92.24
Eurycope_Sp.1	          0.07	          0.33	   0.26	   0.48	    0.34	 92.57
Glyceridae_Sp._2	          0.07	          0.33	   0.25	   0.48	    0.32	 92.90
Opheliidae_Sp._1	          0.20	          0.00	   0.24	   0.48	    0.32	 93.21
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus  0.20	          0.00	   0.21	   0.36	    0.27	 93.49
Amphisamytha_sp._1	          0.13	          0.33	   0.21	   0.48	    0.27	 93.76
Maldanidae_Sp._1	          0.13	          0.33	   0.17	   0.38	    0.22	 93.98
Sabellidae_Sp.3	          0.13	          0.00	   0.17	   0.26	    0.22	 94.20
Anarthrurella_sp._1          0.13	          0.00	   0.17	   0.38	    0.22	 94.42
Oenonidae_Sp._1	          0.20	          0.00	   0.16	   0.30	    0.21	 94.63
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	          0.13	          0.00	   0.16	   0.38	    0.20	 94.83
Araphura_Sp._3	          0.13	          0.00	   0.15	   0.38	    0.20	 95.03
Hesionidae_Sp._6	          0.07	          0.33	   0.15	   0.63	    0.20	 95.23
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	          0.13	          0.00	   0.15	   0.26	    0.19	 95.43
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius  0.13	          0.00	   0.14	   0.38	    0.18	 95.61
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus    0.13	          0.00	   0.14	   0.38	    0.18	 95.79
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae 0.13	          0.00	   0.14	   0.38	    0.18	 95.97
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	0.13	          0.00	   0.13	   0.26	    0.18	 96.14
Pilargidae_Sp._2	          0.33	          0.00	   0.12	   0.26	    0.16	 96.30
Polynoidae_Sp._1	          0.13	          0.33	   0.12	   0.53	    0.16	 96.46
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	0.13	          0.00	   0.11	   0.32	    0.15	 96.60
Calyptogena_Sp._1	          0.13	          0.00	   0.11	   0.33	    0.14	 96.75
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma 0.27	          0.00	   0.10	   0.26	    0.13	 96.87
Thecosomata_Sp._1	          0.27	          0.00	   0.10	   0.26	    0.13	 97.00
Brada_Sp._2	          0.13	          0.00	   0.10	   0.34	    0.12	 97.12
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.24
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	          0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.35
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.47
Paranarthrura_similis	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.59
Leviapseudes_wolffi	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.70
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.82
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.12	 97.93
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	          0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.11	 98.04
Wecomedon_sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.11	 98.16
Leptognathia_sp._A.          0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.11	 98.27
Leptognathia_sp._B.	0.07	          0.00	   0.09	   0.26	    0.11	 98.38
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.10	 98.47
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3	0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.10	 98.57
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.10	 98.67
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha    0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.10	 98.77
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 98.86
Provanna_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 98.95
Pilargidae_sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.04
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi      0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.13
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.22
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5        0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.30
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2	0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.39
Onuphidae_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.48
Desmosoma_sp.1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.07	   0.26	    0.09	 99.57
Lindaspio_Sp._2	          0.13	          0.00	   0.06	   0.26	    0.08	 99.64
Aplacophora_Sp._1	          0.13	          0.00	   0.05	   0.26	    0.06	 99.71
Hesionidae_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.04	   0.26	    0.05	 99.76
Ampharetidae_sp._6	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.79
Hesione_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.82
Paraonidae_Sp._6	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.85
Pilargidae_Sp._3	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.89
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.92
Idunella_sp._1	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.95
Aplacophora_Sp._2	          0.07	          0.00	   0.02	   0.26	    0.03	 99.98
Provanna_Sp._2	          0.07	          0.00	   0.01	   0.26	    0.02	100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 86.35

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Species	               Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Spiophanes_Sp._1	           0.38	          3.67	   4.73	   1.59	    5.48	  5.48
Fucaria_Sp._1	           2.31	          5.33	   3.07	   0.58	    3.56	  9.04
Spionidae_Sp._5	           2.46	          2.00	   3.06	   1.35	    3.55	 12.59
Sabellidae_Sp.2	           0.00	          2.33	   2.83	   0.75	    3.27	 15.86
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	           3.31	          0.00	   2.64	   1.19	    3.05	 18.91
Spionidae_Sp._8	           0.00	          2.00	   2.42	   0.75	    2.81	 21.72
Hesionidae_Sp._3	           5.62	          0.33	   2.34	   0.30	    2.70	 24.42
Maldanidae_Sp._1	           1.77	          0.33	   1.99	   0.41	    2.30	 26.73
Micospina_aureobohnorum	 1.08	          1.67	   1.95	   1.24	    2.26	 28.98
Ampharetidae_sp._3	           0.00	          1.33	   1.62	   0.75	    1.87	 30.86
Aplacophora_Sp._3	           0.08	          1.00	   1.55	   0.72	    1.79	 32.65
Cossuridae_Sp._3	           2.23	          0.33	   1.54	   0.75	    1.78	 34.43
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	           0.15	          1.00	   1.37	   0.89	    1.58	 36.01
Hesionidae_Sp._4	           0.54	          1.00	   1.36	   1.26	    1.58	 37.59
Opheliidae_Sp._3	           0.00	          1.00	   1.21	   0.75	    1.40	 38.99
Capitellidae_Sp._2	           0.23	          1.00	   1.17	   1.07	    1.36	 40.35
Hesione_Sp._2	           0.08	          0.67	   1.17	   0.81	    1.36	 41.71
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	 1.15	          0.00	   1.14	   0.41	    1.33	 43.04
Ampharetidae_sp._2	           0.46	          2.33	   1.14	   0.50	    1.32	 44.36
Maldanidae_Sp._3	           0.69	          0.33	   1.06	   0.91	    1.23	 45.59
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6	           0.31	          1.00	   1.04	   1.26	    1.21	 46.80
Paraonidae_Sp._1	           0.38	          0.67	   1.01	   1.51	    1.17	 47.98
Paraonidae_Sp._8	           0.00	          0.67	   0.95	   1.60	    1.10	 49.08
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	           1.23	          0.00	   0.94	   0.31	    1.09	 50.17
Maldanidae_Sp._6	           1.08	          0.00	   0.92	   0.43	    1.07	 51.24
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	           0.77	          0.00	   0.86	   0.37	    0.99	 52.23
Paraonidae_Sp._2	           0.31	          0.67	   0.86	   0.76	    0.99	 53.22
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	           0.23	          0.67	   0.83	   1.35	    0.96	 54.18
Paraonidae_Sp._3	           0.15	          0.67	   0.81	   0.86	    0.94	 55.12
Capitellidae_Sp._4	           0.00	          0.67	   0.81	   0.75	    0.94	 56.05
Polynoidae_Sp._2	           0.00	          0.67	   0.81	   0.75	    0.94	 56.99
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	           0.31	          0.33	   0.76	   0.60	    0.88	 57.87
Parougia_Sp._1	           0.38	          0.33	   0.75	   0.87	    0.87	 58.74
Hesionidae_Sp._2	           1.15	          1.33	   0.74	   0.48	    0.86	 59.60
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1	           0.00	          1.33	   0.71	   0.48	    0.82	 60.42
Arcidae_Sp._1	           0.15	          0.33	   0.70	   0.98	    0.81	 61.23
Cossuridae_Sp._2	           1.54	          0.00	   0.66	   0.32	    0.76	 61.99
Macrochaeta_sp._1	           0.54	          0.00	   0.62	   0.69	    0.72	 62.71
Brada_Sp._1	                   0.23	          0.67	   0.62	   1.01	    0.72	 63.43
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	           1.23	          0.00	   0.61	   0.43	    0.71	 64.14
Ampharetidae_sp._1	           0.08	          1.00	   0.61	   0.55	    0.70	 64.84
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	           0.77	          0.33	   0.60	   0.50	    0.70	 65.54
Travisia_Sp._1	           0.46	          0.00	   0.56	   0.61	    0.65	 66.18
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 66.82
Glyceridae_Sp._2	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 67.45
Maldanidae_Sp._4	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 68.09
Onuphidae_Sp._2	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 68.72
Onuphidae_Sp._3	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 69.36
Polynoidae_Sp._3	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 69.99
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 70.63
Eurycope_Sp.1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 71.26
Agathotanais_hanseni	           0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 71.90
Araphura_c.f._filiformis	 0.00	          0.33	   0.55	   0.74	    0.63	 72.53
Paraonidae_Sp._12	           0.46	          0.00	   0.55	   0.72	    0.63	 73.16
Eulimidae_Sp._1	           0.00	          1.00	   0.53	   0.48	    0.61	 73.78
Cossuridae_Sp._4	           0.54	          0.00	   0.50	   0.55	    0.58	 74.36
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	           0.08	          0.33	   0.50	   0.88	    0.58	 74.94
Terebellides_Sp._1	           0.15	          0.33	   0.50	   0.74	    0.58	 75.53
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	           0.15	          0.33	   0.48	   0.72	    0.56	 76.08
Anarthrurella_sp._1	           0.38	          0.00	   0.47	   0.40	    0.55	 76.63
Aplacophora_Sp._6	           0.46	          0.00	   0.47	   0.56	    0.55	 77.18
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.33	   0.47	   0.64	    0.55	 77.72
Harpinia_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.33	   0.46	   0.87	    0.53	 78.26
Paraonidae_Sp._11	           0.46	          0.00	   0.45	   0.61	    0.52	 78.78
Cirratulidae_Sp._12	           0.38	          0.00	   0.45	   0.43	    0.52	 79.29
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5	           0.46	          0.00	   0.44	   0.61	    0.51	 79.80
Euchone_Sp._1	           0.38	          0.00	   0.43	   0.58	    0.50	 80.30
Paraonidae_Sp._9	           0.38	          0.00	   0.42	   0.71	    0.48	 80.78
Hesione_Sp._3	           0.77	          0.00	   0.41	   0.41	    0.47	 81.26
Amphisamytha_sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 81.73
Glyceridae_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 82.19
Lacydonia_Sp.1	           0.15	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 82.66
Nereididae_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 83.13
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 83.60
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1          0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 84.06
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2	 0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 84.53
Desmosoma_sp.2	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 85.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 85.47
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.40	   0.75	    0.47	 85.94
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus	 0.31	          0.00	   0.39	   0.52	    0.45	 86.39
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	           0.85	          0.00	   0.39	   0.37	    0.45	 86.84
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	           0.62	          0.33	   0.35	   0.49	    0.41	 87.24
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1	           0.31	          0.00	   0.35	   0.50	    0.40	 87.65
Opheliidae_Sp._2	           0.31	          0.00	   0.33	   0.63	    0.38	 88.03
Armandia_Sp._1	           0.31	          0.00	   0.33	   0.64	    0.38	 88.41
Spionidae_Sp._7	           0.08	          0.33	   0.32	   0.64	    0.37	 88.79
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	           0.08	          0.33	   0.31	   0.64	    0.36	 89.14
Terebellidae_Sp._2	           0.08	          0.33	   0.31	   0.64	    0.36	 89.50
Eudorella_c.f._hispida	 0.31	          0.00	   0.30	   0.63	    0.35	 89.85
Pilargidae_Sp._3	           0.31	          0.00	   0.29	   0.40	    0.34	 90.19
Oenonidae_Sp._3	           0.23	          0.00	   0.27	   0.37	    0.31	 90.49
Amphisamytha_sp._2	           0.31	          0.00	   0.25	   0.38	    0.29	 90.79
Polynoidae_Sp._4	           0.23	          0.00	   0.25	   0.52	    0.28	 91.07
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	 0.23	          0.00	   0.23	   0.28	    0.27	 91.34
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1	           0.23	          0.00	   0.23	   0.38	    0.27	 91.60
Terebellidae_Sp._3	           0.23	          0.00	   0.23	   0.39	    0.26	 91.87
Hesione_Sp._1	           0.31	          0.00	   0.23	   0.28	    0.26	 92.13
Leucon_c.f._americanus	 0.15	          0.00	   0.22	   0.41	    0.26	 92.39
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1	           0.23	          0.00	   0.22	   0.28	    0.26	 92.65
Paraleucon_nov_sp	           0.15	          0.33	   0.22	   0.52	    0.25	 92.90
Paraonidae_Sp._10	           0.15	          0.00	   0.22	   0.40	    0.25	 93.15
Capitellidae_Sp._9	           0.15	          0.00	   0.22	   0.41	    0.25	 93.40
Oenone_Sp._1	                   0.15	          0.00	   0.22	   0.41	    0.25	 93.65
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	           0.15	          0.00	   0.21	   0.40	    0.24	 93.89
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	           0.15	          0.00	   0.20	   0.40	    0.23	 94.12
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	           0.15	          0.00	   0.20	   0.40	    0.23	 94.35
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	           0.15	          0.00	   0.20	   0.28	    0.23	 94.58
Hesionidae_Sp._6	           0.00	          0.33	   0.18	   0.48	    0.20	 94.79
Polynoidae_Sp._1	           0.00	          0.33	   0.18	   0.48	    0.20	 94.99
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4	           0.15	          0.00	   0.17	   0.41	    0.20	 95.19
Desmosoma_sp.3	           0.15	          0.00	   0.17	   0.40	    0.20	 95.39
Pilargidae_Sp._2	           0.23	          0.00	   0.17	   0.28	    0.20	 95.59
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1	 0.15	          0.00	   0.16	   0.28	    0.18	 95.77
Paraonidae_Sp._4	           0.15	          0.00	   0.16	   0.39	    0.18	 95.95
Bonnierella_c.f._campensis	 0.15	          0.00	   0.15	   0.28	    0.18	 96.13
Limidae_Sp._1	           0.15	          0.00	   0.15	   0.41	    0.17	 96.30
Cirratulidae_Sp._11	           0.15	          0.00	   0.15	   0.28	    0.17	 96.47
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus	 0.15	          0.00	   0.13	   0.40	    0.16	 96.63
Capitellidae_Sp._7	           0.08	          0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.15	 96.77
Sabellidae_Sp.5	           0.08	          0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.15	 96.92
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.13	   0.28	    0.15	 97.07
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7	           0.08	          0.00	   0.12	   0.28	    0.14	 97.21
Paraonidae_Sp._6	           0.15	          0.00	   0.11	   0.28	    0.13	 97.34
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.10	   0.28	    0.11	 97.46
Chelator_Sp.1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.10	   0.28	    0.11	 97.57
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.11	 97.68
Provanna_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.11	 97.79
Opheliidae_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.10	 97.89
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp0.08	          0.00	   0.09	   0.28	    0.10	 98.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.09
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.19
Paraonidae_Sp._5	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.28
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.38
Posophotis_sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.47
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.	 0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.57
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.66
Micopale_nov._sp.	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.75
Campylaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.84
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._1	 0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 98.93
Leptognathia_sp._A.	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.02
Cirratulidae_Sp._10	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.11
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.19
Paraonidae_Sp._13	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.28
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.37
Monoculodes_Sp._4	           0.08	          0.00	   0.08	   0.28	    0.09	 99.46
Paraonidae_Sp._14	           0.08	          0.00	   0.07	   0.28	    0.09	 99.54
Spionidae_Sp._9	           0.08	          0.00	   0.07	   0.28	    0.09	 99.63
Leucon_c.f._simanensis	 0.08	          0.00	   0.07	   0.28	    0.09	 99.71
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis	 0.08	          0.00	   0.07	   0.28	    0.09	 99.80
Sternaspis_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.07	 99.86
Calyptogena_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.06	   0.28	    0.07	 99.93
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	           0.08	          0.00	   0.03	   0.28	    0.04	 99.96
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	           0.08	          0.00	   0.03	   0.28	    0.04	100.00

Groups Quepos Landslide  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 98.72

	Group Quepos Landslide	Group Mound 11	       	          	        	      
Species	              Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	   Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Amphisamytha_sp._1	      12.00	          0.33	  14.75	      0.62	   14.94	 14.94
Fucaria_Sp._1	      0.00	          5.33	  10.26	      0.58	   10.39	 25.33
Spiophanes_Sp._1	      0.00	          3.67	   5.48	      1.05	    5.55	 30.88
Spionidae_Sp._5	      0.00	          2.00	   5.48	      1.05	    5.55	 36.43
Ampharetidae_sp._2	      0.00	          2.33	   4.49	      0.58	    4.55	 40.98
Aplacophora_Sp._3	      0.00	          1.00	   3.29	      1.05	    3.33	 44.31
Spionidae_Sp._1	      1.33	          0.00	   2.78	      0.58	    2.81	 47.12
Micospina_aureobohnorum 0.33	          1.67	   2.56	      0.58	    2.60	 49.72
Hesionidae_Sp._2	      0.00	          1.33	   2.56	      0.58	    2.60	 52.32
Hyalogyrinidae_S         0.00	          1.33	   2.56	      0.58	    2.60	 54.92
Capitellidae_Sp._2       0.00	          1.00	   2.19	      1.05	    2.22	 57.14
Hesione_Sp._2	      0.00	          0.67	   2.19	      1.05	    2.22	 59.36
Hesionidae_Sp._4	      0.00	          1.00	   2.19	      1.05	    2.22	 61.58
Paraonidae_Sp._2	      0.00	          0.67	   2.19	      1.05	    2.22	 63.80
Ampharetidae_sp._1	      0.00	          1.00	   1.92	      0.58	    1.95	 65.75
Eulimidae_Sp._1	      0.00	          1.00	   1.92	      0.58	    1.95	 67.70
Nuculana_Sp.1	      1.00	          0.00	   1.20	      0.58	    1.22	 68.92
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	      0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 70.03
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	      0.00	          0.67	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 71.14
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	      0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 72.25
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6     0.00	          1.00	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 73.36
Cossuridae_Sp._3	      0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 74.47
Parougia_Sp._1	      0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 75.58
Brada_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.67	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 76.69
Glyceridae_Sp._2	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 77.80
Maldanidae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 78.91
Maldanidae_Sp._4	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 80.02
Onuphidae_Sp._2	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 81.13
Onuphidae_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 82.24
Paraonidae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.67	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 83.35
Paraonidae_Sp._8	     0.00	          0.67	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 84.46
Polynoidae_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 85.57
Terebellides_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 86.68
Bathylamprops_Sp._1     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 87.79
Eurycope_Sp.1	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 88.90
Agathotanais_hansen     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 90.01
Araphura_c.f._filiformis0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 91.12
Arcidae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 92.23
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   1.10	      1.05	    1.11	 93.34
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 93.99
Hesione_Sp._1	     0.33	          0.00	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 94.64
Hesionidae_Sp._1	     0.33	          0.00	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 95.29
Hesionidae_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 95.94
Hesionidae_Sp._6	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 96.59
Polynoidae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 97.24
Stenopleustes_c.f._monocuspis0.33          0.00	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 97.89
Paraleucon_nov_sp	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 98.54
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	     0.00	          0.33	   0.64	      0.58	    0.65	 99.19
Capitellidae_Sp._4	     0.33	          0.67	   0.40	      0.58	    0.41	 99.59
Sabellidae_Sp.1	     0.33	          0.00	   0.40	      0.58	    0.41	100.00
Macrochaeta_sp._1	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._3	     0.00	          1.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Ampharetidae_sp._6	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Amphisamytha_sp._2	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._5	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._7	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Capitellidae_Sp._9	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Micopale_nov._sp.	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._5	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	     0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._9	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._10     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._11     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cirratulidae_Sp._12     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cossura_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._2	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Cossuridae_Sp._4	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Dorvilleidae_Sp._6	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._4   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._5   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._6   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Flabelligeridae_Sp._7   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Brada_Sp._2	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._1	     0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Glyceridae_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Hesione_Sp._3	     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Lacydonia_Sp.1	     0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Lumbrineridae_Sp._2    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Maldanidae_Sp._6	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Nephtyidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Nereididae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Oenonidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Oenone_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Onuphidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Opheliidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          1.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Armandia_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Travisia_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Orbiniidae_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          0.67	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._4	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._5	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._6	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._9	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._10	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._11	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._12	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._13	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paraonidae_Sp._14	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Phyllodocidae_Sp.2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pilargidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.67	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Polynoidae_Sp._4	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.2	    0.00	          2.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.3	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Fabrisabella_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sabellidae_Sp.5	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Euchone_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Scalibregmatidae_Sp._1 0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._7	    0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._8	    0.00	          2.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Spionidae_Sp._9	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Lindaspio_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._1   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2   0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._3   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._4   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._5   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._6   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Sternaspis_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1 0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2 0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._2	    0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Terebellidae_Sp._3	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.2	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Oligochaeta_Sp.3	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Haploops_Sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Rhachotropis_c.f._rossi0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._campenis0.00        0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Bonnierella_c.f._dimorpha0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Idunella_sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Wecomedon_sp._1	    0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._anophthalma0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_c.f._recandesco0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Monoculodes_Sp._4     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pardaliscopsis_sp._1  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Posophotis_sp._1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Harpinia_Sp._1	   0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leptostylis_Sp._1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Eudorella_c.f._hispida0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._americanus0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leucon_c.f._simanensis0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Campylaspis_Sp._1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pavlovskeola_sp._1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_c.f._keenani_nov._sp.0.000.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Prochelator_Sp._2     0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_Sp.1	   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._auquabalis0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Chelator_c.f._brevicaudus0.00        0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.2	  0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Desmosoma_sp.3	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Betamorpha_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.33	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Nannoniscus_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Tenupedunculus_nov._sp.0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paragathotanais_c.f._medius	0.00      0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Paranarthrura_similis 0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Parakanthophoreus_Sp._10.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Anarthrurella_sp._1   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leviapseudes_wolffi   0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Coalecerotanais_nov._sp.0.00         0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._A.  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Leptognathia_sp._B.  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_corollatus	0.00      0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Pseudotanais_(P)_inflatus0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_c.f._brevimanus0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Araphura_Sp._3	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanoides_Sp._1 0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Typhlotanais_c.f._williamsae0.00	    0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Limidae_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._2	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Nuculanidae_Sp._4	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._3	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._4	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	  0.00	          1.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Calyptogena_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._2 0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Provanna_Sp._2	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Thecosomata_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._2	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Aplacophora_Sp._6	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	  0.00	          0.00	   0.00	Undefined!	    0.00	100.00

Groups Parrita Seep  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 88.27

	Group Parrita Seep	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Species	          Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tanaella_c.f._rotundicephala      12.67         0.00	  12.03	   0.61	   13.63	 13.63
Hesionidae_Sp._3	              9.33	          0.33	   9.78	   0.58	   11.08	 24.71
Fucaria_Sp._1	              0.00	          5.33	   5.80	   0.58	    6.57	 31.28
Spiophanes_Sp._1	              0.00	          3.67	   3.93	   1.09	    4.45	 35.72
Sabellidae_Sp.2	              0.00	          2.33	   2.75	   0.58	    3.11	 38.83
Ampharetidae_sp._2	              0.00	          2.33	   2.54	   0.58	    2.87	 41.71
Spionidae_Sp._8	              0.00	          2.00	   2.35	   0.58	    2.67	 44.37
Spionidae_Sp._5	              3.33	          2.00	   2.28	   0.72	    2.58	 46.95
Ampharetidae_sp._3	              0.00	          1.33	   1.57	   0.58	    1.78	 48.73
Vesicomyidae_Sp._5	              0.33	          1.00	   1.49	   0.82	    1.69	 50.42
Micospina_aureobohnorum          1.00	          1.67	   1.48	   0.90	    1.68	 52.09
Hesionidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          1.33	   1.45	   0.58	    1.64	 53.73
Hyalogyrinidae_Sp._1              0.00	          1.33	   1.45	   0.58	    1.64	 55.38
Opheliidae_Sp._3	              0.00	          1.00	   1.18	   0.58	    1.33	 56.71
Cirratulidae_Sp._7	              0.67	          0.33	   1.12	   1.03	    1.27	 57.97
Aplacophora_Sp._3	              1.33	          1.00	   1.10	   0.93	    1.24	 59.22
Dorvilleidae_Sp._2	              1.00	          0.00	   1.09	   0.58	    1.23	 60.45
Eulimidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          1.00	   1.09	   0.58	    1.23	 61.68
Capitellidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          1.00	   1.02	   1.07	    1.16	 62.84
Hesionidae_Sp._4	              0.00	          1.00	   1.02	   1.07	    1.16	 64.00
Maldanidae_Sp._5	              1.00	          0.00	   1.02	   1.07	    1.16	 65.15
Prochelator_Sp._2	              1.00	          0.00	   1.02	   1.07	    1.16	 66.31
Paralacydonidae_Sp._1             1.00	          0.00	   0.94	   0.58	    1.07	 67.38
Capitellidae_Sp._4	              0.00	          0.67	   0.78	   0.58	    0.89	 68.27
Cirratulidae_?_Sp._6              0.33	          1.00	   0.78	   0.58	    0.89	 69.15
Paraonidae_Sp._3	              0.00	          0.67	   0.78	   0.58	    0.89	 70.04
Polynoidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.67	   0.78	   0.58	    0.89	 70.93
Leptostylis_Sp._1	              0.67	          0.00	   0.78	   0.58	    0.89	 71.82
Cossuridae_Sp._2	              0.67	          0.00	   0.75	   1.15	    0.85	 72.68
Ampharetidae_sp._1	              0.33	          1.00	   0.72	   0.58	    0.82	 73.50
Polynoidae_Sp._1	              1.00	          0.33	   0.72	   0.58	    0.82	 74.32
Amphisamytha_sp._2	              0.67	          0.00	   0.71	   1.13	    0.80	 75.12
Cirratulidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.67	   0.71	   1.13	    0.80	 75.92
Parougia_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.33	   0.71	   1.13	    0.80	 76.72
Paraonidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.67	   0.71	   1.13	    0.80	 77.52
Paraonidae_Sp._8	              0.00	          0.67	   0.71	   1.13	    0.80	 78.32
Hesione_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.67	   0.63	   0.58	    0.71	 79.03
Travisia_Sp._1	              0.67	          0.00	   0.63	   0.58	    0.71	 79.74
Amphisamytha_sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 80.19
Cirratulidae_Sp._3	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 80.63
Cossuridae_Sp._4	              0.33	          0.00	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 81.08
Glyceridae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 81.52
Glyceridae_Sp._3	              0.33	          0.00	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 81.97
Lacydonia_Sp.1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 82.41
Nereididae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 82.85
Siboglinidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 83.30
Spionidae_Sp._7	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 83.74
Sphaerodoridae_Sp._2              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 84.19
Terebellidae_juv_sp._1            0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 84.63
Terebellidae_juv_sp._2            0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 85.08
Terebellidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 85.52
Haploops_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 85.96
Harpinia_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 86.41
Eudorella_c.f._hispida            0.33	          0.00	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 86.85
Desmosoma_sp.2	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 87.30
Betamorpha_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 87.74
Pseudarachna_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 88.19
Scaphopoda_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.39	   0.58	    0.44	 88.63
Amphinomidae_Sp._6	              0.33	          0.00	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 89.04
Ophryotrocha_Sp._3	              0.67	          0.33	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 89.45
Dorvilleidae_Sp._5	              0.33	          0.00	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 89.86
Hesionidae_Sp._6	              0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 90.27
Paraleucon_nov_sp	              0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 90.68
Cuspidaria_Sp.1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.36	   0.58	    0.41	 91.09
Cirratulidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 91.45
Cirratulidae_Sp._4	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 91.81
Cirratulidae_Sp._8	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 92.16
Cossuridae_Sp._3	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 92.52
Brada_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.67	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 92.87
Glyceridae_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 93.23
Lumbrineridae_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 93.59
Maldanidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 93.94
Maldanidae_Sp._4	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 94.30
Onuphidae_Sp._2	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 94.66
Onuphidae_Sp._3	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 95.01
Opheliidae_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 95.37
Armandia_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 95.72
Paraonidae_Sp._2	              0.33	          0.67	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 96.08
Polynoidae_Sp._3	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 96.44
Polynoidae_Sp._4	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 96.79
Sternaspis_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 97.15
Terebellides_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 97.51
Syrrhoites_Sp._1	              0.33	          0.00	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 97.86
Bathylamprops_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 98.22
Eurycope_Sp.1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 98.57
Agathotanais_hanseni              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 98.93
Araphura_c.f._filiformis          0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 99.29
Arcidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	 99.64
Vesicomyidae_Sp._1	              0.00	          0.33	   0.31	   0.58	    0.36	100.00


Table S4: Detailed results for trait SIMPER analysis.
Similarity Percentages - trait contributions

Two-Way Analysis

Data worksheet
Name: Ashford checotones analysis trait matrix
Data type: Abundance
Sample selection: All
Variable selection: All

Parameters
Resemblance: S17 Bray Curtis similarity
Cut off for low contributions: 100.00%

Factor Groups
Sample	Activity	Site
4906_1_5	Transition	Mound 12
4907_10_11	Transition	Mound 12
4908_10_11	Transition	Mound 12
4922_10B_12B	Transition	Mound 12
4911_5_8	Transition	Jaco Scar
4911_13_15	Transition	Jaco Scar
4914_4_7	Transition	Jaco Scar
4971_1_3	Transition	Jaco Scar
4971_2_5	Transition	Jaco Scar
4918_10_18	Transition	Quepos Landslide
4919_14_16	Transition	Quepos Landslide
4990_5_6	Transition	Parrita Seep
4988_4_5	Transition	Mound 11
4907_6_7	Active	Mound 12
4908_16_18	Active	Mound 12
4909_7_9	Active	Mound 12
4910_4_5	Active	Mound 12
4917_4_5	Active	Mound 12
4974_2_11	Active	Mound 12
4912_1_16	Active	Jaco Scar
4916_5_7	Active	Jaco Scar
4972_4_5	Active	Jaco Scar
4918_1_4	Active	Quepos Landslide
4924_6_7	Active	Parrita Seep
4988_12_17	Active	Mound 11
4910_12_13	Background	Mound 12
4917_0_8	Background	Mound 12
4922_5A_6B	Background	Mound 12
4975_6_7	Background	Mound 12
4975_5_9	Background	Mound 12
4914_10_12	Background	Jaco Scar
4973_5_6	Background	Jaco Scar
4973_8_11	Background	Jaco Scar
4976_6_7	Background	Jaco Scar
4976_5_8	Background	Jaco Scar
4990_3_7	Background	Parrita Seep
4988_1_2	Background	Mound 11

Examines Activity groups
(across all Site groups)

Group Transition
Average similarity: 71.15

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller	  132.12	  7.72	  3.27	   10.86	 10.86
Infaunal	  130.23	  7.58	  3.43	   10.65	 21.50
Deposit_feeder	  105.73	  6.07	  3.58	    8.54	 30.04
Burrower	   82.54	  5.78	  3.00	    8.12	 38.16
Low_0_to_700	   93.88	  5.31	  2.88	    7.46	 45.62
Small_0_to_9_mm	   91.96	  5.21	  3.29	    7.32	 52.94
Lecithotrophy	   67.88	  4.67	  3.02	    6.56	 59.50
Brooding_direct_development	   71.23	  3.76	  3.54	    5.28	 64.78
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	   46.35	  3.15	  3.65	    4.43	 69.21
Moderate_3700_to_16000	   41.88	  2.57	  2.13	    3.61	 72.82
Epibenthic	   30.38	  2.37	  3.14	    3.34	 76.16
Free	   31.62	  2.27	  2.84	    3.19	 79.35
Sessile	   45.04	  1.82	  2.47	    2.56	 81.91
Planktotrophy	   26.23	  1.68	  2.08	    2.36	 84.27
Suspension_feeder	   24.35	  1.52	  2.24	    2.13	 86.41
High_16000_to_35000	   29.54	  1.51	  2.30	    2.12	 88.53
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	   21.23	  1.37	  3.41	    1.93	 90.46
Crawler_no_swim	   23.96	  1.17	  2.10	    1.65	 92.11
Microbial_mat_grazer	   11.23	  0.83	  2.54	    1.16	 93.28
Active_predator	   16.92	  0.78	  1.97	    1.10	 94.38
Crawler_limited_swimmer	   14.77	  0.68	  2.02	    0.95	 95.33
Parasite_direct_commensal	    8.58	  0.60	  3.10	    0.85	 96.17
Epibiotic_benthic	   10.15	  0.59	  2.74	    0.83	 97.01
Very_large_75_mm	   12.65	  0.58	  1.95	    0.81	 97.82
Asexual_budding	    6.73	  0.37	  2.81	    0.52	 98.34
Scavenger	    5.08	  0.30	  2.43	    0.42	 98.76
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts   6.46	  0.28	  0.66	    0.39	 99.15
Very_high_35000	    6.46	  0.22	  0.55	    0.31	 99.46
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    5.23	  0.19	  1.03	    0.27	 99.73
Parasitic	    2.54	  0.14	  1.05	    0.20	 99.92
Benthopelagic	    1.54	  0.03	  0.48	    0.04	 99.97
Fast_swimmer	    0.77	  0.02	  0.51	    0.03	100.00

Group Active
Average similarity: 63.52

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller	  402.13	  6.51	  3.42	   10.25	 10.25
Small_0_to_9_mm	  465.46	  6.37	  2.75	   10.03	 20.29
Infaunal	  347.83	  5.59	  3.66	    8.80	 29.09
Deposit_feeder	  302.54	  4.79	  3.21	    7.54	 36.63
Low_0_to_700	  348.67	  4.70	  3.07	    7.41	 44.03
Lecithotrophy	  350.13	  4.63	  3.37	    7.28	 51.32
Epibenthic	  269.79	  3.20	  2.78	    5.04	 56.35
Brooding_direct_development	  197.42	  3.03	  2.13	    4.77	 61.12
Burrower	  208.29	  3.02	  3.51	    4.76	 65.88
Free	  239.00	  2.37	  2.28	    3.73	 69.62
Sessile	  133.42	  2.20	  2.28	    3.46	 73.08
High_16000_to_35000	  156.92	  2.15	  2.14	    3.38	 76.46
Moderate_3700_to_16000	  151.50	  2.00	  3.48	    3.14	 79.60
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	  118.79	  1.82	  3.16	    2.86	 82.47
Crawler_limited_swimmer	  132.83	  1.75	  2.06	    2.76	 85.23
Microbial_mat_grazer	  174.38	  1.68	  2.29	    2.65	 87.88
Crawler_no_swim	  160.79	  1.35	  1.66	    2.12	 90.00
Active_predator	   84.13	  1.21	  2.65	    1.91	 91.91
Planktotrophy	  104.00	  1.17	  2.33	    1.84	 93.75
Suspension_feeder	   46.63	  0.76	  1.76	    1.19	 94.94
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	   49.29	  0.75	  2.55	    1.18	 96.12
Parasite_direct_commensal	   23.88	  0.38	  2.47	    0.60	 96.72
Scavenger	   29.13	  0.36	  1.67	    0.57	 97.30
Very_large_75_mm	   31.42	  0.34	  1.38	    0.53	 97.83
Benthopelagic	   27.46	  0.33	  1.21	    0.52	 98.35
Fast_swimmer	   27.42	  0.33	  1.17	    0.52	 98.87
Epibiotic_benthic	   19.92	  0.28	  2.04	    0.44	 99.30
Asexual_budding	   13.13	  0.21	  1.74	    0.32	 99.63
Parasitic	   11.79	  0.16	  1.79	    0.26	 99.89
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts  16.42	  0.04	  0.41	    0.06	 99.94
Very_high_35000	    7.58	  0.02	  0.46	    0.04	 99.98
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    2.25	  0.01	  0.24	    0.02	100.00

Group Background
Average similarity: 81.60

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Infaunal	  123.25	  8.63	  6.78	   10.58	 10.58
Tube_burrow_dweller	  121.58	  8.46	  5.39	   10.37	 20.95
Burrower	   96.88	  7.16	  8.25	    8.77	 29.72
Deposit_feeder	  102.42	  7.09	  3.50	    8.69	 38.42
Small_0_to_9_mm	   85.17	  5.84	  5.69	    7.16	 45.57
Low_0_to_700	   82.71	  5.81	  5.29	    7.12	 52.70
Lecithotrophy	   70.33	  5.20	  6.98	    6.37	 59.06
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	   56.67	  4.00	  8.20	    4.91	 63.97
Brooding_direct_development	   60.08	  3.59	  3.29	    4.40	 68.37
Moderate_3700_to_16000	   52.04	  3.38	  5.69	    4.14	 72.51
Free	   40.50	  2.61	  2.52	    3.20	 75.71
Planktotrophy	   37.29	  2.35	  2.30	    2.88	 78.58
Epibenthic	   35.63	  2.29	  3.57	    2.80	 81.38
High_16000_to_35000	   30.67	  2.22	  4.90	    2.72	 84.10
Sessile	   33.92	  1.93	  3.68	    2.36	 86.47
Crawler_no_swim	   24.46	  1.68	  2.65	    2.06	 88.53
Suspension_feeder	   28.58	  1.66	  5.47	    2.03	 90.55
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	   24.67	  1.65	  8.30	    2.02	 92.58
Active_predator	   22.58	  1.18	  1.48	    1.45	 94.03
Parasite_direct_commensal	   13.33	  0.80	  2.85	    0.98	 95.01
Epibiotic_benthic	   13.04	  0.75	  3.54	    0.92	 95.92
Microbial_mat_grazer	   10.29	  0.68	  3.41	    0.84	 96.76
Crawler_limited_swimmer	   12.25	  0.59	  1.35	    0.72	 97.48
Very_large_75_mm	    8.92	  0.48	  2.83	    0.59	 98.07
Asexual_budding	    7.13	  0.44	  3.48	    0.54	 98.61
Very_high_35000	    8.92	  0.28	  1.34	    0.35	 98.96
Scavenger	    5.08	  0.27	  1.64	    0.33	 99.29
Parasitic	    4.38	  0.26	  2.21	    0.32	 99.62
Benthopelagic	    3.50	  0.14	  1.19	    0.17	 99.79
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    5.58	  0.12	  0.89	    0.15	 99.94
Fast_swimmer	    2.33	  0.04	  0.66	    0.05	 99.99
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts	    2.08	  0.01	  0.22	    0.01	100.00

Groups Transition  &  Active
Average dissimilarity = 59.38

	Group Transition	Group Active	       	       	        	      
Trait	        Av.Abund	    Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Small_0_to_9_mm          91.96	      465.46	   5.62	   2.01	    9.47	  9.47
Tube_burrow_dweller     132.12	      402.13	   5.34	   2.43	    8.99	 18.46
Infaunal	          130.23	      347.83	   4.57	   2.44	    7.70	 26.16
Lecithotrophy	           67.88	      350.13	   4.32	   2.02	    7.27	 33.43
Low_0_to_700	           93.88	      348.67	   3.91	   1.50	    6.58	 40.01
Deposit_feeder	          105.73	      302.54	   3.82	   2.43	    6.44	 46.44
Epibenthic	           30.38	      269.79	   3.20	   1.80	    5.39	 51.83
Free	           31.62	      239.00	   2.85	   1.47	    4.80	 56.64
Brooding_direct_development71.23     197.42	   2.56	   1.61	    4.32	 60.95
Burrower	           82.54	      208.29	   2.45	   1.56	    4.12	 65.07
High_16000_to_35000      29.54	      156.92	   2.37	   1.66	    3.99	 69.06
Sessile	           45.04	      133.42	   2.15	   1.17	    3.62	 72.68
Microbial_mat_grazer     11.23	      174.38	   1.98	   1.12	    3.34	 76.02
Moderate_3700_to_16000   41.88	      151.50	   1.98	   1.50	    3.33	 79.35
Crawler_limited_swimmer  14.77	      132.83	   1.86	   1.49	    3.13	 82.48
Crawler_no_swim          23.96	      160.79	   1.75	   1.09	    2.95	 85.42
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm      46.35	      118.79	   1.48	   1.62	    2.50	 87.92
Planktotrophy	           26.23	      104.00	   1.33	   0.87	    2.24	 90.16
Active_predator          16.92	       84.13	   1.25	   1.54	    2.11	 92.27
Suspension_feeder        24.35	       46.63	   0.73	   1.03	    1.23	 93.50
Large_32.5_to__75_mm     21.23	       49.29	   0.58	   1.50	    0.98	 94.48
Very_large_75_mm         12.65	       31.42	   0.50	   0.84	    0.85	 95.33
Scavenger	            5.08	       29.13	   0.44	   1.22	    0.73	 96.07
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts6.46      16.42	   0.35	   0.76	    0.60	 96.66
Benthopelagic	            1.54	       27.46	   0.35	   0.97	    0.59	 97.25
Fast_swimmer	            0.77	       27.42	   0.34	   0.88	    0.58	 97.83
Very_high_35000           6.46	        7.58	   0.27	   0.66	    0.46	 98.28
Parasite_direct_commensal 8.58	       23.88	   0.27	   1.42	    0.45	 98.73
Asexual_budding           6.73	       13.13	   0.23	   0.98	    0.39	 99.13
Epibiotic_benthic        10.15	       19.92	   0.23	   0.92	    0.39	 99.52
Parasitic	            2.54	       11.79	   0.16	   1.49	    0.27	 99.78
Slow_swimmer_crawler      5.23	        2.25	   0.13	   0.63	    0.22	100.00

Groups Transition  &  Background
Average dissimilarity = 23.18

	Group Transition	Group Background	       	       	        	      
Trait	        Av.Abund	        Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Infaunal	          130.23	          123.25	   1.97	   1.22	    8.51	  8.51
Tube_burrow_dweller     132.12	          121.58	   1.85	   1.25	    7.98	 16.49
Low_0_to_700	           93.88	           82.71	   1.80	   1.18	    7.75	 24.24
Deposit_feeder         105.73	          102.42	   1.65	   1.17	    7.12	 31.37
Small_0_to_9_mm         91.96	           85.17	   1.43	   1.20	    6.19	 37.56
Burrower	           82.54	           96.88	   1.36	   1.20	    5.88	 43.44
Brooding_direct_development71.23          60.08	   1.30	   1.02	    5.62	 49.05
Planktotrophy           26.23	           37.29	   0.98	   1.61	    4.23	 53.29
Sessile	           45.04	           33.92	   0.89	   1.01	    3.85	 57.14
Moderate_3700_to_16000   41.88	           52.04	   0.87	   1.41	    3.77	 60.91           Medium_9_to_32.5_mm      46.35	           56.67	   0.85	   1.41	    3.66	 64.56
Free	           31.62	           40.50	   0.83	   1.19	    3.58	 68.14
Lecithotrophy           67.88	           70.33	   0.82	   1.28	    3.52	 71.67
Active_predator          16.92	           22.58	   0.71	   1.09	    3.07	 74.74
High_16000_to_35000      29.54	           30.67	   0.71	   1.61	    3.04	 77.79
Crawler_no_swim          23.96	           24.46	   0.60	   1.13	    2.57	 80.35
Suspension_feeder        24.35	           28.58	   0.59	   1.72	    2.54	 82.89
Epibenthic	            30.38	           35.63	   0.58	   1.12	    2.49	 85.38
Crawler_limited_swimmer  14.77	           12.25	   0.43	   1.44	    1.85	 87.22
Large_32.5_to__75_mm     21.23	           24.67	   0.40	   1.44	    1.71	 88.94
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts6.46           2.08	   0.35	   0.91	    1.50	 90.44
Very_large_75_mm         12.65	            8.92	   0.33	   0.83	    1.43	 91.87
Very_high_35000           6.46	            8.92	   0.29	   1.27	    1.24	 93.11
Slow_swimmer_crawler      5.23	            5.58	   0.24	   1.16	    1.03	 94.14
Epibiotic_benthic        10.15	           13.04	   0.24	   1.33	    1.02	 95.15
Parasite_direct_commensal 8.58	           13.33	   0.23	   1.38	    1.00	 96.16
Microbial_mat_grazer     11.23	           10.29	   0.23	   1.24	    0.98	 97.14
Scavenger	            5.08	            5.08	   0.18	   1.30	    0.79	 97.93
Asexual_budding           6.73	            7.13	   0.14	   0.76	    0.61	 98.55
Parasitic	            2.54	            4.38	   0.12	   1.01	    0.52	 99.07
Benthopelagic            1.54	            3.50	   0.12	   0.92	    0.52	 99.59
Fast_swimmer	            0.77	            2.33	   0.10	   0.76	    0.41	100.00

Groups Active  &  Background
Average dissimilarity = 59.50

	Group Active	Group Background	       	       	        	      
Trait	    Av.Abund	        Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Small_0_to_9_mm	      465.46	           85.17	   5.92	   2.09	    9.95	  9.95
Tube_burrow_dweller      402.13	          121.58	   5.19	   2.33	    8.73	 18.68
Lecithotrophy	      350.13	           70.33	   4.34	   2.12	    7.30	 25.98
Infaunal	      347.83	          123.25	   4.32	   2.43	    7.26	 33.24
Low_0_to_700	      348.67	           82.71	   4.13	   1.54	    6.94	 40.18
Deposit_feeder	      302.54	          102.42	   3.68	   2.45	    6.18	 46.36
Epibenthic	      269.79	           35.63	   3.41	   1.83	    5.74	 52.10
Free	      239.00	           40.50	   2.99	   1.60	    5.02	 57.12
Brooding_direct_development197.42          60.08	   2.60	   1.56	    4.37	 61.49
Burrower	      208.29	           96.88	   2.36	   1.79	    3.97	 65.46
High_16000_to_35000      156.92	           30.67	   2.25	   1.72	    3.78	 69.25
Microbial_mat_grazer     174.38	           10.29	   2.15	   1.17	    3.61	 72.86
Sessile	      133.42	           33.92	   2.13	   1.59	    3.58	 76.44
Crawler_limited_swimmer  132.83	           12.25	   2.00	   1.59	    3.37	 79.80
Moderate_3700_to_16000   151.50	           52.04	   1.84	   1.76	    3.10	 82.90
Crawler_no_swim	      160.79	           24.46	   1.82	   1.11	    3.06	 85.96
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm      118.79	           56.67	   1.40	   1.85	    2.36	 88.32
Planktotrophy	      104.00	           37.29	   1.34	   0.97	    2.25	 90.57
Active_predator	       84.13	           22.58	   1.23	   1.70	    2.07	 92.64
Suspension_feeder	       46.63	           28.58	   0.59	   1.34	    1.00	 93.64
Large_32.5_to__75_mm      49.29	           24.67	   0.56	   1.81	    0.93	 94.58
Very_large_75_mm	       31.42	            8.92	   0.53	   0.92	    0.89	 95.46
Scavenger	       29.13	            5.08	   0.46	   1.37	    0.77	 96.23
Fast_swimmer	       27.42	            2.33	   0.42	   1.08	    0.71	 96.94
Benthopelagic	       27.46	            3.50	   0.41	   1.11	    0.69	 97.63
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts16.42           2.08	   0.32	   0.57	    0.53	 98.16
Parasite_direct_commensal 23.88	           13.33	   0.23	   1.14	    0.39	 98.55
Very_high_35000	        7.58	            8.92	   0.23	   0.65	    0.38	 98.93
Asexual_budding	       13.13	            7.13	   0.20	   0.97	    0.34	 99.26
Epibiotic_benthic	       19.92	           13.04	   0.19	   0.95	    0.33	 99.59
Parasitic	       11.79	            4.38	   0.15	   1.45	    0.25	 99.84
Slow_swimmer_crawler       2.25	            5.58	   0.09	   0.91	    0.16	100.00

Examines Site groups
(across all Activity groups)

Group Mound 12
Average similarity: 75.53

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller	  326.57	  8.19	  4.09	   10.84	 10.84
Infaunal	  272.33	  7.51	  3.61	    9.94	 20.78
Deposit_feeder	  246.67	  6.57	  3.55	    8.70	 29.48
Small_0_to_9_mm	  337.93	  6.39	  4.06	    8.46	 37.94
Low_0_to_700	  284.23	  5.58	  4.07	    7.39	 45.33
Lecithotrophy	  255.93	  5.33	  5.01	    7.06	 52.39
Burrower	  165.70	  5.14	  2.26	    6.80	 59.19
Brooding_direct_development	  176.37	  3.84	  3.56	    5.08	 64.27
Epibenthic	  179.43	  2.96	  2.87	    3.92	 68.19
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	   90.43	  2.90	  2.40	    3.84	 72.02
Moderate_3700_to_16000	  105.40	  2.70	  3.15	    3.58	 75.60
Free	  145.83	  2.29	  2.49	    3.03	 78.63
Sessile	  112.67	  2.28	  3.63	    3.02	 81.66
High_16000_to_35000	   95.13	  2.03	  2.39	    2.68	 84.34
Planktotrophy	   49.03	  1.34	  1.85	    1.77	 86.11
Crawler_no_swim	  114.50	  1.32	  1.89	    1.75	 87.86
Crawler_limited_swimmer	   74.67	  1.30	  1.45	    1.72	 89.58
Microbial_mat_grazer	  123.67	  1.30	  1.79	    1.72	 91.30
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	   36.77	  1.18	  2.16	    1.56	 92.86
Suspension_feeder	   39.10	  1.08	  1.65	    1.44	 94.30
Active_predator	   43.93	  1.01	  1.88	    1.33	 95.63
Parasite_direct_commensal	   20.27	  0.57	  1.86	    0.76	 96.39
Very_large_75_mm	   27.50	  0.52	  2.02	    0.69	 97.08
Epibiotic_benthic	   18.73	  0.51	  1.87	    0.67	 97.75
Asexual_budding	   10.63	  0.36	  1.93	    0.48	 98.23
Scavenger	   15.07	  0.32	  1.59	    0.42	 98.65
Benthopelagic	   22.17	  0.22	  0.86	    0.29	 98.94
Parasitic	    8.83	  0.21	  2.17	    0.27	 99.21
Fast_swimmer	   22.27	  0.20	  0.76	    0.27	 99.48
Very_high_35000	    7.63	  0.19	  0.56	    0.25	 99.74
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts  15.40	  0.13	  0.43	    0.18	 99.91
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    2.87	  0.07	  0.49	    0.09	100.00

Group Jaco Scar
Average similarity: 70.55

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Infaunal	  169.31	  7.27	  3.84	   10.31	 10.31
Tube_burrow_dweller	  156.12	  7.04	  4.06	    9.97	 20.29
Burrower	  129.46	  5.91	  3.41	    8.37	 28.66
Deposit_feeder	  127.50	  5.47	  2.98	    7.76	 36.41
Small_0_to_9_mm	  135.65	  5.24	  3.40	    7.43	 43.85
Low_0_to_700	  111.81	  5.11	  3.52	    7.25	 51.09
Lecithotrophy	  110.00	  4.38	  4.67	    6.21	 57.30
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	   73.77	  3.28	  3.59	    4.64	 61.95
Brooding_direct_development	   63.19	  3.04	  2.50	    4.31	 66.25
Free	   84.35	  2.72	  3.17	    3.85	 70.10
Moderate_3700_to_16000	   71.92	  2.66	  2.22	    3.77	 73.87
Planktotrophy	   69.08	  2.35	  2.60	    3.34	 77.21
Epibenthic	   70.08	  2.23	  4.42	    3.17	 80.38
High_16000_to_35000	   61.00	  1.98	  3.06	    2.81	 83.18
Suspension_feeder	   32.12	  1.64	  4.00	    2.33	 85.51
Crawler_no_swim	   35.50	  1.61	  2.59	    2.28	 87.79
Sessile	   37.04	  1.58	  2.08	    2.24	 90.02
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	   31.08	  1.42	  4.13	    2.02	 92.04
Active_predator	   45.23	  1.20	  1.77	    1.70	 93.74
Microbial_mat_grazer	   24.85	  0.76	  2.42	    1.07	 94.81
Parasite_direct_commensal	   11.46	  0.66	  3.01	    0.94	 95.75
Crawler_limited_swimmer	   42.23	  0.63	  2.18	    0.89	 96.63
Epibiotic_benthic	    9.77	  0.60	  2.13	    0.85	 97.48
Very_large_75_mm	   11.35	  0.40	  1.77	    0.57	 98.05
Asexual_budding	    9.50	  0.33	  3.16	    0.47	 98.52
Scavenger	   13.92	  0.31	  2.48	    0.44	 98.96
Parasitic	    4.46	  0.19	  1.17	    0.27	 99.23
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    6.00	  0.17	  1.06	    0.24	 99.47
Very_high_35000	    6.27	  0.17	  0.99	    0.24	 99.71
Benthopelagic	    2.77	  0.11	  0.93	    0.15	 99.86
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts   3.85	  0.06	  0.32	    0.09	 99.94
Fast_swimmer	    1.69	  0.04	  0.69	    0.06	100.00

Group Quepos Landslide
Average similarity: 20.70

Trait	Av.Abund	Av.Sim	 Sim/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Moderate_3700_to_16000	   32.83	  2.29	#######	   11.04	 11.04
Tube_burrow_dweller	   72.67	  2.16	#######	   10.43	 21.47
Infaunal	   61.00	  2.03	#######	    9.82	 31.29
Sessile	   53.83	  2.03	#######	    9.82	 41.10
Deposit_feeder	   52.00	  1.71	#######	    8.28	 49.39
Small_0_to_9_mm	   46.50	  1.40	#######	    6.75	 56.13
Brooding_direct_development	   18.17	  1.40	#######	    6.75	 62.88
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm	   19.00	  1.14	#######	    5.52	 68.40
Suspension_feeder	   18.67	  1.14	#######	    5.52	 73.93
Planktotrophy	   10.00	  1.02	#######	    4.91	 78.83
Burrower	   20.83	  0.63	#######	    3.07	 81.90
Large_32.5_to__75_mm	    9.33	  0.57	#######	    2.76	 84.66
Epibenthic	   12.33	  0.57	#######	    2.76	 87.42
Epibiotic_benthic	    8.33	  0.57	#######	    2.76	 90.18
Lecithotrophy	   52.67	  0.51	#######	    2.45	 92.64
Low_0_to_700	    4.83	  0.51	#######	    2.45	 95.09
High_16000_to_35000	   43.00	  0.38	#######	    1.84	 96.93
Microbial_mat_grazer	    6.83	  0.32	#######	    1.53	 98.47
Parasite_direct_commensal	    2.50	  0.19	#######	    0.92	 99.39
Very_large_75_mm	    6.83	  0.06	#######	    0.31	 99.69
Asexual_budding	    0.83	  0.06	#######	    0.31	100.00
Very_high_35000	    1.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts   0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Active_predator	    2.50	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Scavenger	    1.17	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Parasitic	    0.50	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Benthopelagic	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Free	    6.50	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Fast_swimmer	    0.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Slow_swimmer_crawler	    1.33	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Crawler_limited_swimmer	    3.00	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00
Crawler_no_swim	    2.67	  0.00	#######	    0.00	100.00

Group Parrita Seep
No groups with at least 2 samples

Group Mound 11
No groups with at least 2 samples

Groups Mound 12  &  Jaco Scar
Average dissimilarity = 28.83

	Group Mound 12	Group Jaco Scar	       	       	        	      
Trait	      Av.Abund	       Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller      326.57	         156.12	   2.34	   1.28	    8.12	  8.12
Small_0_to_9_mm	        337.93	         135.65	   2.25	   0.99	    7.80	 15.93
Infaunal	        272.33	         169.31	   2.10	   1.41	    7.29	 23.21
Low_0_to_700	        284.23	         111.81	   2.08	   1.03	    7.21	 30.43
Deposit_feeder	        246.67	         127.50	   1.91	   1.32	    6.63	 37.06
Brooding_direct_development176.37         63.19	   1.62	   1.39	    5.62	 42.68
Lecithotrophy	        255.93	         110.00	   1.59	   1.00	    5.50	 48.18
Burrower	        165.70	         129.46	   1.45	   1.39	    5.02	 53.20
Free	        145.83	          84.35	   1.30	   1.04	    4.49	 57.69
Epibenthic	        179.43	          70.08	   1.22	   0.92	    4.23	 61.92
Sessile	        112.67	          37.04	   1.04	   1.00	    3.59	 65.51
Planktotrophy	         49.03	          69.08	   1.03	   1.29	    3.58	 69.09
Moderate_3700_to_16000   105.40	          71.92	   1.00	   1.41	    3.48	 72.57
High_16000_to_35000       95.13	          61.00	   0.88	   1.17	    3.06	 75.64
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm       90.43	          73.77	   0.81	   1.38	    2.81	 78.45
Crawler_no_swim	        114.50	          35.50	   0.79	   0.73	    2.73	 81.18
Crawler_limited_swimmer   74.67	          42.23	   0.74	   1.05	    2.58	 83.76
Active_predator           43.93	          45.23	   0.72	   1.26	    2.50	 86.26
Microbial_mat_grazer     123.67	          24.85	   0.69	   0.54	    2.39	 88.64
Suspension_feeder	         39.10	          32.12	   0.48	   1.30	    1.66	 90.30
Large_32.5_to__75_mm      36.77	          31.08	   0.36	   1.34	    1.24	 91.54
Very_large_75_mm	         27.50	          11.35	   0.36	   0.84	    1.23	 92.78
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts15.40          3.85	   0.30	   0.69	    1.03	 93.81
Very_high_35000	          7.63	           6.27	   0.27	   1.00	    0.94	 94.74
Scavenger	         15.07	          13.92	   0.24	   1.22	    0.82	 95.56
Epibiotic_benthic	         18.73	           9.77	   0.21	   1.25	    0.74	 96.30
Benthopelagic	         22.17	           2.77	   0.21	   0.88	    0.73	 97.03
Parasite_direct_commensal 20.27	          11.46	   0.21	   1.25	    0.71	 97.74
Fast_swimmer	         22.27	           1.69	   0.20	   0.78	    0.70	 98.44
Slow_swimmer_crawler       2.87	           6.00	   0.18	   0.97	    0.63	 99.07
Asexual_budding	         10.63	           9.50	   0.15	   1.05	    0.53	 99.60
Parasitic	          8.83	           4.46	   0.11	   1.27	    0.40	100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Quepos Landslide
Average dissimilarity = 71.66

	Group Mound 12	Group Quepos Landslide	       	       	        	      
Trait	      Av.Abund	   Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller       326.57	    72.67	   6.95	   2.12	    9.70	  9.70
Small_0_to_9_mm	       337.93	    46.50	   5.97	   1.53	    8.32	 18.02
Low_0_to_700	       284.23	     4.83	   5.91	   2.26	    8.24	 26.26
Infaunal	       272.33	    61.00	   5.76	   1.86	    8.04	 34.30
Lecithotrophy	       255.93	    52.67	   5.34	   2.47	    7.45	 41.75
Deposit_feeder	       246.67	    52.00	   4.96	   1.89	    6.92	 48.67
Burrower	        165.70	    20.83	   4.04	   1.90	    5.63	 54.30
Brooding_direct_development176.37    18.17	   3.35	   1.69	    4.67	 58.97
Sessile	        112.67	    53.83	   3.13	   1.89	    4.36	 63.34
Epibenthic	        179.43	    12.33	   3.11	   1.50	    4.34	 67.67
High_16000_to_35000        95.13	    43.00	   2.74	   2.23    3.83	 71.50
Free                      145.83      6.50	   2.68	   1.64	    3.75	 75.25
Moderate_3700_to_16000    105.40	    32.83	   2.10	   1.99	    2.93	 78.18
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm        90.43	    19.00	   1.99	   1.60	    2.78	 80.96
Crawler_no_swim	        114.50	     2.67	   1.74	   1.03	    2.42	 83.39
Microbial_mat_graz         123.67     6.83	   1.69	   0.83	    2.36	 85.75
Crawler_limited_swimmer     74.67     3.00	   1.58	   1.49	    2.20	 87.95
Planktotrophy	         49.03	    10.00	   1.30	   1.58	    1.81	 89.76
Active_predator	         43.93	     2.50	   1.15	   2.02	    1.60	 91.36
Suspension_feeder	         39.10	    18.67	   0.98	   1.51	    1.37	 92.73
Large_32.5_to__75_mm        36.77     9.33	   0.85	   1.61	    1.18	 93.92
Very_large_75_mm	         27.50	     6.83	   0.77	   1.09	    1.07	 94.99
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts15.40     0.00	   0.62	   0.84	    0.87	 95.86
Parasite_direct_commensal   20.27     2.50	   0.48	   2.39	    0.66	 96.52
Scavenger	         15.07	     1.17	   0.42	   1.67	    0.59	 97.10
Epibiotic_benthic	         18.73	     8.33	   0.40	   1.70	    0.55	 97.66
Very_high_35000	          7.63	     1.00	   0.37	   0.84	    0.52	 98.18
Benthopelagic	         22.17	     0.00	   0.35	   0.85	    0.49	 98.67
Fast_swimmer	         22.27	     0.00	   0.35	   0.81	    0.49	 99.16
Asexual_budding	         10.63	     0.83	   0.28	   2.66	    0.38	 99.55
Parasitic	          8.83	     0.50	   0.19	   1.40	    0.26	 99.81
Slow_swimmer_crawler         2.87     1.33	   0.14	   1.45	    0.19	100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Quepos Landslide
Average dissimilarity = 62.99

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Quepos Landslide	       	       	        	      
Trait	       Av.Abund	  Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller       156.12     72.67	   6.41	   2.55	   10.18	 10.18
Infaunal	         169.31	    61.00	   6.11	   2.25	    9.70	 19.88
Low_0_to_700	         111.81	     4.83	   5.15	   2.13	    8.18	 28.06
Lecithotrophy	         110.00	    52.67	   4.80	   3.44	    7.61	 35.67
Deposit_feeder	         127.50	    52.00	   4.59	   2.34	    7.28	 42.95
Small_0_to_9_mm	         135.65	    46.50	   4.31	   1.92	    6.85	 49.80
Burrower	         129.46	    20.83	   4.14	   1.51	    6.56	 56.36
Sessile	          37.04	    53.83	   3.04	   1.17	    4.83	 61.19
High_16000_to_35000         61.00    43.00	   2.83	   1.79	    4.49	 65.68
Brooding_direct_development 63.19    18.17	   2.47	   1.24	    3.92	 69.60
Free	          84.35	     6.50	   2.30	   1.40	    3.65	 73.25
Moderate_3700_to_16000      71.92    32.83	   2.11	   1.59	    3.35	 76.60
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm         73.77    19.00	   2.08	   1.54	    3.31	 79.91
Epibenthic	          70.08	    12.33	   1.74	   1.11	    2.76	 82.67
Planktotrophy	          69.08	    10.00	   1.34	   0.92	    2.13	 84.80
Suspension_feeder	          32.12	    18.67	   1.24	   1.52	    1.96	 86.76
Active_predator	          45.23	     2.50	   1.15	   1.30	    1.82	 88.58
Crawler_no_swim	          35.50	     2.67	   1.08	   1.87	    1.72	 90.30
Crawler_limited_swimmer    42.23	     3.00	   0.95	   0.76	    1.51	 91.81
Large_32.5_to__75_mm       31.08	     9.33	   0.92	   1.59	    1.46	 93.27
Microbial_mat_grazer       24.85	     6.83	   0.81	   1.44	    1.28	 94.55
Very_large_75_mm	          11.35	     6.83	   0.77	   1.09	    1.22	 95.77
Asexual_budding	           9.50	     0.83	   0.40	   1.01	    0.63	 96.40
Scavenger	          13.92	     1.17	   0.39	   1.17	    0.61	 97.01
Epibiotic_benthic	           9.77	     8.33	   0.38	   1.45	    0.60	 97.62
Very_high_35000	           6.27	     1.00	   0.32	   0.53	    0.50	 98.12
Slow_swimmer_crawler        6.00	     1.33	   0.30	   1.01	    0.48	 98.60
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts3.85	     0.00	   0.30	   0.69	    0.47	 99.07
Parasite_direct_commensal  11.46	     2.50	   0.29	   1.54	    0.47	 99.54
Parasitic	           4.46	     0.50	   0.18	   1.20	    0.28	 99.82
Benthopelagic	           2.77	     0.00	   0.08	   0.74	    0.13	 99.95
Fast_swimmer	           1.69	     0.00	   0.03	   0.79	    0.05	100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 40.88

	Group Mound 12	Group Parrita Seep	       	       	        	      
Trait	      Av.Abund	Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller        326.57	 142.67	   4.28	   1.68	   10.47	 10.47
Small_0_to_9_mm	        337.93	 144.00	   4.09	   1.50	    9.99	 20.47
Low_0_to_700	        284.23	 117.67	   3.96	   1.54	    9.70	 30.16
Deposit_feeder	        246.67	 130.33	   3.67	   2.55	    8.99	 39.15
Infaunal	        272.33	 152.67	   3.64	   1.94	    8.91	 48.06
Brooding_direct_development176.37	  99.17	   3.05	   1.58	    7.47	 55.53
Lecithotrophy	        255.93	  51.33	   2.76	   1.27	    6.75	 62.28
Burrower	        165.70	  76.33	   1.82	   1.75	    4.45	 66.73
Crawler_no_swim	        114.50	  54.33	   1.76	   1.14	    4.31	 71.04
Epibenthic	        179.43	  53.83	   1.42	   0.94	    3.48	 74.52
Sessile	        112.67	  20.33	   1.36	   0.94	    3.34	 77.86
Microbial_mat_grazer       123.67	   9.67	   1.15	   0.65	    2.81	 80.67
Free	        145.83	  65.67	   0.89	   0.68	    2.17	 82.84
Moderate_3700_to_16000     105.40	  47.00	   0.86	   1.30	    2.10	 84.94
High_16000_to_35000        95.13	  44.33	   0.84	   1.28	    2.04	 86.98
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm        90.43	  46.67	   0.78	   1.29	    1.90	 88.88
Planktotrophy	         49.03	  62.33	   0.62	   2.00	    1.51	 90.39
Suspension_feeder	         39.10	  12.83	   0.51	   1.39	    1.24	 91.64
Crawler_limited_swimmer     74.67	  59.67	   0.49	   1.47	    1.20	 92.84
Very_large_75_mm	         27.50	   5.67	   0.34	   0.81	    0.83	 93.67
Active_predator             43.93     48.67	   0.33	   1.03	    0.81	 94.48
Large_32.5_to__75_mm        36.77	  21.83	   0.31	   1.42	    0.76	 95.23
Fast_swimmer	         22.27	   1.00	   0.29	   0.84	    0.70	 95.94
Benthopelagic	         22.17	   3.67	   0.27	   0.87	    0.66	 96.60
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts15.40	   1.33	   0.22	   0.50	    0.55	 97.15
Parasite_direct_commensal   20.27	  10.00	   0.22	   1.45	    0.55	 97.70
Epibiotic_benthic	         18.73	   8.17	   0.21	   1.14	    0.51	 98.21
Very_high_35000	          7.63	   7.67	   0.21	   1.69	    0.50	 98.71
Slow_swimmer_crawler         2.87	   6.67	   0.16	   1.13	    0.40	 99.11
Scavenger	         15.07	  13.17	   0.13	   1.50	    0.33	 99.44
Parasitic	          8.83	   2.33	   0.13	   1.44	    0.32	 99.76
Asexual_budding	         10.63	   5.50	   0.10	   1.05	    0.24	100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 37.76

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Parrita Seep	       	       	        	      
Trait	       Av.Abund	   Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Infaunal	         169.31	   152.67	   3.91	   1.50	   10.36	 10.36
Tube_burrow_dweller    156.12	   142.67	   3.87	   1.56	   10.26	 20.62
Deposit_feeder	         127.50	   130.33	   3.54	   1.55	    9.37	 29.99
Small_0_to_9_mm        135.65	   144.00	   3.39	   1.42	    8.97	 38.96
Low_0_to_700	         111.81	   117.67	   3.14	   1.23	    8.32	 47.28
Brooding_direct_development63.19  99.17	   2.76	   1.07	    7.32	 54.60
Burrower	         129.46	    76.33	   2.05	   1.37	    5.43	 60.04
Crawler_no_swim         35.50	    54.33	   1.65	   1.20	    4.36	 64.39
Lecithotrophy	         110.00	    51.33	   1.44	   0.99	    3.82	 68.21
Free	          84.35	    65.67	   1.35	   0.94	    3.57	 71.78
Planktotrophy	          69.08	    62.33	   1.20	   0.96	    3.17	 74.95
Crawler_limited_swimmer 42.23	    59.67	   1.17	   1.03	    3.10	 78.06
High_16000_to_35000     61.00	    44.33	   0.97	   0.96	    2.57	 80.63
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm     73.77	    46.67	   0.94	   1.33	    2.49	 83.12
Epibenthic	          70.08	    53.83	   0.92	   0.87	    2.45	 85.57
Moderate_3700_to_16000  71.92	    47.00	   0.90	   0.98	    2.38	 87.95
Active_predator         45.23	    48.67	   0.86	   1.16	    2.29	 90.24
Sessile	          37.04	    20.33	   0.76	   0.84	    2.00	 92.24
Suspension_feeder       32.12	    12.83	   0.46	   0.90	    1.22	 93.46
Large_32.5_to__75_mm    31.08	    21.83	   0.40	   1.52	    1.06	 94.52
Microbial_mat_grazer    24.85	     9.67	   0.33	   0.81	    0.88	 95.40
Scavenger	          13.92	    13.17	   0.29	   0.85	    0.76	 96.16
Slow_swimmer_crawler     6.00	     6.67	   0.24	   1.27	    0.63	 96.79
Very_large_75_mm        11.35	     5.67	   0.22	   0.62	    0.59	 97.38
Very_high_35000          6.27	     7.67	   0.17	   1.06	    0.44	 97.82
Asexual_budding          9.50	     5.50	   0.16	   0.81	    0.42	 98.24
Epibiotic_benthic        9.77	     8.17	   0.14	   1.38	    0.36	 98.60
Parasitic	           4.46	     2.33	   0.13	   1.07	    0.34	 98.94
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts3.85   1.33	   0.13	   0.71	    0.34	 99.29
Parasite_direct_commensal11.46    10.00	   0.11	   1.19	    0.29	 99.57
Benthopelagic	           2.77	     3.67	   0.10	   0.99	    0.26	 99.84
Fast_swimmer	           1.69	     1.00	   0.06	   0.63	    0.16	100.00

Groups Quepos Landslide  &  Parrita Seep
Average dissimilarity = 71.71

	Group Quepos Landslide	Group Parrita Seep	       	       	        	      
Trait	              Av.Abund	    Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Small_0_to_9_mm          46.50	    144.00	   6.64	   2.12	    9.25	  9.25
Infaunal	                 61.00	    152.67	   6.52	   1.55	    9.09	 18.34
Low_0_to_700              4.83	    117.67	   6.38	   1.44	    8.90	 27.24
Deposit_feeder           52.00	    130.33	   5.76	   1.49	    8.03	 35.26
Tube_burrow_dweller      72.67	    142.67	   5.58	   1.17	    7.78	 43.05
Brooding_direct_development18.17    99.17	   4.97	   1.16	    6.93	 49.98
Crawler_limited_swimmer   3.00	     59.67	   3.32	   1.01	    4.62	 54.61
Burrower	                 20.83	     76.33	   3.23	   2.18	    4.51	 59.11
Free	                  6.50	     65.67	   3.19	   0.80	    4.44	 63.56
Crawler_no_swim           2.67	     54.33	   3.17	   1.82	    4.42	 67.98
High_16000_to_35000      43.00	     44.33	   2.97	   1.18	    4.14	 72.12
Planktotrophy            10.00	     62.33	   2.91	   0.73	    4.06	 76.17
Lecithotrophy            52.67	     51.33	   2.79	   4.15	    3.89	 80.06
Active_predator           2.50	     48.67	   2.49	   1.11	    3.47	 83.53
Epibenthic               12.33	     53.83	   2.39	   0.66	    3.33	 86.86
Moderate_3700_to_16000   32.83	     47.00	   1.90	   1.15	    2.65	 89.52
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm      19.00	     46.67	   1.60	   1.09	    2.24	 91.75
Sessile	                 53.83	     20.33	   1.34	   0.77	    1.87	 93.62
Large_32.5_to__75_mm      9.33	     21.83	   0.82	   0.88	    1.14	 94.76
Scavenger                 1.17	     13.17	   0.64	   0.59	    0.89	 95.65
Suspension_feeder        18.67	     12.83	   0.43	   1.00	    0.60	 96.25
Microbial_mat_grazer      6.83	      9.67	   0.43	   1.18	    0.60	 96.85
Slow_swimmer_crawler      1.33	      6.67	   0.43	   2.18	    0.60	 97.45
Very_high_35000           1.00	      7.67	   0.34	   0.85	    0.48	 97.93
Parasite_direct_commensal 2.50	     10.00	   0.33	   1.00	    0.46	 98.39
Very_large_75_mm          6.83	      5.67	   0.31	   4.98	    0.43	 98.82
Epibiotic_benthic         8.33	      8.17	   0.26	   3.16	    0.36	 99.18
Asexual_budding           0.83	      5.50	   0.21	   2.59	    0.29	 99.47
Benthopelagic             0.00	      3.67	   0.18	   4.91	    0.25	 99.72
Parasitic                 0.50	      2.33	   0.11	   0.69	    0.15	 99.87
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts0.00     1.33	   0.09	   1.09	    0.13	100.00

Groups Mound 12  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 36.63

	Group Mound 12	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Trait	      Av.Abund	  Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller    326.57   142.67	   3.75	   1.37    10.24	 10.24
Infaunal	        272.33	    139.67	   3.14	   1.62     8.58	 18.82
Small_0_to_9_mm       337.93	    133.00	   2.74	   1.00     7.47	 26.28
Deposit_feeder	        246.67	    109.83	   2.60	   1.37     7.10	 33.38
Low_0_to_700	        284.23	    104.17	   2.34	   0.91     6.40	 39.78
Brooding_direct_development176.37 65.67	   2.08	   1.26     5.69	 45.47
Lecithotrophy	        255.93	     115.67	   2.04	   1.09     5.58	 51.05
Sessile	        112.67	      66.50	   1.94	   1.64     5.28	 56.33
Burrower	        165.70	      91.67	   1.71	   1.48     4.67	 61.00
Moderate_3700_to_16000 105.40     77.17	   1.50	   1.98     4.09	 65.09
Epibenthic	        179.43	      86.33	   1.27	   0.84     3.45	 68.54
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm     90.43     65.17	   1.21	   2.01     3.31	 71.85
Free	        145.83	      88.17	   1.04	   0.82     2.83	 74.68
High_16000_to_35000     95.13     51.00	   0.96	   1.25     2.62	 77.30
Suspension_feeder       39.10     40.17	   0.92	   1.27     2.51	 79.81
Crawler_limited_swimmer 74.67     25.33	   0.85	   1.10     2.32	 82.13
Planktotrophy	         49.03	      62.00	   0.76	   1.15     2.08	 84.21
Crawler_no_swim       114.50	      61.50	   0.70	   0.54     1.90	 86.11
Active_predator        43.93	      33.33	   0.66	   2.17     1.81	 87.92
Large_32.5_to__75_mm    36.77     38.17	   0.65	   1.71     1.77	 89.69
Microbial_mat_grazer   123.67     44.83	   0.62	   0.41     1.70	 91.40
Very_large_75_mm        27.50     17.00	   0.52	   1.18     1.43	 92.82
Very_high_35000          7.63     20.00	   0.48	   0.93     1.32	 94.14
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts15.40  7.00	   0.39	   0.85     1.06	 95.20
Epibiotic_benthic       18.73     23.33	   0.32	   1.01     0.87	 96.07
Benthopelagic	         22.17	       4.00	   0.29	   0.97     0.79	 96.87
Parasite_direct_commensal20.27    22.50	   0.29	   1.15     0.78	 97.65
Fast_swimmer	         22.27	       2.67	   0.28	   0.85     0.76	 98.42
Asexual_budding        10.63       9.50	   0.22	   2.40     0.60	 99.02
Scavenger	         15.07	       8.83	   0.15	   1.28     0.42	 99.44
Slow_swimmer_crawler    2.87       5.67	   0.13	   0.77     0.35	 99.79
Parasitic	          8.83       9.33	   0.08	   1.57     0.21	100.00

Groups Jaco Scar  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 34.21

	Group Jaco Scar	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Trait	       Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller    156.12	        142.67	   3.31	   2.62	    9.66	  9.66
Infaunal	         169.31	        139.67	   3.11	   1.88	    9.09	 18.75
Deposit_feeder	         127.50	        109.83	   2.21	   1.62	    6.45	 25.20
Burrower	         129.46	         91.67	   1.84	   1.10	    5.39	 30.59
Sessile	          37.04	         66.50	   1.78	   1.92	    5.20	 35.79
Small_0_to_9_mm        135.65	        133.00	   1.74	   1.13	    5.10	 40.89
Moderate_3700_to_16000  71.92	         77.17	   1.74	   1.92	    5.09	 45.98
Low_0_to_700	         111.81	        104.17	   1.55	   1.35	    4.54	 50.51
Brooding_direct_development63.19      65.67	   1.52	   1.68	    4.43	 54.94
Lecithotrophy	         110.00	        115.67	   1.50	   1.33	    4.38	 59.33
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm     73.77	         65.17	   1.42	   1.86	    4.14	 63.47
Free	          84.35	         88.17	   1.25	   0.89	    3.66	 67.13
Planktotrophy	          69.08	         62.00	   1.22	   1.15	    3.56	 70.69
Epibenthic	          70.08	         86.33	   1.21	   1.20	    3.55	 74.25
Suspension_feeder       32.12	         40.17	   1.08	   2.19	    3.15	 77.40
Large_32.5_to__75_mm    31.08	         38.17	   0.85	   2.27	    2.49	 79.89
Active_predator         45.23	         33.33	   0.83	   1.24	    2.43	 82.31
Crawler_limited_swimmer 42.23	         25.33	   0.73	   0.74	    2.14	 84.46
High_16000_to_35000     61.00	         51.00	   0.71	   0.79	    2.06	 86.52
Very_high_35000          6.27	         20.00	   0.65	   1.33	    1.91	 88.43
Crawler_no_swim         35.50	         61.50	   0.64	   0.56	    1.87	 90.30
Very_large_75_mm         11.35        17.00	   0.58	   1.69	    1.68	 91.98
Microbial_mat_grazer     24.85        44.83	   0.52	   0.59	    1.53	 93.51
Epibiotic_benthic         9.77        23.33	   0.42	   1.82	    1.24	 94.75
Parasite_direct_commensal11.46        22.50	   0.36	   1.76	    1.06	 95.81
Asexual_budding           9.50         9.50	   0.36	   2.45	    1.05	 96.86
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts3.85       7.00	   0.32	   1.57	    0.94	 97.80
Scavenger	          13.92	          8.83	   0.23	   0.91	    0.68	 98.48
Slow_swimmer_crawler     6.00	          5.67	   0.22	   1.47	    0.65	 99.12
Parasitic	           4.46	          9.33	   0.13	   0.85	    0.38	 99.50
Benthopelagic	           2.77	          4.00	   0.09	   1.72	    0.26	 99.77
Fast_swimmer	           1.69	          2.67	   0.08	   1.31	    0.23	100.00

Groups Quepos Landslide  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 65.16

	Group Quepos Landslide	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Trait	              Av.Abund	      Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib%	 Cum.%
Small_0_to_9_mm          46.50	        133.00	   5.10	   1.17	    7.82	  7.82
Lecithotrophy            52.67	        115.67	   5.09	   1.71	    7.81	 15.63
Low_0_to_700              4.83	        104.17	   4.94	   3.60	    7.59	 23.22
Tube_burrow_dweller      72.67	        142.67	   4.32	   1.46	    6.63	 29.85
Free	                  6.50	         88.17	   4.14	   1.42	    6.36	 36.20
Infaunal	                 61.00	        139.67	   3.96	   1.00	    6.08	 42.28
Epibenthic               12.33	         86.33	   3.56	   1.02	    5.46	 47.74
Burrower	                 20.83	         91.67	   3.38	   1.23	    5.19	 52.93
Deposit_feeder           52.00	        109.83	   3.14	   1.06	    4.83	 57.76
Crawler_no_swim           2.67	         61.50	   3.06	   0.82	    4.70	 62.46
High_16000_to_35000      43.00	         51.00	   2.70	   2.37	    4.14	 66.60
Sessile	                 53.83	         66.50	   2.47	   2.82	    3.79	 70.38
Planktotrophy            10.00	         62.00	   2.39	   3.35	    3.67	 74.05
Microbial_mat_grazer      6.83	         44.83	   2.26	   0.69	    3.47	 77.52
Moderate_3700_to_16000   32.83	         77.17	   2.00	   1.26	    3.06	 80.58
Brooding_direct_development18.17       65.67	   1.99	   1.20	    3.05	 83.63
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm        19.00       65.17	   1.92	   1.36	    2.94	 86.58
Active_predator             2.50       33.33	   1.58	   3.18	    2.42	 89.00
Crawler_limited_swimmer     3.00       25.33	   1.23	   3.56	    1.89	 90.89
Large_32.5_to__75_mm        9.33       38.17	   1.19	   1.66	    1.83	 92.71
Suspension_feeder          18.67       40.17	   0.82	   1.61	    1.25	 93.97
Parasite_direct_commensal   2.50       22.50	   0.76	   2.13	    1.16	 95.13
Epibiotic_benthic           8.33       23.33	   0.62	   1.26	    0.94	 96.08
Scavenger                   1.17        8.83	   0.46	   3.10	    0.70	 96.78
Very_large_75_mm            6.83       17.00	   0.43	   1.93	    0.66	 97.44
Parasitic                   0.50        9.33	   0.41	   0.82	    0.63	 98.07
Very_high_35000             1.00       20.00	   0.40	   1.97	    0.61	 98.68
Asexual_budding             0.83        9.50	   0.32	   1.19	    0.50	 99.18
Slow_swimmer_crawler        1.33        5.67	   0.17	   2.83	    0.26	 99.43
Benthopelagic               0.00        4.00	   0.13	   3.12	    0.20	 99.63
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts0.00        7.00	   0.13	   1.05	    0.19	 99.83
Fast_swimmer                0.00        2.67	   0.11	   1.80	    0.17	100.00

Groups Parrita Seep  &  Mound 11
Average dissimilarity = 35.89

	Group Parrita Seep	Group Mound 11	       	       	        	      
Trait	          Av.Abund	   Av.Abund	Av.Diss	Diss/SD	Contrib% Cum.%
Tube_burrow_dweller       142.67	   142.67	   2.73	   1.22	    7.62  7.62
Infaunal	            152.67	   139.67	   2.64	   1.48	    7.36 14.98
Low_0_to_700	            117.67	   104.17	   2.54	   1.79	    7.07 22.05
Small_0_to_9_mm           144.00	   133.00	   2.53	   2.07	    7.05 29.09
Deposit_feeder	            130.33	   109.83	   2.38	   1.40	    6.64 35.73
Crawler_no_swim            54.33	    61.50	   2.11	   1.27	    5.87 41.60
Lecithotrophy	             51.33	   115.67	   2.05	   1.48	    5.70 47.30
Brooding_direct_development99.17	    65.67	   1.93	   0.97	    5.38 52.68
Planktotrophy	             62.33	    62.00	   1.54	   1.99	    4.30 56.98
Sessile	             20.33	    66.50	   1.48	   1.26	    4.12 61.10
Moderate_3700_to_16000     47.00	    77.17	   1.29	   1.26	    3.58 64.68
Crawler_limited_swimmer    59.67	    25.33	   1.24	   0.80	    3.46 68.14
Burrower	             76.33	    91.67	   1.15	   0.90	    3.21 71.35
Medium_9_to_32.5_mm        46.67	    65.17	   1.15	   1.42	    3.20 74.55
Microbial_mat_grazer        9.67	    44.83	   1.09	   0.66	    3.03 77.58
Epibenthic	             53.83	    86.33	   1.01	   2.39	    2.82 80.40
Suspension_feeder          12.83	    40.17	   0.87	   0.98	    2.43 82.83
Large_32.5_to__75_mm       21.83	    38.17	   0.81	   1.45	    2.25 85.08
High_16000_to_35000        44.33	    51.00	   0.81	   1.59	    2.25 87.33
Active_predator            48.67	    33.33	   0.79	   0.81	    2.19 89.52
Free	             65.67	    88.17	   0.69	   1.35	    1.93 91.44
Very_high_35000             7.67	    20.00	   0.57	   0.90	    1.60 93.04
Epibiotic_benthic           8.17	    23.33	   0.48	   1.48	    1.35 94.39
Parasite_direct_commensal  10.00	     22.50	   0.40	   1.54	    1.10 95.49
Very_large_75_mm            5.67	     17.00	   0.37	   0.76	    1.03 96.52
Scavenger	             13.17	      8.83	   0.29	   0.87	    0.81 97.33
Asexual_budding             5.50	      9.50	   0.22	   1.68	    0.61 97.94
Parasitic	              2.33	      9.33	   0.22	   1.28	    0.61 98.55
Slow_swimmer_crawler        6.67	      5.67	   0.21	   1.15	    0.58 99.13
Chemosynthesis_via_symbionts1.33	      7.00	   0.19	   0.58	    0.53 99.66
Benthopelagic	              3.67	      4.00	   0.07	   1.35	    0.20 99.86
Fast_swimmer	              1.00	      2.67	   0.05	   1.73	    0.14100.00



Table S5: Details of independent variables, and error distribution and link functions (where appropriate) used for each optimised Generalised Linear Model constructed, along with minimum Akaike Information Criterion (AIC) value (AKAIKE, 1974)
	Dependent variable
	Independent variables in optimal model
	Error distribution and link function
	Minimum AIC value obtained
	Comments

	Species richness
	Activity; Site 
	Quasi-Poisson, log
	NA
	Quasi-Poisson model structure used as original Poisson model exhibited an overdispersion parameter value of 2.87

	Trait Richness
	Activity; Site
	Poisson, log
	209.9
	

	Species diversity
	Activity; Site; Cruise
	Gaussian, inverse
	45.4
	

	Trait diversity
	Activity; Site
	Gaussian, identity
	-59.5
	

	Species evenness
	Activity; Site
	Gaussian, inverse
	-47.2
	

	Trait evenness
	Activity; Site
	Gaussian, identity
	-158.2
	

	Faunal density
	Activity; Cruise
	Negative binomial, log
	736.2
	Negative binomial model structure used as Poisson model exhibited unacceptable levels of overdispersion (theta >100)

	Faunal biomass
	Activity; Site 
	Gamma, log
	269.0
	

	Maximum hydrogen sulphide concentration
	Activity; Site
	Gaussian, identity
	134.9
	

	Minimum δ13C of DIC
	Activity
	Gaussian, identity
	134.8
	

	Maximum dissolved inorganic carbon concentration
	Activity
	Gamma, identity
	110.1
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